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June 18, 2010 
 
City of South Bend 
Attn: Mr. David Relos 
Community and Economic Development    
1200 County-City Building/227 W. Jefferson Boulevard 
South Bend, IN  46601 
    
RE: REPORT OF PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE  

Hell’s Angels Properties 
801 – 807 W. Indiana Ave. 
South Bend, Indiana 

 
Phifer Environmental Services, LLC (PES) is pleased to provide this Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment for the Barany Sheet Metal Site, located at 801 - 807 W. Indiana Avenue, in South 
Bend, Indiana.  The subject site consists of three land parcels totaling approximately 0.34-acres, 
having been developed with an approximate 3,300 sq. ft. sheet metal shop (building constructed 
in 1922).  An additional approximate 3,300 sq. ft. is present as a basement, being used for 
storage of sheet metal stock and products, as well as personal goods.  The parking and gravel 
covered access drive east of the building was historically part of the building until destroyed by 
fire circa 1990.  The destroyed structure was subsequently demolished and the former building 
footprint (including basement), backfilled.   
 
The City of South Bend is considering acquisition of the property as part of the overall 
development of the area surrounding the proposed Ignition Park complex on the former 
Studebaker manufacturing grounds, in downtown South Bend. The City of South Bend 
requested this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment to satisfy one of the requirements for 
limited liability protection under CERCLA (“All Appropriate Inquiry”) and the for the purpose of 
identification of potential environmental conditions that could materially impact future use of the 
subject property or result in significant cost implications for environmental clean-up. 
 
This report is intended for use exclusively by the City of South Bend, subject to the qualifications 
and certifications herein.  Use of this report for purposes beyond those reasonably intended by 
the City of South Bend and Phifer Environmental Services, LLC, is at the sole risk of the user.  If 
third parties wish to rely on this report, please have them contact us so that a mutual 
understanding to the terms and conditions for our services can be established prior to their 
reliance.   
 
We appreciate your selection of Phifer Environmental Services, LLC for this project.  If you have 
any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us. 
 

Sincerely, 
 

       
 
 

Conley B. Phifer, President 
Phifer Environmental Services, LLC 

 
2502 Lincoln Way West, P.O. Box 430, Mishawaka, IN  46544   (574) 968-7191  Cell:  (574) 217-6298 
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1.0   SUMMARY 
 

Phifer Environmental Services, LLC has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
of the property identified as the Hell’s Angels Realty Trust Properties, located at 801-807 W. 
Indiana Avenue, in South Bend, Indiana, in conformance with the scope and limitations of 
ASTM Practice E 1527-05.  The subject site consists of two land parcels totaling 
approximately 0.22-acres, with the easternmost parcel being a grass covered lot (former 
Residential dwelling) periodically used for parking during club events.  The westernmost parcel 
has been developed with an approximate 2,185 sq. ft., two story wood frame and aluminum 
sided clubhouse (former residential building constructed in 1906), with an additional 
approximate 1,142 sq. ft. basement. The upper level of the building had been damaged by fire; 
however the roof had been replaced, with no obvious indications of water leaks to the building 
interior.  The rear yard of the facility was fenced, and transitioned to a gathering area for club 
related events.  A detached wood framed building (10’ x 15”) serves as a location for 
protection against the weather, and as a location for a pool table (entertainment).  A small 
aluminum pre-fabricated shed (10’ x 10’) is used for the storage of lawn maintenance 
equipment and materials for club related events. 
 
Historically the existing and formerly existing structures on the subject site served as 
residential dwellings, converted storefronts, or the currently existing clubhouse (805/807 W. 
Indiana Avenue).  Storefronts associated with the two parcels have largely been of minimal 
environmental concern, consisting largely of a laundry, retail sales, hardware and bar/tavern.  
As such, the former uses of the subject site are not considered to pose a Recognized 
Environmental Condition 

 
Exceptions to, or deletions from the ASTM Practice E 1527-05 are described in Section 2.4 of 
this report.  Detailed findings and opinions regarding the following sites are included in 
Sections 8 and 9. 
 
This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment has revealed no evidence of Recognized 
Environmental Conditions associated with the property other than the following: 
 
1) PES could not adequately assess the nature of operations or waste collection/disposal 

methods (i.e., waste auto fluids) for the “outwardly appearance” of an open-air auto repair 
and service operation being conducted at the adjacent (west) residential dwelling/fenced 
yard, at 809 W. Indiana Avenue.  As an initial follow-up, PES recommends that these 
“suspect” operations be assessed by the City of South Bend with respect to zoning 
compliance, as well as potential generation/waste handling of automotive fluid wastes (i.e., 
motor oils and antifreeze).  In the event that improper materials handling or other 
environmental concerns are identified, supplemental environmental sampling may be 
necessary to determine the extent to which environmental impact may exist. 

 
 

Given the age of the facility, should the City of South Bend acquire, and subsequently decide 
on demolition of the structure at 805/807 W. Indiana (subject site); PES would recommend 
completion of an asbestos-containing materials survey. 
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2.0  INTRODUCTION 
 

2.1    Purpose 
 

Phifer Environmental Services, LLC (PES) was verbally authorized by Mr. David Relos of 
the City of South Bend, Department of Redevelopment, to proceed with completion of the 
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment of the Hell’s Angels Motorcycle Club properties, 
located at 801-807 W. Indiana Avenue, in South Bend, Indiana.  Completion of this Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment was requested by the City of South Bend as part of the 
pre-purchase environmental due-diligence process, as the City of South Bend is 
considering acquisition of the property as part of the overall development of the area 
surrounding the Ignition Park complex on the former Studebaker manufacturing grounds.   

 
2.2   Detailed Scope-Of-Services 

 
The Phase I Environmental Site Assessment was performed using the American Society 
for Testing and Materials (ASTM) document ASTM E 1527-05 and the All Appropriate 
Inquiry (AAI) standard codified at 40 CFR 312.    

 
The following services were provided for the assessment: 

 
• A review of published topographic and geologic maps, soils and hydrologic reports, 

and observations to characterize area drainage; 
 

• A review of available documents, historical Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps, historical 
aerial photography, city directory listings, municipal records, maps, aerial 
photographs for the subject site and surrounding properties; and interviews with 
knowledgeable persons regarding current and historical uses of the subject site and 
adjacent properties;  

 
• A review of environmental databases for sites that fall within the search radii that 

are published in the Standard.  Such databases are periodically published by local, 
state and federal agencies, and have been summarized by Environmental Data 
Resources, Inc. (EDR), included as Appendix C.   For sites identified by the 
databases as having likelihood for environmental impact to the subject site, 
additional information may have been obtained from a review of site-specific files 
maintained by IDEM and made available through their Virtual File. 

 
• A site and adjacent property reconnaissance for obvious indications of present or 

past activities that have or could have contaminated the subject property.  
Photographs of pertinent observations were obtained and have been presented in 
Appendix B. 

 
• Preparation of this report presenting our findings and conclusions 

 
2.3  Significant Assumptions 

 
In the completion of this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, PES has assumed the 
following: (1) the databases provided for review are accurate and considered current, (2) 
there are no undetected or unreported environmental incidents, (3) observations and 
conclusions with respect to an assumed groundwater flow direction and surface drainage 
are consistent with observations regarding local topographic elevations, (4)  persons 
interviewed as to the historical activities and waste management practices of the subject 
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site have been truthful in their accounts, and (5) there has been no deliberate concealment 
of documents or facts to PES by cited sources. 

 
2.4  Limitations and Exceptions 

 
The observations/findings presented as part of this assessment are relative to the date(s) 
of our site work.  Phifer Environmental Services, LLC makes no representation or warranty 
that past or current operations at the site are, or have been, conducted in accordance with 
applicable regulations and/or code. The opinions included herein are based on information 
obtained during our assessment of the property and our experience, and should not be 
relied on to represent conditions at substantially later dates.  If this assessment included a 
review of documents prepared by others it must be recognized that Phifer Environmental 
Services, LLC has no responsibility for the accuracy of information contained therein 

 
The client acknowledges that this report is not a comprehensive site characterization and 
should not be construed as such.  The findings and conclusions, as presented, are 
predicated on the results of a site reconnaissance, review of specified regulatory records, 
review of the historical property uses, and conversations with knowledgeable persons, as 
noted. The absence of significant indicators suggesting that hazardous materials and/or 
wastes have impacted the subject property does not preclude the presence of such 
materials/wastes at the subject property.  The most reliable means for evaluating 
subsurface conditions is through intrusive sampling techniques, which are beyond the 
scope of a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment.   

 
The client should recognize that the services performed were conducted in general 
accordance with ASTM Standard E 1527-05 and local standards of care in the geographic 
region at the time the services were rendered. Per ASTM E 1527-05, the User of this 
assessment has specific obligations for performing certain tasks during this assessment 
that will help in the identification of possible Recognized Environmental Conditions in 
connection with the property.  Failure by the User to perform such tasks may impact their 
ability to use this report as qualification under the Landowner Liability Protections under 
CERCLA.  Phifer Environmental Services, LLC can make no representations or warranties 
regarding a User’s qualification for protection under existing laws or regulations. Therefore, 
the report should only be deemed conclusive with respect to the information obtained.  No 
guarantee or warranty of the results of this assessment is expressed or implied within the 
content of this report.   

 
2.5  Special Terms and Conditions 

 
No Special terms or conditions apply to this Phase I report. 

 
2.6  User Reliance 

 
This report is intended for use exclusively by the City of South Bend (the User), subject to 
the qualifications and certifications herein.  Use of this report for purposes beyond those 
reasonably intended by the City of South Bend and Phifer Environmental Services, LLC, is 
at the sole risk of the user.  If third parties wish to rely on this report, please have them 
contact us so that a mutual understanding to the terms and conditions for our services can 
be established prior to their reliance.   
 
Please note that ASTM E1527-05 specifies that a report completed less than 180 days 
previously is presumed to be valid. 
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3.0  SITE DESCRIPTION 
 

3.1  Location and Legal Description 
 

The subject site, identified as the Hell’s Angels Motorcycle Club properties, located at 801-807 
W. Indiana Avenue.  The subject site consists of two parcels of land, totaling approximately 
0.2259-acres, developed with a two-story, former residential dwelling, converted to a club 
house of approximately 2,185 sq. ft., with an additional 1,142 sq. ft. of basement area.   The 
two lots are further identified by the following legal descriptions: 

 
Key Number  Acreage      Development 
018-8025-1026 0.0937 acres      Clubhouse (1906) 
 
Lot Numbered Forty-nine (49) as shown on the recorded Plat of Raff’s Third Addition to the 
City of South Bend, recorded in Plat Book 9, page 29, in the Office of the Recorder of St. 
Joseph County, Indiana, excepting therefrom a tract of 7 feet 4 inches in width, East and West, 
taken off of and from the entire length of the east side of said lot  
 
 
Key Number  Acreage     Development 
018-8025-1027 0.1322 acres     Vacant, grass-covered, lot 
 
Lot Numbered Forty-eight and a tract of Seven (7) feet Four (4) inches in width, East and 
West, taken off of and from the entire length of the east side of Lot Numbered Forty-nine (49) 
as shown on the recorded Plat of Raff’s Third Addition to the City of South Bend, recorded in 
Plat Book 9, page 29, in the Office of the Recorder of St. Joseph County, Indiana 
 

 
3.2  Site and Vicinity General Characteristics 

 
The subject site is located along West Indiana Ave., on the south side of the City of South 
Bend, in an area that has historically been a mixed use area of residential (historically a 
German/Polish community), and commercial/retail along W. Indiana Avenue.  More recently, 
many of the retail/commercial businesses have become vacant and in a state of disrepair.  
Many of the residential dwellings historically provided housing to workers of the heavily 
industrialized areas (Studebaker Manufacturing, South Bend Lathe, etc), further north of the 
site.  Recent redevelopment activities have resulted in either the actual demolition, or 
proposed demolition of many of these former industrial buildings for the purpose of creating an 
industrial park with a focus on nanotechnology.  Areas surrounding the industrial park (Ignition 
Park), and surrounding infrastructure, are being proposed for re-development and 
improvement (i.e., area of the subject site). 
 
3.3  Current Uses of the Property 

 
The subject site is used as a meeting location and social hall (club house) for members of the 
Hell’s Angels Motorcycle Club.  The facility has the appearance of a former residential dwelling 
converted to use as a membership club.  The rear yard of the facility is fenced for privacy, with 
tables and chairs available for outdoor gatherings.  There are two detached sheds/buildings 
used for general storage.   The adjacent grass-covered lot is vacant. 
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3.4  Descriptions of Structures, Roads, Other Improvements 
 

There is no designated parking area associated with the operation of the Hell’s Angels 
Motorcycle Club.  Instead, members and guests use W. Indiana Avenue for parking; however 
during club sponsored events, additional space for parking is available on the adjacent grass 
covered lot (also part of the subject site). The Club operates from a former residential dwelling 
with an attached “storefront” entry.  The rear of the lot is enclosed with a privacy fence and is 
grass-covered serving as a gathering area for Club events.   
 
West Indiana Avenue, which fronts the subject site, serves as the main thoroughfare through 
the surrounding commercial/retail area.  Side streets intersecting West Indiana Avenue 
(north/south) allow for access to residential areas to the north and south.  A common alleyway 
is present to the immediate north of the subject site, portions of which appear to be serving as 
a staging area for the outdoor auto repair/service operations of the adjacent residential fenced 
area (809 W. Indiana Ave.). 
 
Public utilities (water, sanitary sewer, and natural gas) are present along West Indiana 
Avenue, with electrical service connections emanating from service poles located along the 
various alleyways of the immediately surrounding area.  Area paved streets are crowned 
allowing for storm water runoff to curbing, leading to an existing municipal storm water 
collection system.  Alleyways are gravel covered, with storm water runoff from area land 
parcels and alleyways being addressed through infiltration. 

 
3.5  Current Uses of the Surrounding Properties 

 
Property uses to the east (across Chapin Street) include Barany Sheet Metal (735-747 W. 
Indiana Ave.), a residential dwelling (733 W. Indiana Avenue) and a vacant lot (to Kendall 
Street).  To the northeast, along Chapin Street are residential dwellings that include (1526, 
1518 and 1514 S. Chapin Street.  To the north are a series of vacant lots and a residential 
dwelling identified as 1513 S. Chapin Street.  To the northeast are vacant lots and residential 
dwellings along S. Catalpa Street.  To the west is a residential dwelling and large fenced yard 
which by outward appearance operates as a home-based, outdoors, automotive repair shop 
having access from the common alleyway to the north.  It also appears as though some level 
of auto service is performed in and immediately adjacent to the alleyway.  To the south are 
commercial entities that include Medich & Associates Mechanical (southwest - 826 W. Indiana 
Avenue), a vacant lot, a former commercial building that has been converted to residential 
apartments (south - 814/818 W. Indiana Avenue), the offices of Dr. Grow, Physician (south – 
810 W. Indiana Avenue), another commercial/residential building (south – 804 W. Indiana 
Avenue), and Indiana Arms & Ammo (southeast – 750 W. Indiana Avenue).  Further to the 
south is a large and well established residential area identified as Rum Village. 
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4.0  USER PROVIDED INFORMATION 
 

4.1  Chain of Ownership 
 

No chain of ownership was provided for this report. 
 

4.2  Environmental Liens 
 

The User (City of South Bend) is unaware of any environmental liens on this property. 
 

4.3  Specialized Knowledge 
 

No specialized knowledge was obtained for the preparation of this report. 
 

4.4  Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information 
 

No commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information was used in preparation of this 
report. 

 
4.5  Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues 

 
Although valuation of the property is not known to PES, it is the opinion of the User that the 
value of the property has not been reduced due to real or perceived environmental concerns.  

 
4.6  Owner, Property Manager, and Occupant Information 

 
 A review of the most recent Quit Claim Deed, dated January 15, 1998, for the property 

identified as 807 W. Indiana Avenue, indicates the Hells Angels Realty Trust as the current 
“owner”, having received the property from the Hells Henchmen, Inc. (Parcel  # 018-8025-
1026).  Similarly, PES obtained a copy of the Quit Claim Deed from Stephen T. Dowling to 
Hells Angels Realty Trust, dated May 20, 2010 for the property identified as 801-805 W. 
Indiana Avenue (Parcel # 018-8025-1027). Although a copy of the transfer of the vacant lot 
from John Barany to Stephen T. Dowling was not found in our records review; a copy of the 
Warranty Deed for the transfer from Henry Mascotte to John Barany was obtained.  According 
to Mr. Barany, the transfer of the vacant lot property to Stephen T. Dowling (from John Barany) 
reportedly occurred approximately 5 years ago.   

 
4.7  Reason for Performing Phase I 

 
The User (City of South Bend) requested this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment to 
satisfy one of the requirements for limited liability protection under CERCLA (“All Appropriate 
Inquiry”) and the for the purpose of identification of potential environmental conditions that 
could materially impact future use of the subject property or result in significant cost 
implications for environmental clean-up. 
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5.0  RECORDS REVIEW 
 

5.1  Standard Environmental Record Sources 
 

Public records of the Indiana Department of Environmental Management (IDEM) and those of 
the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) made available as part of the public record 
were searched by Environmental Data Resources (EDR) to determine  the regulatory status 
for facilities identified as being located within pre-determined distances, as specified by the 
ASTM Standard. (Appendix C).  The following represents the findings of the database search 
for the subject site 

 
EPA NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST (NPL)  
The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) 
established the National Priorities List (NPL) of federal "Superfund" sites. NPL sites are 
targeted for long-term remedial action in accordance with the provisions established by 
CERCLA.  Nationally, over 1,200 hazardous waste sites that require some level of remedial 
action are listed on the NPL.  A review of the EPA National Priority List, dated March 2010, 
indicated the following:  

 
• The subject property does not appear on the NPL. 
• There were no NPL sites identified within a one mile radius of the subject property.   

 
 NPL LIENS 

The EPA maintains a list of sites for which liens have been filed against real property in order 
to recover remedial action expenditures, or when the owner received notification of potential 
liability.  This listing is also known as the Federal Superfund Liens List.  A review of the EPA 
National Priority List, dated October 1991, indicated the following: 
 
• The subject property does not appear on the NPL Liens List.   

 
PROPOSED NATIONAL PRIORITY LIST SITES  
As EPA investigates various hazardous waste sites, a prioritization assessment, commonly 
referred to as the “hazard ranking” for a specific site, establishes eligibility for inclusion on the 
National Priority List.  If determined eligible for inclusion, the site may be formally proposed to 
the NPL.  A review of the Proposed NPL Sites List, dated March 2010, indicated the following: 

• The subject property does not appear on the Proposed NPL Sites List. 
• There were no Proposed NPL sites identified within a one mile radius of the subject 

property.   
 

DELISTED NPL SITES LIST 
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes 
the criteria that the EPA utilizes to delist sites where it is determined that no further remedial 
action is deemed appropriate (i.e., remedial actions completed) from the NPL.  A review of the 
Delisted NPL Sites List, dated March 2010, indicated the following:  

 
• The subject property does not appear on the Delisted NPL Sites List. 
• There were no Delisted NPL sites identified within a one mile radius of the subject 

property. 
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CONSENT DECREE LIST   
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at National 
Priority List Sites are released periodically by United States District Courts following 
agreement by involved parties to litigation matters.  A review of the Consent Decree List, dated 
April 2010, indicated the following: 

• The subject property does not appear on the Consent Decree List. 
• There were no Consent Decree List sites identified within a one mile radius of the 

subject property. 
 

RECORD OF DECISION LIST   
Records of Decision (ROD) documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL Site with 
respect to current technology and long-term considerations depending on the identified route 
of exposure of the site.  A review of the ROD List, dated March 2010, indicated the following: 

• The subject property does not appear on the Record of Decision List. 
• There were no Record of Decision sites within a one mile radius of the subject 

property. 
 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE SITES   
The Department of Defense (DOD) List consists of federally owned or administered lands, 
under the direction of the Department of Defense, that have an area greater than or equal to 
640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.  A review of the DOD 
List, dated December 2005, indicated the following: 

• The subject property does not appear on the DOD List. 
• There were no DOD facilities identified within a one-mile radius of the subject property. 

 
FORMERLY USED DEFENSE SITES   
The Formerly Used Defense Sites (FUDS) List identifies properties where the United States 
Army Corps of Engineers is actively working or has proposed taking necessary cleanup action.  
A review of the FUDS List, dated December 2008, indicated the following: 

• The subject property does not appear on the FUDS List. 
• There were no FUDS List facilities within a one mile radius of the subject property. 

 
INDIAN RESERVATION SITES LIST   
The Indian Reservation Sites List identifies Indian administered lands of the United States that 
have an area greater than or equal to 640 acres.  A review of the Indian Reservation Sites List, 
dated December 2005, indicated the following: 

• The subject property does not appear on the Indian Reservation Sites List. 
• There were no Indian Reservation Sites within a one mile radius of the subject 

property. 
 

EPA COMPREHENSIVE ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE, COMPENSATION AND 
LIABILITY INFORMATION SYSTEM (CERCLIS) LIST   
The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information 
System (CERCLIS) List is a comprehensive listing of sites that have been reported to EPA by 
states, municipalities, private companies, and/or private persons pursuant to Section 103 of 
CERCLA.  Such sites are either proposed to be or are included on the National Priority List, or 
are in the screening or assessment phase for further consideration.  On the EPA’s CERCLIS 
List, dated January 2010, the following information was found: 

• The subject property does not appear on the CERCLIS List. 
• There was one CERCLIS facility within a one-half mile radius of the subject property, 

as follows: 
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The South Bend Stamping Plant, formerly located at 601 W. Broadway Avenue (approximately 
0.368-miles ENE of subject site, down gradient), was historically part of the Studebaker 
Automotive complex, and continued to operate as a metal stamping operation through the 
1990s (South Bend Stamping, Allied Stamping).  With Allied Stamping filing for bankruptcy, the 
facility was subsequently abandoned.  According to the regulatory database, EPA determined 
the facility was subject to a “Removal Only” action (initiated July 19, 2004) to address electrical 
transformers containing PCBs, abandoned drums of unidentified and potentially hazardous 
materials, various electrical switches containing mercury, and asbestos. The Removal Action 
by EPA was completed as of September 10, 2004, allowing the City of South Bend to plan and 
subsequently complete demolition activities as part of the former Studebaker Corridor (2007). 
The City of South Bend has undertaken various environmental assessments of the former 
Stamping Plant site, noting that results to date have not identified off-site migration of 
contaminants (VOCs).   Area facilities are connected to municipal water and sewer services, 
effectively minimizing the potential for exposure to contaminants.  Based upon the 
aforementioned, as well as topographic and groundwater flow direction considerations; it is 
unlikely that the South Bend Stamping Plant CERCLIS site has resulted in environmental 
impact to the subject site. 

 
EPA CERCLIS - NO FURTHER REMEDIAL ACTION PLANNED (NFRAP) LIST 
NFRAP is the EPA database of former CERCLIS sites where “no further remedial action is 
planned” under CERCLA.  NFRAP sites typically are sites where, following an initial 
investigation, no contamination was found, contamination was removed quickly without need 
for additional consideration for NPL inclusion, or the contamination was not serious enough to 
require additional action by EPA.  On the EPA’s CERCLIS/NFRAP List, dated June 2009, the 
following information was found: 

 
• The subject property does not appear on the CERCLIS NFRAP list. 
• There were no CERCLIS NFRAP facilities identified within a one-half mile radius of the 

subject property. 
 

EPA CORRECTIVE ACTION (CORRACTS) LIST 
The CORRACTS List identifies facilities that have conducted, or are currently conducting, 
corrective action pursuant to a Corrective Action Order based upon a release of hazardous 
wastes into the environment from a RCRA regulated facility.  The following information was 
identified from the CORRACTS List, dated December 2009:  

 
• The subject property does not appear on the CORRACTS List. 
• There were two facilities identified on the CORRACTS List within a one mile radius of 

the subject property, as follows: 
 

The Industrial Fuels and Resources site, located at 604 South Scott Street, is located 
approximately 3/4-miles north of the subject site (down gradient).  The facility was historically a 
bulk storage and fuels blending facility (Standard Oil); however, subsequently operated as a 
blending and recycling facility for hazardous and petroleum wastes.  A review of the database 
listing indicates that the facility was routinely inspected for RCRA compliance by the State of 
Indiana, and ultimately determined to be in “significant non-compliance” (total of 190 RCRA 
violations of record).  By 2000, the RCRA Temporary Storage and Disposal Facility (TSDF) 
permit for the facility was revoked, and all operations terminated.  The facility filed for 
bankruptcy, and is currently vacant.  Previous conversation with the IDEM Project Manager 
indicates that all vessels (drums, tanks, etc) at the facility have been emptied, with the 
contents disposed in accordance with RCRA requirements.  Investigation of soil and 
groundwater has been undertaken and indicates contamination in the former tank farm area.  
A review of groundwater data collected during the investigation of the adjacent former 
Mechanic’s Laundry site indicated groundwater flow in the area of the Industrial 
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Fuels/Chemsolv facility was to the northeast.  As such, it is unlikely that the Industrial 
Fuels/Chemsolv facility has resulted in environmental impact to the subject site. 

 
The Ashland Distribution Company, at 1817 W. Indiana Avenue, is located approximately 3/4-
miles west/southwest of the subject site (cross gradient).  The facility operates as a distribution 
center for petroleum and other industrial chemicals.  A review of the database information 
indicates that the facility has been the subject of at least 14 Violations of Record (from 1986 
through 1997), although all such violations were noted as having been brought into 
compliance.  With respect to Corrective Action, a RCRA Facility Assessment was completed in 
1985 with a subsequent determination of the need for a RCRA Facility Investigation.  The 
facility was assigned a medium correction action priority, and a focused investigation was 
deemed necessary. A RCRA Facility Investigation was imposed for the facility in October 
1992, with an updated Facility Assessment completed in December 1992.  Subsequent 
determinations of medium prioritization resulted in the submittal and approval of a RCRA 
Facility Investigation Work Plan in September 1995.  Based upon the results of the RCRA 
Facility Investigation, a high priority for Corrective Action was assigned.  Such determination 
was made based upon the extent to which groundwater had been impacted, and the need for 
a more focused investigation to fully delineate the extent of groundwater contamination. 
(August 1997).  Accordingly, a RCRA Facility Investigation was approved and subsequently 
completed.  As of May 2000, a determination was made that current human exposure was 
under control, and as of October 2005, migration of contaminated groundwater was also under 
control with continued monitoring to verify that such contamination remains within the area of 
delineation.  Based upon the extent of Corrective Actions to date (delineation of plume and 
groundwater capture and treatment with continued monitoring), PES does not believe that the 
circumstances associated with the Ashland Distribution Company have resulted in 
environmental impact to the subject site. 

 
U.S. BROWNFIELD LIST   
A Brownfield Site is an industrial or commercial property that is abandoned, inactive, or 
underutilized, on which expansion or re-development is complicated due to actual or perceived 
environmental contamination.  Funding mechanisms for assessment at U.S. Brownfield Sites 
is available through various grants set aside by the U.S. EPA, with administration via the 
Indiana Department of Environmental Management Brownfields Program.  A review of the 
U.S. Brownfield Sites List, dated March 2010, indicated the following: 

• The subject property does not appear on the U.S. Brownfield Sites List. 
• There were two facilities identified on the U.S. Brownfield Sites List within a one-half 

mile radius of the subject property, as follows: 
 
The status of the former South Bend Stamping Plant (Allied Stamping), located at 601 W. 
Broadway Avenue, (approx. 0.368-miles ENE, down gradient) has been previously discussed 
in the CERCLIS Site Section of this report.  Activities to date have included the removal of all 
tanks, drums and other containers of oil and hazardous materials, removal of asbestos 
containing materials, building demolition, and removal of contaminated soils to a depth at 
which surface exposure is considered as being consistent with RISC Criteria.  As indicated, 
topographic considerations and presumed north/northeasterly groundwater flow direction 
make it unlikely that events associated with the former South Bend Stamping Plant have 
resulted in environmental impacts to the subject site. 

 
The American Medical Oxygen Sales facility, located at 228 W. Broadway Avenue 
(approximately 0.475-mile ENE of the subject site, down gradient), was the subject of a Phase 
I and Phase II Environmental Site Assessment funded by the U.S. EPA Brownfield Grant, 
administered by the City of South Bend.  According to the database search, the facility was 
noted as a former gas station, coal distribution and medical sales operation, that was also 
identified as Old Fort Building Supply.  The site was the subject of a Phase II Environmental 
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Site Assessment, with a Work Plan submitted in October 2006.  Environmental sampling was 
completed in November 2006 and did not reveal the presence of significant environmental 
contamination.  Based upon topographic considerations and presumed north/northeasterly 
groundwater flow direction; it is unlikely that the events associated with the former American 
Medical Oxygen Sales facility have resulted in environmental 

 
OPEN DUMP INVENTORY LIST  
The EPA identifies “open dumps” as disposal facilities that do not comply with one or more of 
the Part 257 or Part 258 RCRA Subtitle D Criteria.  A review of the Open Dumps Inventory 
(ODI) List, dated June 1985, indicated the following: 

• The subject property does not appear on the ODI List. 
• There were no facilities identified on the ODI List within a one-half mile radius of the 

subject property. 
 

U.S. ENGINEERING CONTROL SITES  
The EPA maintains a listing of sites with engineering controls in place.  Engineering controls 
include various forms of caps, building foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create 
pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental media or effect human 
health.  A review of the U.S. Engineering Controls List, dated December 2009, indicated the 
following: 

• The subject property does not appear on the U.S. Engineering Controls List. 
• There were no U.S. Engineering Controls List facilities identified within a one-half mile 

radius of the subject property.   
 
U.S. INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS 
The EPA maintains a listing of sites with institutional controls in place.  Institutional controls 
include administrative measures, such as groundwater use restrictions, construction 
restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation care requirements intended to 
prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site.  A review of the U.S. Institutional 
Controls List, dated December 2009, indicated the following: 

• The subject property does not appear on the U.S. Institutional Controls List. 
• There were no U.S. Institutional Controls List facilities identified within a one-half mile 

radius of the subject property.   
 

URANIUM MILL TAILINGS SITES (UMTRA) SITES LIST 
The Department of Energy maintains listings of sites where uranium mill tailings (sand-like 
materials remaining after uranium had been extracted) were used as construction materials 
before potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.  In 1978, twenty-four inactive 
uranium mill-tailing sites were targeted for cleanup by the Department of Energy.  A review of 
the UMTRA List, dated January 2009, indicated the following: 

• The subject property does not appear on the UMTRA List. 
• There were no facilities identified on the UMTRA List within a one-half mile radius of 

the subject property. 

EPA RESOURCE CONSERVATION & RECOVERY INFORMATION SYSTEM (RCRIS) LIST  
RCRIS is the EPA database of facilities that generate, transport, store, or dispose of 
hazardous wastes under the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act.  The following 
information was identified from the various RCRIS Lists, dated February 2010:   

 
RCRA Treatment, Storage, and Disposal (TSD) facilities for hazardous wastes are identified 
on the RCRIS-TSD List.   

 
• The subject property does not appear on the RCRIS-TSD List. 
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• There were no TSD facilities identified by the regulatory database search as being 
within one-half mile of the subject site. 

RCRA Large Quantity Generators are facilities that generate at least 1,000 kilograms/month 
of non-acute hazardous waste (or 1 kilogram/month of acute hazardous waste). 

 
• The subject property does not appear on the RCRIS Large Quantity Generator List. 
• There were no facilities identified on the RCRIS Large Quantity Generator List within a 

one-quarter mile radius of the subject property. 
 

Small Quantity Generators are facilities that generate less than 1,000 kilograms/month of 
non-acute hazardous wastes. 

  
• The subject property does not appear on the RCRA Small Quantity Generator List.   
• There were no facilities identified on the RCRA Small Quantity Generator List within a 

one-quarter mile radius of the subject property. 
 

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators are facilities that generate less than 100 
kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous wastes monthly. 

 
• The subject property was not identified on the Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity 

Generator LIST. 
• There were two facilities identified on the Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity 

Generator List within a one-quarter mile radius of the subject property, as follows: 
 
The Indiana Bell Telephone Company field office, located at 1401 Prairie Avenue (approx. 
0.202-miles NW of subject site, down gradient), was initially identified as a RCRA Conditionally 
Exempt Generator in November 2001, with prior registration as a RCRA Small Quantity 
Generator dating to March 1999.  The only waste stream identified for the facility is Ignitable 
Hazardous Wastes (D001).  There have been no Violations of Record identified for the facility, 
although there does not appear to have been any on-site inspection with respect to RCRA 
compliance.  The subject site is also identified as a MANIFEST Site based upon the RCRA 
requirements for documentation of any transportation and eventual disposal of hazardous 
waste. 

 
The Sherman Cleaners facility, located at 702 W. Indiana Avenue (approx 0.118-miles East of 
the subject site, cross gradient) was initially identified as a RCRA Conditionally Exempt 
Generator dating to October 1986.  The identified waste stream from the facility was noted as 
Spent Halogenated Solvents (F002); which would be considered typical for a dry cleaning 
operation (i.e., tetrachloroethylene).  There were No Violations of Record identified for the 
facility, although there did not appear to be any record of on-site RCRA inspections having 
been performed. The subject site, which is no longer in operation, is also identified as a 
MANIFEST Site based upon the RCRA requirements for documentation of any transportation 
and eventual disposal of hazardous waste.   

 
Non-Generators are facilities that do not presently generate hazardous wastes. 

 
• The subject property does not appear on the RCRA Non-Generator List.   
• There was one facility identified on the RCRA Non-Generator List within a one-quarter 

mile radius of the subject property, as follows: 
 
The Martin’s Supermarket facility, located at 760 Cotter Avenue (approx. 0.204-miles N of the 
subject site, down gradient), was identified as a RCRA Non-Generator, based upon 
information submitted in October 1984, as Weltek International, Inc.  The facility currently 
serves as a warehouse for the distribution of groceries and produce to the various Martin 
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Supermarket stores throughout the area.  As such, there would likely not be significant, on-
going, RCRA regulated activities at the facility.  The subject site is also identified as a 
MANIFEST Site based upon the RCRA requirements for documentation of any transportation 
and eventual disposal of hazardous waste. 

EPA EMERGENCY RESPONSE NOTIFICATION (ERNS) SYSTEM LIST  

The ERNS list is a list of hazardous material spills reported to various State agencies.  On the 
ERNS List, dated December 2009, the following information was found: 

 
• The subject property does not appear on the ERNS List. 

INDIANA HAZARDOUS WASTE RESPONSE SITES LIST 
Lists of hazardous waste sites assigned a high priority by the Indiana Department of 
Environmental Management are identified on the Hazardous Waste Response Sites List.  A 
review of the Hazardous Waste Response List, dated March 2007, indicated the following: 

 
• The subject property does not appear on the Hazardous Waste Response Sites List. 
• There was one facility identified on the Hazardous Waste Response Sites List within a 

one mile radius of the subject property, as follows: 
 

The Avanti Motor Company, located at 765 S. Lafayette Boulevard (approximately 0.742-miles 
NNE of subject site, down gradient), originally operated as part of the Studebaker Automotive 
complex (since demolished as part of the St. Joseph County Jail and City of South Bend 
Municipal Services Equipment facilities).  Avanti Motors bought the facility in 1987 and 
continued automotive production.  In February 1988, 245 drums were discovered along the 
western property line.  Twenty of the drums, containing paint and waste solvents, were bulging 
and leaking.  Waste piles from metal processing, inclusive of lead, were also identified.  The 
responsible party subsequently retained a contractor for characterization and off-site removal 
of the wastes (early 1989).  A March 13, 1990 inspection by IDEM verified the drum removal.  
Subsequent remedial investigations indicated contamination of groundwater from Volatile 
Organic Compounds, thereby necessitating groundwater treatment (ongoing).  Based upon 
topographic considerations and presumed north/northeasterly groundwater flow direction in 
the area of the Avanti facility, the events associated with the Avanti Motor Company State 
Hazardous Waste Site listing would not likely have resulted in environmental impacts to the 
subject site. 

 
INDIANA VOLUNTARY REMEDIATION PROGRAM LIST 
The Indiana Department of Environmental Management Voluntary Remediation Program 
(VRP) was established in 1993 for site owners, operators, or potential purchasers to voluntarily 
enter into agreement to clean up contaminated property.  When the cleanup is complete, 
IDEM issues a Certificate of Completion and the Governor’s Office may issue a Covenant Not 
to Sue.  A review of the IDEM VRP List, dated November 2009, indicated the following: 

• The subject property does not appear on the Voluntary Remediation Program List. 
• There were several  facilities identified on the Voluntary Remediation Program List 

within a one-half mile radius of the subject property, as follows: 
 

With respect to the Studebaker Areas A, B and C, located generally to the east and northeast 
of subject site (down gradient),  these areas/structures were heavily industrialized initially as 
part of the Studebaker Automotive Company, with subsequent use by South Bend Lathe, 
Allied Stamping, South Bend Stamping, South Bend Toy, and Avanti Motor, etc.  Many of 
these facilities have been demolished as part of the City of South Bend’s redevelopment 
efforts toward an Industrial Park with focus on nano-technology. Accordingly, as various 
portions are being transitioned; the City of South Bend has/will make application to the 
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Voluntary Remediation Program as a means of obtaining appropriate limitations of liability for 
future developers.   Such applications require compliance with certain Risk-Based Values for 
Commercial/Industrial property use for identified contaminants. The Former Allied/South Bend 
Stamping Plant (approximately 0.368-mile ENE of subject site), as well as the former South 
Bend Lathe facilities have undergone demolition, following agreement with the VRP Program 
on issues related to risk minimization. Such agreement required the removal of hazardous 
substances (USTs, drums, asbestos), demolition of all structures, extraction of recyclable 
materials, crushing of concrete, excavation of contaminated soils as identified by prior 
investigation to a depth of three feet below grade, and backfill to attain proper compaction for 
future construction.  IDEM has previously been involved with the City of South Bend for the 
demolition of the former Avanti/Studebaker Parts facility (to Risk Criteria) and the subsequent 
construction of and the St. Joseph County Correctional Facilities, as well as others. Finally, we 
note that the City of South Bend, having recently acquired the former Studebaker Foundry 
Buildings (most recently Underground Pipe & Valve), as well as the Studebaker Parts Building 
will likely be requesting assistance from EPA Region V for the Emergency Removal (potential 
threat to human health and the environment) of USTs containing hazardous materials, 
asbestos, drums of unknown contents, etc.  Following completion of the Removal Action, the 
City of South Bend will undertake demolition activities.  

INDIANA LANDFILL LISTS 
The Indiana Department of Environmental Management maintains lists of special waste 
disposal sites and inactive or permitted solid waste landfills.  A review of the various IDEM lists 
regarding landfill sites, dated March 2010, indicated the following: 

 
• The subject property does not appear on the Indiana Landfill lists. 
• There were no facilities identified on the Indiana Landfill lists within a one-half mile 

radius of the subject property.   

INDIANA BROWNFIELDS DATABASE 
The Indiana Department of Environmental Management maintains a list of industrial or 
commercial property that is abandoned, inactive, or underutilized, on which expansion or 
redevelopment is complicated due to actual or perceived environmental contamination.  A 
review of the Indiana Brownfields Database, dated March 2010, indicated the following: 

 
• The subject property does not appear on the Indiana Brownfields list. 
• There was one Indiana Brownfield sites identified within a one-half mile radius of the 

subject property, as follows: 
  

The American Medical Oxygen Sales facility, located at 228 W. Broadway Avenue 
(approximately 0.475-mile ENE of the subject site, down gradient), was the subject of a Phase 
I and Phase II Environmental Site Assessment funded by the U.S. EPA Brownfield Grant, 
administered by the City of South Bend.  According to the database search, the facility was 
noted as a former gas station, coal distribution and medical sales operation that was also 
identified as Old Fort Building Supply.  The site was the subject of a Phase II Environmental 
Site Assessment, with a Work Plan submitted in October 2006.  Environmental sampling was 
completed in November 2006 and did not reveal the presence of significant environmental 
contamination.  Based upon topographic considerations and presumed north/northeasterly 
groundwater flow direction; it is unlikely that the events associated with the former American 
Medical Oxygen Sales facility have resulted in environmental 

 
LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK (LUST) LIST  
The Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) List identifies facilities within the State of 
Indiana that have reported releases of UST contents.  The LUST list is maintained by the 
Indiana Department of Environmental Management, UST Section.  A review of the LUST List, 
dated March 2010, indicated the following: 
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• The subject property does not appear on the LUST List. 
• There were SIX LUST facilities identified within a one-half mile radius of the subject 

property, as follows:    

NAME ADDRESS 
APPROX. LOCATION 

FROM SUBJECT 
PROPERTY 

PRIORITY 

American Hi-
Lift 

828 Kerr Street Approx. 0.420-mileS N of 
the subject site, down 

gradient 

Release reported in 1993, soil 
impacts only, low priority, No Further 

Action Required based on UST 
Branch Guidance 

Allied 
Products 

Corporation 

601 W. Broadway Approx.0.368-miles ENE 
of subject site, down 

gradient 

Two releases reported in 1990, both 
identified as impacting soil only, low 

priority, No Further Action based 
upon UST Branch Guidance 

Eckler Lahey 
Lumber 

1406 S. Franklin Approx. 0.366-miles ENE 
of subject site, down 

gradient 

Release reported in 1994, impacts to 
soil only, low priority, No Further 

Action based upon RISC Residential 
soil and Industrial groundwater 

Default Closure Value comparisons 
Alcon 

Building 
Products 

1702 S. Franklin 
Street 

Approx. 0.353-miles ESE 
of subject site, cross 

gradient 

Release reported in 1995, soil 
contamination only, low priority, No 

Further Action Required based upon 
UST Branch Guidance 

Raitt 
Corporation 

815 W. Sample 
Street 

Approx 0.492-miles N of 
subject site, down 

gradient 

Release reported in 1990, soil 
impacts only, low priority, No Further 

Action Required status 
Municipal 
Services 
Facility 

701 W. Sample 
Street 

Approx 0.492-miles N of 
subject site, down 

gradient 

Release reported in 1995 (soil and 
groundwater impacts, medium 

priority) and 1997 (soil impacts only, 
low priority); both identified as 

requiring No Further Action 

REGISTERED UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK (UST) LIST 
The Underground Storage Tank (UST) List is a listing of underground storage tank systems 
registered with the Indiana Department of Environmental Management, UST Section.  A 
review of the UST List, dated October 2009, indicated the following: 

 
• The subject site was not identified on the Underground Storage Tank (UST) LIST.   
• There were three facilities identified on the UST list within a one-quarter mile radius of 

the subject property, as follows: 
 

NAME ADDRESS 
APPROX. LOCATION 

FROM SUBJECT 
PROPERTY 

PRIORITY 

Indiana Bell 
Telephone 
Company 

1401 Prairie 
Avenue 

Approx 0.202-miles NW of 
subject site, down gradient 

Two UST systems identified as 
Permanently Out of Service  

(gasoline);  site was not identified  
as LUST 

Benko & Sons 
Company, Inc. 

1402 Prairie 
Avenue 

Approx 0.202-miles NW of 
subject site, down gradient 

Four UST systems identified as 
Permanently Out of Service (three 
gasoline, one used oil); site was 

 not identified as LUST 
South Bend 

Supply 
Company 

1310 Prairie 
Avenue 

Approx. 0.177-miles NNW of 
subject site, down gradient 

Two UST systems identified as 
Permanently Out of Service  

(diesel, gasoline); site was not 
 identified as LUST
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INDIANA SPILLS LIST  
The Indiana Spills List is an accumulation of sites for which spills of petroleum and/or 
hazardous materials have been reported to the Indiana Department of Environmental 
Management.  A review of the Spills List, dated March 2010, indicated the following: 

 
• The subject property does not appear on the Spills List.   

INDIANA DRYCLEANERS LIST 
The Indiana Drycleaners List is a voluntary program that ranks participating drycleaners on a 
scale of one to five stars.  The program recognizes those drycleaners willing to more than 
would be required under the “regulations”, to protect their workers and the environment.  A 
review of the Drycleaners List, as prepared by the Indiana Department of Environmental 
Management, dated January 2010, indicated the following: 

 
• The subject property does not appear on the Indiana Drycleaners List: 
• There was one facility identified on the Drycleaners List within a one-quarter mile 

radius of the subject property, as follows: 
 
The Sherman Cleaners facility, located at 702 W. Indiana Avenue (approx 0.118-miles east of 
the subject site, cross gradient) was inspected with respect to potential inclusion within the 
voluntary program in July 2000.  Several violations of the existing code were identified.  Such 
violations (40 CFR 63.322, 323 and 324) included regular inspection of the dry cleaning 
system while operating monitoring dry cleaning systems for high/low pressure and 
temperature, and certain provisions of reporting and recordkeeping.  As a result of the cited 
violations, no action was taken on the request for inclusion within the program (report of 
finding submitted to facility in August 2000). 

MINES MASTER INDEX FILE (MINES) 
The Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration, maintains a listing of mine 
identification numbers and violation information for active mines and mines opened since 
1971.  A review of the MINES List, dated February 2010, indicated the following: 

 
• The subject property does not appear on the MINES List. 
• There were no facilities identified on the MINES List within a one-quarter mile radius of 

the subject property. 

TOXIC CHEMICAL RELEASE INVENTORY SYSTEM (TRIS) LIST 
The EPA maintains a listing of facilities that release toxic chemicals to the air, water, and land 
in reportable quantities under SARA Title III, Section 313.  A review of the TRIS List, dated 
December 2008, indicated the following: 

 
• The subject property does not appear on the TRIS List. 

TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL ACT (TSCA) LIST 
The EPA maintains a list of manufacturers/importers of chemical substances included in the 
Toxic Substances Control Act Inventory List, and data on the production volume of such 
substances by facility.  Review of the TSCA List, dated December 2002, indicated the 
following: 

 
• The subject property does not appear on the TSCA List. 
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FEDERAL INSECTICIDE, FUNGICIDE, & RODENTICIDE ACT/TSCA TRACKING SYSTEM 
(FTTS) LIST 
The Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide (FIFRA)/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) 
is maintained by the EPA’s Office of Prevention, Pesticides, and Toxic Substances, and 
provides information regarding administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and 
compliance activities related to FIFRA, TSCA, and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and 
Community Right to Know Act).  A review of the FTTS List, dated April 2009, indicated the 
following: 

 
• The subject property does not appear on the FTTS List. 

SECTION SEVEN TRACKING SYSTEM (SSTS) 
Section 7 of the FIFRA requires all registered pesticide producing establishments to submit a 
report to the EPA regarding the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients, and 
devices being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed within the 
last year.  A review of the SSTS List, dated December 2008, indicated the following: 

 
• The subject property does not appear on the SSTS List.  

PCB ACTIVITY DATABASE SYSTEM (PADS) 
The EPA maintains a database system that identifies generators, transporters, commercial 
storage, and/or brokers and disposers of PCBs who are required to notify of such activity.  A 
review of the PADS List, dated September 2009, indicated the following: 

 
• The subject property does not appear on the PADS List. 

MATERIAL LICENSING TRACKING SYSTEM (MLTS) 
The Nuclear Regulatory Commission maintains a listing of sites which possess or use 
radioactive materials, and which are subject to the Nuclear Regulatory Commission licensing 
requirements.  A review of the MLTS List, dated December 2009, indicated the following: 

 
• The subject property does not appear on the MLTS List. 

FACILITY INDEX SYSTEM/FACILITY REGISTRY SYSTEM (FINDS) LIST 
The Facility Index System contains facility information and “pointers” to other sources of 
additional operational details.  FINDS includes information from the Permit Compliance 
System, Aerometric Information Retrieval System, and Enforcement Docket used to track 
information on civil judicial enforcement cases.  Also included are the Federal Underground 
Injection Control Database, Criminal Docket System for criminal enforcement actions, Federal 
Facilities Information System, State Environmental Laws and Statutes, and PCB Activity Data 
System. Review of the FINDS List, dated October 2009, indicated the following: 

 
• The subject site was not identified within the FINDS system. 

 
CERCLA LIEN INFORMATION (LIENS2) 
A Federal CERCLA lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has 
spent Superfund monies.  These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and 
threatened releases of contamination.  CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of 
these sites and properties. Review of the FINDS List, dated February 2010, indicated the 
following: 

 
• The subject does not appear on the LIENS2 List. 
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CLANDESTINE DRUG LABS (CDL) 
A listing of the locations by the Department of Justice (unverified) where law enforcement has 
identified the presence of either clandestine drug labs or dumpsites.  Review of the CDL List, 
dated August 2009, indicated the following: 

 
• The subject does not appear on the CDL List. 

 
RADIATION INFORMATION DATABASE (RADINFO) 
The Radiation Information Database contains information about facilities that are regulated by 
the Environmental Protection Agency for radiation and radioactivity.  Review of the RADINFO 
List, dated April 2010, indicated the following: 

 
• The subject does not appear on the RADINFO List.   

 
FORMER MANUFACTURED GAS (COAL GAS) SITES  

 
The regulatory database did not identify any former Manufactured Gas Plant (MGP) facilities 
within a one mile radius of the subject site. 

 
5.2  Additional Environmental Records 

 
No additional environmental records were provided to PES during the completion of this Phase 
I Environmental Site Assessment. 
 
5.3  Physical Setting 

 
The subject site is situated on the north/northwestern side of a topographic high that extends 
at least 3/4-miles to the south. While elevations at the subject site are approximately 732 feet 
above mean sea level, the plateau of the topographic high is approximately 835 feet above 
mean sea level (Rum Village Park).  North of the site, topography continues to gradually slope 
to the north/northwest, with elevations continuing into the range of 715 to 720 feet above mean 
sea level.  On a more regionalized basis, the topographic trend is from south to north, and 
from west to east, toward the St. Joseph River, located approximately 1.25-miles to the 
northeast.   

 
5.3.1  Soils 

 
According to the Soil Survey of St. Joseph County, soils in the area of the site are 
classified as being of the Oshtemo series (Oshtemo sandy loam, 0 to 2 percent slope).  
Oshtemo series soils consist of deep, well-drained nearly level to strongly sloping soils on 
outwash plains and terraces.  Native vegetation for these soils is mainly mixed hardwoods.  
In a representative profile, the surface layer is very dark grayish-brown sandy loam, 
approximately 6-inches thick.   The subsurface layer is a dark-brown sandy loam, 
approximately 10-inches thick.  The subsoil is approximately 38-inches thick and consists 
of dark-brown, firm gravelly sandy clay loam for the first 12-inches, and a strong-brown, 
friable loamy sand for the remaining 26-inches.  The underlying material is light, yellowish-
brown, stratified sand and gravelly sand that extends to 60-inches.  Permeability is 
considered to be moderately rapid, with low available water capacity.  Organic matter in 
the surface layer is considered high, and runoff is considered slow to medium.  Although 
Oshtemo sandy loam 0 to 2 percent (OsA) is considered representative of the series, 
typically having a surface layer consisting of thicker loamy sand.   
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5.3.2 Surficial Geology 
 

The area of the subject site is underlain by approximately 150 feet of unconsolidated 
deposits. The unconsolidated sediments are part of the Kankakee outwash and Lacustrine 
Plain – unsorted sand and gravel (Gray,1989).  These outwash deposits are considered to 
be Wisconsinan in age from the Huron - Erie Lobes (Gray, 1989). 

 
5.3.3 Bedrock Geology 

 
The Bedrock Geology of Indiana Map indicates that the bedrock in the vicinity of the 
subject site consists of the Muscatatuck Group, which is generally characterized as a thick 
sequence of Devonian and Mississippian shale, known as New Albany Shale.    New 
Albany Shale is widespread west and southwest of the Kankakee and Cincinnati Arches in 
Indiana, and is composed of brownish-black carbon-rich shale, greenish-gray shale and 
minor amounts of dolomite and dolomitic quartz sandstone, that can vary depending on 
location, from 100 to 340 feet in thickness (Fenelon, et al, 1994).  Site specific information 
regarding the depth to bedrock was not identified by Phifer Environmental Services during 
the completion of the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment effort. 

 
5.3.4 Hydrology 
 
The subject site is located within the St. Joseph River Basin.  Unconsolidated aquifers in 
the area of the subject site are typically composed of a series of buried and discontinuous 
buried sand and gravel layers that vary in thickness.  Such aquifers are considered as 
good water supplies typically generating from 10 to 500 gallons per minute, with some 
areas being able to produce upwards of 1,500 gallons per minute (Beaty et al, 1987)  
 
Groundwater generally flows in directions parallel to the natural ground surface slopes 
toward points of discharge such as rivers, creeks, swamps, drainage swales, or pumped 
groundwater wells. Localized groundwater flow direction can differ from regional 
groundwater flow direction depending on the presence of significant subsurface features, 
extent of groundwater pumping conducted in close proximity of the site and seasonal 
precipitation levels. PES would presume groundwater flow direction in the immediate area 
of the subject site to be to the north/northeast.  Regionally, groundwater flow direction 
would also trend to the north/northeast, toward the St. Joseph River, the major water body 
in the greater South Bend Area, located approximately 1.25-miles northeast of the subject 
site. 
  

5.4  Historical Use Information on the Property 
 

 5.4.1 Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps 
 

Historical Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps for the area of the subject site were available for 
the years 1917, 1949 and 1980 according to a search by Environmental Data Resources 
(EDR, Inc. of Milford Ct), owners of the Sanborn Fire Insurance Map collection (Copies 
provided as Appendix E.)  The following summarizes a review of the identified Sanborn 
Maps. 

 
 Year  GENERAL DESCRIPTION 
1917 Residential dwellings identified as 801 and 805 W. Indiana Avenue; both dwellings having 

garages along the northern alleyway 
1949 801/803 W. Indiana is a residential dwelling with two storefronts along W. Indiana Ave. 

805/807 W. Indiana is a residential dwelling with storefront (805) and restaurant (807) 
1980 801/803 W. Indiana is a vacant lot 

805/807 W. Indiana is a residential dwelling with storefront (805) and office (807) 
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5.4.2  Aerial Photos 
 

A number of aerial photos of the site and surrounding area were available through 
Environmental Data Resources (EDR) and the Michiana Area Council of Governments 
(MACOG). The descriptions for each photo reviewed are written below. Years available 
included 1952, 1967, 1975, 1977, 1981, 1987, 1992 1998, 2002, 2005 and 2006.  Copies 
of the Aerials are provided as Appendix D. 

 
Aerial 
Year  

GENERAL DESCRIPTION 

1952 Insufficient resolution to determine property use at site 
1967 Appearance of residential with storefronts along W. Indiana Avenue 
1975 Insufficient resolution to determine property use at site 
1977 Insufficient resolution to determine property use at site 
1981 Insufficient resolution to determine property use at site 
1987 801 W. Indiana – Vacant Lot, 805 W. Indiana – Residential with storefront appearance 
1992 801 W. Indiana – Vacant Lot, 805 W. Indiana – Residential with storefront appearance 
1998 801 W. Indiana – Vacant Lot, 805 W. Indiana – Residential with storefront appearance 
2002 801 W. Indiana – Vacant Lot, 805 W. Indiana – Residential with storefront appearance 
2005 801 W. Indiana – Vacant Lot, 805 W. Indiana – Residential with storefront appearance 
2006 801 W. Indiana – Vacant Lot, 805 W. Indiana – Residential with storefront appearance 

 
5.4.3  City and County Directories 

 
A search of Polk Suburban Directories (City of South Bend/Mishawaka) available at the St. 
Joseph County Public Library, was performed by Phifer Environmental Services from 1945 
through 2010 for the subject site, identified as 735-747 W. Indiana Avenue, in South Bend, 
Indiana.  

  
Directory 

Date 
Directory Description 

1945 Art Store (801 W. Indiana) 
Residential (803 W. Indiana) 

Crystal Clean Laundry (805 W. Indiana) 
Vacant (807 W. Indiana) 

1950 No Return (801 W. Indiana) 
Darmos Shoe Repair (803 W. Indiana) 

Crystal Clean Laundry (805 W. Indiana) 
Avenue Lunch (807 W. Indiana) 

1955 Indiana Hardware and Tin (801 W. Indiana) 
Crystal Clean Laundry (803 W. Indiana) 
Crystal Clean Laundry (805 W. Indiana) 

Barany Insurance (807 W. Indiana) 
1960 Indiana Hardware and Tin (801 W. Indiana) 

Crystal Clean Laundry (803 W. Indiana) 
Crystal Clean Laundry (805 W. Indiana) 

Barany Insurance (807 W. Indiana) 
1965 Indiana Hardware and Tin (801 W. Indiana) 

Crystal Clean Laundry (803 W. Indiana) 
Not Listed (805 W. Indiana) 

Barany Insurance (807 W. Indiana) 
1970 Indiana Hardware and Tin (801 W. Indiana) 

Crystal Clean Laundry (803 W. Indiana) 
Not Listed (805 W. Indiana) 

Barany Insurance (807 W. Indiana) 
1975 Vacant (801 W. Indiana) 

Vacant (803 W. Indiana) 
Not Listed (805 W. Indiana) 

Lucky Two’s Bar (807 W. Indiana) 
1980 Not Listed (801 W. Indiana) 

Not Listed (803 W. Indiana) 
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Not Listed (805 W. Indiana) 
DG’s Place Tavern (807 W. Indiana) 

1985 Not Listed (801 W. Indiana) 
Not Listed (803 W. Indiana) 
Not Listed (805 W. Indiana) 

Hell’s Henchmen Motor Cycle Club (807 W. Indiana) 
1990 Not Listed (801 W. Indiana) 

Not Listed (803 W. Indiana) 
Not Listed (805 W. Indiana) 

Hell’s Henchmen Motor Cycle Club (807 W. Indiana) 
1995 Not Listed (801 W. Indiana) 

Not Listed (803 W. Indiana) 
Not Listed (805 W. Indiana) 

Hell’s Henchmen Motor Cycle Club (807 W. Indiana) 
2000 Not Listed (801 W. Indiana) 

Not Listed (803 W. Indiana) 
Not Listed (805 W. Indiana) 

Hell’s Angels Motor Cycle Club (807 W. Indiana) 
2005 Not Listed (801 W. Indiana) 

Not Listed (803 W. Indiana) 
Not Listed (805 W. Indiana) 

Hell’s Angels Motor Cycle Club (807 W. Indiana) 
2010 Not Listed (801 W. Indiana) 

Not Listed (803 W. Indiana) 
Not Listed (805 W. Indiana) 

Hell’s Angels Motor Cycle Club (807 W. Indiana) 
   

5.4.4  Ownership History 
 

User provided no title records for review in the compilation of this Phase I Environmental 
Site Assessment. However, Phifer Environmental Services was able to obtain copies (from 
the St. Joseph County Recorder’s Office) of the most recent Warranty Deed and 
Commissioner’s Deed of Public Sale for the subject site (copies provided as Appendix F). 

 
Warranty Deed dated February January 22, 1986 (Document 8602951, recorded by the St. 
Joseph County Recorder’s Office on February 10, 1986), between Henry Mascotte 
(Grantor), and John M. Barany (Purchaser) for Lots Numbered Forty-eight (48) and a tract 
of land Seven (7) feet and Four (4) inches in width, East and West, taken off of and from 
the entire Length of the East side of Lot Numbered Forty-nine (49) as shown on the 
recorded Plat of Raff’s Third Addition to the City of South Bend, St. Joseph County, 
Indiana.  
 
Quit Claim Deed dated May 20, 2010 (Document 10113367, recorded by the St. Joseph 
County Recorder’s Office on May 20, 2010) between Stephen T. Dowling (Grantor) and 
Hell’s Angels Realty Trust for land identified as 801-805 W. Indiana Avenue (vacant lot), 
Tax Parcel # 018-80235-1027. 

 
Quit Claim Deed dated January 15, 1998 (Document 9802258, recorded by the St. Joseph 
County Recorder’s Office on January 20, 1998), between Hells Henchmen, Inc. (First 
Party) and Hells Angels Realty Trust (Second Party) for Lot Numbered Forty Nine (49), as 
shown on the recorded Plat of Raff’s Third Addition to the City of South Bend, in St. 
Joseph County, Indiana, recorded in Plat Book 9, Page 29, excepting there from a tract of 
land 7 feet 4 inches in width, East and West, taken off of and from the entire length of the 
East side of said lot. 
 
 A review of the St. Joseph County Tax Assessor Records identified the following 
information on ownership and site descriptions for the various parcels constituting the 
subject site: 
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18-8025-1026 (805 W. Indiana Avenue) 
  
Size: 0.0937-acres of land developed as a club house; converted from original use as a 
residential dwelling; date of construction estimated as 1906. 
Legal: Lot 49 Raff’s Third Addition 
Property Class: Commercial Improved 

 
18-8025-1027 (801 W. Indiana Avenue) 
 
Size: 0.1322-acres of vacant land 
Legal: Lot 48 and eastern 7-feet 4-inches of Lot 49 of Raff’s Third Addition 
Property Class: Residential Unimproved 

  
5.4.5  Other Records of Historical Use 
 
No other Records of Historical Use were identified  

 
5.5   Historical Use Information on Adjoining Properties 

 
5.5.1  Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps 

 
Historical Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps for the area surrounding the subject site were 
available for the years 1917, 1949 and 1980 according to a search by Environmental Data 
Resources (EDR, Inc. of Milford Ct), owners of the Sanborn Fire Insurance Map collection 
(Copies provided as Appendix E.)  The following summarizes a review of the identified 
Sanborn Maps. 

 
 Year  GENERAL DESCRIPTION 
1917 North: 1525/1521/1517/1513 Chapin Street - Residential 

East: Three residential dwellings (737/741/745 W. Indiana) 
South: Undeveloped land  
West: 809/813/817/823 W. Indiana  - Residential 

1949 North: 1525/1521/1517/1513 Chapin Street - Residential 
East: Store fronts attached to single dwelling (737/739 W. Indiana, store (741 W. Indiana), 
Restaurant with porch on 2nd level (743/745/747 W. Indiana), two story dwelling and attached 
“auto” (1534 Chapin) 
South: 802 W. Indiana –hardware and tin shop, 804 W. Indiana – Drug Store, 806/808/810 W. 
Indiana – Store (unidentified) 
West: 809/813/817/823 W. Indiana  - Residential 

1980 North: 1525/1513 Chapin Street – Residential; 1521/1517 Vacant  lots 
East: Vacant lot (737/739 W. Indiana), store (741 W. Indiana), Vacant building (745/747/749 W. 
Indiana) 
South: 802 W. Indiana – hardware and tin shop, 804 W. Indiana – Store/vending,  
810 W. Indiana – Office, 814 W. Indiana  - Union Hall 
West: 809/813/817/823 W. Indiana  - Residential 
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5.5.2 Aerial Photos 
 

A number of aerial photos of the site and surrounding area were available through 
Environmental Data Resources (EDR) and the Michiana Area Council of Governments 
(MACOG). The descriptions for each photo reviewed are written below. Years available 
included 1952, 1967, 1975, 1977, 1981, 1987,1992 1998, 2002, 2005 and 2006.  Copies of 
the Aerials are provided as Appendix D. 
 
 
 

 
Aerial 
Year  

GENERAL DESCRIPTION 

1952 Insufficient resolution to determine property use 
1967 North: residential to north, northeast and northwest 

South: Commercial along south side of W. Indiana Ave. 
East: Series of interconnected buildings (Indiana Café) 
West: Residential 

1975 Insufficient resolution to determine property use 
1977 Insufficient resolution to determine property use 
1981 Insufficient resolution to determine property use 
1987 North: many of residential dwellings to north have been demolished and appear as vacant lots 

South: Commercial along south side of W. Indiana Ave. 
East: Series of interconnected buildings (Barany Sheet Metal) 
West: Residential 

1992 North: vacant lots 
South: Commercial along south side of W. Indiana Ave. 
East: Series of interconnected buildings (Barany Sheet Metal) 
West: Residential 

1998 North: vacant lots 
South: Commercial along south side of W. Indiana Ave. 
East: Series of interconnected buildings (Barany Sheet Metal) 
West: Residential immediately adjacent to site; further west, residential dwellings have been 
demolished 

2002 North: vacant lots 
South: Commercial along south side of W. Indiana Ave. 
East: Series of interconnected buildings (Barany Sheet Metal) 
West: Residential immediately adjacent to site; vacant lots to Kemble Street 

2005 North: vacant lots 
South: Commercial along south side of W. Indiana Ave. 
East: Series of interconnected buildings (Barany Sheet Metal) 
West: residential immediately adjacent to site; vacant lots further to west have been fenced as 
part of 809 W. Indiana property 

2006 North: vacant lots 
South: Commercial along south side of W. Indiana Ave. 
East: Series of interconnected buildings (Barany Sheet Metal) 
West: residential immediately adjacent to site; vacant lots further to west have been fenced as 
part of 809 W. Indiana property 
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5.5.3  City and County Directories 
 

A search of Polk Suburban Directories (City of South Bend/Mishawaka) available at the St. 
Joseph County Public Library, was performed by Phifer Environmental Services from 1945 
through 2010 for the area surrounding the subject site, identified as 735-747 W. Indiana 
Avenue, in South Bend, Indiana.  

 
ADDRESS DIRECTION FROM 

SITE 
YEAR OCCUPANT 

809  W. Indiana Ave. West 2010-1945 Residential 
813 W. Indiana Ave. West 2010-2000 Not Listed 

1995 Vacant 
1990 No Return 
1985-1945 Residential 

817 W. Indiana Ave. West 2010-2000 Not Listed 
1995 Not Verified 
1990 Vacant 
1985-1945 Residential 

747 W, Indiana Ave. East 2010-1990 Barany Sheet Metal 
1985-1970 Not Listed 
1945-1965 Indiana Café & Night Club 

745 W. Indiana Ave. East 2010-1980 Not Listed 
1975-1970 Vacant 
1965-1945 Not Listed 

743  W. Indiana Ave. East 2010-1990 Not Listed 
1985 Vacant 
1980 Learning Place Day Care 
1975-1955 Not Listed 
1945 Indiana Café & Night Club 

741 W. Indiana Ave. East 2010-1995 Not Listed 
1990 No Return 
1985-1980 Vacant 
1975 City Wide Delivery 
1970-1965 Joe’s Special Shoes 
1960 Vacant 
1955 Carpenter Dist. Kitchen Equipment 
1950-1945 Southside Electric 

739 W. Indiana Ave. East 2010-1975 Not Listed 
1970 Vacant 
1965 Indiana Tailor Shop 
1960-1945 Adam’s Tailor Shop 

737 W. Indiana Ave. East 2010-1975 Not Listed 
1970-1965 Vacant 
1960 Adam’s Tailor Shop 
1955 Indiana Floral 
1950 Not Listed 
1945 Residential 

1513 Chapin St. North 2010-1980 Not Listed 
1975 Vacant 
1970-1945 Residential 

1509 Chapin St. North 2010-1945 Residential 
1505 Chapin St. North 2010-1945 Residential 
802  W. Indiana Ave. South 2010-1995 Not Listed 

1990-1980 Vacant 
1975-1945 Indiana Hardware & Tin 

804  W. Indiana Ave. South 2010-1995 Residential 
1990-1985 Neat Stuff Music Merchandise 
1980 Economy TV & Appliance 
1975-1970 C & W Sales/Service (antennas) 
1965-1945 Indiana  Pharmacy 

810 W. Indiana Ave. South 2010-1960 R.E. Grow, Physician 
1955 Ben’s Department Store 
1950-1945 Vogel’s Dry Goods 
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6.0  SITE RECONNAISSANCE 
 

6.1  Methodology and Limiting Conditions 
 

The site and area reconnaissance were conducted on June 4, 2010 by Conley Phifer of Phifer 
Environmental Services.  Mr. Phifer was accompanied during the reconnaissance of the 
subject site interior and exterior by Mr. Dick Corothers, Manager of the Hells Angels 
Motorcycle Clubhouse.  
  
Site photographs, as presented in Appendix B, document the conditions observed during the 
sites visit, as well as the surrounding property use.  Adjoining properties were observed from 
the subject site boundaries, or via tour of public rights-of-way or other public areas. 

 
6.2  General Site Setting 
 
The subject site (Hell’s Angels Motorcycle Club property) is located along West Indiana Ave., 
on the south side of the City of South Bend, in an area that has historically been a mixed use 
area featuring a combination of commercial/retail along W. Indiana Avenue, with residential 
(historically a German/Polish ethnic neighborhood) along intersecting side streets.  More 
recently, many of the retail/commercial businesses have become vacant, and in a state of 
disrepair.  Historically, many of the residential dwellings provided housing to workers of the 
heavily industrialized (Studebaker Manufacturing, South Bend Lathe, etc) areas, further north 
of the site.  Recent redevelopment activities have resulted in the either the actual demolition, 
or proposed demolition of many of these former industrial buildings for the purpose of creating 
an industrial park with a focus on nanotechnology.  Areas surrounding the industrial park 
(Ignition Park) and surrounding infrastructure are being proposed for re-development and 
improvement (i.e., area of the subject site). 

 
6.3  Exterior Observations 
 
The subject site, identified as the Hell’s Angels Motorcycle Club properties, being located at 
801-807 W. Indiana Avenue, consists of two land parcels totaling approximately 0.22-acres.  
The property has been developed with an approximate 2,185 sq. ft., two story club house 
(building constructed in 1906), with an additional approximate 1,142 sq. ft. basement. We note 
that the upper level of the building had been damaged by fire.  Although the roof above the 
rear exit had indications of fire damage, and the rear exterior paneling had been removed; the  
roof had been replaced and there were no obvious indications of water leaks to the building 
interior.  Within the rear yard were an approximate 10’ x 10’ metal storage shed for lawn 
equipment and materials for outdoor events, as well as an approximate 10’ x 15’ wood framed 
shed, which housed a poll table and had the general appearance of an outdoor concession 
area or protection against the weather elements.  Several portable grills (propane and 
charcoal), as well as picnic tables were present throughout the rear lawn for membership 
gatherings. Although there were no formal parking areas associated with club operations 
(street parking), the adjacent vacant and grass-covered lot (801/803 W. Indiana Ave.), also 
owned by the club, served as additional space for parking during club events.  
 
The subject site was not identified by the regulatory database as a location for which 
underground storage tanks (USTs) were registered with the Indiana Department of 
Environmental Management.  During the site reconnaissance, PES did not observe any 
indications of the current or historical presence of underground storage tanks (i.e., vent pipes, 
dispenser islands, areas of excavation, etc.).  PES did not observe any indications of the use 
or presence of aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) during the site reconnaissance effort.  The 
current Club Manager, Mr. Dick Corothers, indicated that that he was not aware of any USTs 
or ASTs having been associated with the subject site (purchased in early 1970s).  Mr. 



 26

Corothers was also not aware of USTs or ASTs having been associated with the 801/803 W. 
Indiana Avenue property.  Other than the storage of gasoline for lawn maintenance, as well as 
other building maintenance materials within the locked metal shed; there did not appear to be 
any significant storage of hazardous or petroleum products on site. 

 
Solid wastes generated as part of the on-going operations of the Clubhouse are collected and 
transferred to a solid waste dumpster along the northern alleyway.  Plastic 55-gallon drums 
(empty) are used for the collection of solid wastes for outdoor events held in the rear yard of 
the Clubhouse.  Pick-up service for the bin is provided on a weekly basis by Waste 
Management, Inc.  Visually the contents of the bin appeared to be general refuse, with no 
indication of the disposal of hazardous or petroleum products. There was no significant 
staining in the general area of the bin that would indicate past disposal of suspect wastes. 
There is no generation of solid wastes associated with the adjacent 801/803 W. Indiana 
Avenue property.   
 
PES did not observe any indications of the presence of historical septic systems, water wells 
or groundwater monitoring wells during the site reconnaissance effort of either property. 

 
There are currently no contracted maintenance services provided for the subject properties. 
 
Electrical transformers are not present within the subject site building.  Pole-mounted 
transformers (owned by American Electric Power) are present along Chapin Street to the east, 
and the common alleyway to the north.  Visually, none of the transformer units appeared to 
have been leaking di-electric fluids, and there were no stained areas at the base of the pole 
that would indicate historical releases over time.  All of the transformers appeared to have 
been labeled as non-PCB containing.   
 
According to Mr. Corothers, the adjacent dwelling/storefront was demolished (date unknown), 
with the excavation backfilled to grade using what he believes to be “clean” materials (from 
local gravel yard). This area currently serves as a buffer area from Chapin Street to the east, 
as well as additional parking, as necessary, for Club gatherings.  Visually, PES did not 
observe any indications of any “suspect” fill materials during the walk-over of the 801/803 W. 
Indiana property. 
 
PES did not observe any dry wells or other drainage features on either of the two properties.  
Similarly, there were no pits, ponds, lagoons, surface waters or wetland areas identified during 
the site reconnaissance. 
  

 No unusual odors were detected during the site reconnaissance. 
 

6.4  Interior Observations 
 
Historically, residential dwellings existed on both the 801/803 and 805/807 W. Indiana Avenue 
properties.  Both dwellings were converted with storefronts prior to 1945.  Storefronts included 
a laundry, shoe repair, hardware and tin shop, insurance sales office and a bar tavern (through 
1980).  As of 1985, the 805/807 W. Indiana Avenue address had transitioned to the Hells 
Henchmen/Hell’s Angels Clubhouse; with the 801/803 W. Indiana address becoming vacant 
as of 1975, and no longer listed after 1980.  The interior of the facility is typical of a Club, 
featuring a bar and tables for membership. 
 
As previously indicated, the facility was the subject of a fire in which the second level of the 
building was significantly damaged.  Charred trusses were observed during the walk-through 
of the upstairs portion of the building.  According to Mr. Corothers, the roof to the building does 
not currently leak (and PES did not observe any indications of water damage).  While the 
original intention was to renovate the burned area as part of the Club; such renovations have 
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been delayed.  The existing fire damage does not appear to have significant implications with 
respect to the overall structure stability of the building. 
 
The subject site (805/807 W. Indiana Ave.) is currently, and has historically been connected to 
municipal (City of South Bend) water and sanitary sewer services.    We note that the historical 
residence/storefronts identified as 801/803 W. Indiana Avenue was also connected to the 
municipal water and sanitary sewer system prior to demolition.   

 
The facility was not identified as a RCRA regulated facility for the use, storage, transportation 
and disposal of hazardous wastes.  Visually, there did not appear to be any appreciable 
volumes of petroleum or hazardous materials present within the Clubhouse or detached 
buildings (lawn maintenance equipment, paints etc. – commercially available sized 
containers).   

 
The subject site is heated by a natural gas (Northern Indiana Public Service Company) fired, 
forced air furnace within the basement. The building is cooled by an air-conditioning system, 
with the condensing unit being located outside. A gas-fired hot water heater is also present 
within the basement.  Also present with in the basement, and behind the “bar” of the main 
room were refrigerator/freezer units for the storage of ice and foodstuffs. 
 
Visually, PES did not observe the presence of any floor drains within the structure.  Similarly 
there were no obnoxious odors identified during the walkthrough.  Notably, there was no odor 
remnant of the historical fire. 
 
Staining of the floors and carpet was considered to be the result of foot traffic as part of the 
Clubhouse operations. 

 
6.5  Observations on Adjacent Properties 
 
With respect to the adjacent properties, the only “suspect” operations identified were what 
appeared to be an ongoing outdoor automotive repair shop within the fenced area of the 
adjacent (west) residential dwelling.  Some of the automotive repair/service operations also 
appeared to be conducted within the rear (north) alleyway, with several cars being parked on 
the adjacent (south) vacant lots.  PES was unable to visually observe the nature of the repair 
operations or their methods for addressing waste automotive fluids.   
 
There were no “obvious” indications of conditions that would result in a potential for 
environmental impact to the subject site from other surrounding property use.  
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7.0  INTERVIEWS 
 

7.1  Interview With Site Owner 
 

PES interviewed Mr. Dick Corothers regarding both current and historical operations at the 
subject site.  Mr. Corothers indicated that purchase of the 805/807 W. Indiana Ave. facility 
occurred in the early 1970s and that the history of the location, as he knew it, was as a 
bar/tavern (Tiki Lounge).  Based upon our conversation with Mr. John Barany, a prior owner of 
the adjacent 801/803 W. Indiana Avenue vacant lot; we understand that the history of the prior 
structure was as a residential dwelling, storefronts and an insurance agency (Barany 
Insurance).  The 801/803 W. Indiana Avenue lot was recently sold to the Hell’s Angels Realty 
Trust by Mr. Stephen Dowling. 
 
Specific information obtained from our interviews with Mr. Corothers and Mr. Barany have 
been appropriately referenced throughout the text of this report.   

 
Mr. Corothers was not aware of any current or historical environmental conditions impacting 
the subject site.  He stated that he is unaware of any environmental restrictions or 
environmental liens associated with the property, and did not believe that the value of the 
property had been, nor should it be, reduced with respect to any specific environmental 
conditions.  

 
7.2  Interview With Site Manager 

 
The 805/807 W. Indiana Avenue site currently operates as a Clubhouse for the Hell’s Angels 
Motorcycle Club.  The Club is managed on a day to day basis by Mr. John Corothers.  Please 
refer to Section 7.1- Interview With Site Owner. 

 
7.3  Interview With Site Occupant  
 
The 805/807 W. Indiana site currently operates as a Club House for the Hell’s Angels 
Motorcycle Club, which is owned by the Hell’s Angels Realty Trust.  The 801/803 W. Indiana 
Avenue lot was recently (May 20, 2010) sold to the Hell’s Angels Realty Trust by Mr. Steve 
Dowling (a founder of the local chapter of the Hell’s Angels Motor Cycle Club).  Please refer to 
Section 7.1- Interview With Site Owner. 

 
7.4  Interview With Local Government Official 
 
Mr. Jeff Murawski of the St. Joseph County Health Department was contacted with respect to 
any listings on file for the Hell’s Angels Motorcycle Club property addresses of 801-805 W. 
Indiana Avenue.  According to Mr. Murawski, there were no environmental complaints on 
record, as well as no septic systems or water wells.  Similarly, there were no environmental 
concerns being monitored.  Mr. Murawski also noted that the location was not within any 
established wellhead protection area for St. Joseph County, environmental concerns or 
locations within the wellhead protection area.   

 
7.5  Interview With Others 
 
No other interviews were conducted during the completion of this Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment 
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8.0 FINDINGS 
 

Phase I findings identify known or suspected environmental conditions associated with the 
subject site, including recognized environmental conditions, historical recognized 
environmental conditions, and de minimis conditions.   De minimis conditions are those that 
are judged to not to present a material risk of harm to health or the environment. Historical 
conditions include records of past releases that have been remediated to the satisfaction of 
the governing regulatory agency.  

 
1)  Subject Site:  

 
The subject site (801-807 W. Indiana Avenue) has historically served as residential dwellings, 
converted storefronts or the currently existing clubhouse (805/807 W. Indiana Avenue).  
Storefronts associated with the two parcels have largely been of minimal environmental 
concern, consisting largely of a laundry, retail sales, hardware and bar/tavern.  As such, the 
former uses of the subject site are not considered to pose a Recognized Environmental 
Condition 
 
Current uses of the subject site (805/807 W. Indiana Avenue) as a clubhouse for the Hell’s 
Angels Motorcycle Club is not considered a “suspect” use with respect to potential 
environmental impacts (i.e., No Recognized Environmental Condition). The historical fire 
having occurred in the upstairs portion of the clubhouse building, while leaving roofing support 
members charred, does not appear to have left the building structurally impaired.  There did 
not appear to be any leaks in the roof as a source for environmental concerns (i.e., mold).  
Similarly, current use of the 801/803 W. Indiana Avenue lot (vacant) is not considered as 
environmentally suspect. 
 
The site was not identified by the regulatory database as a facility for which environmentally 
regulated activities are/were conducted.  No UST or AST systems were identified during the 
site reconnaissance.  The presence/use of hazardous materials is primarily limited to paints 
propane tanks for outdoor grills, gasoline for use in lawn equipment and lawn/lot maintenance, 
and various paints for building maintenance purposes.  All such materials are considered to 
constitute de minimis conditions with respect to potential for significant environmental impact 
to the subject site.   
 
The source of fill materials associated with backfilling of the former residential dwelling’s 
building footprint following demolition cannot be verified.  However, there did not appear to be 
any stressed vegetation or other outward appearance of contaminated soils having been used.  
Overall, PES would consider the use of environmentally impacted soils as backfill material for 
a residential location to be unlikely, and therefore a de minimis condition with respect to the 
potential for environmental impacts to the subject site. 
 
There were no other conditions identified during the site reconnaissance that would be 
considered as presenting a Recognized Environmental Conditions (public water/sewer, natural 
gas heat, no pits/ponds/lagoons, no floor drains, etc.) 
 

 
2)  Surrounding property use. 
 
Surrounding property use, which is predominately residential with the exception of retail and 
commercial business entities along W. Indiana Avenue, is not considered as having a potential 
for significant environmental impact to the subject site.  We note that the adjacent (west) 
residential dwelling/lot appears to be conducting open-air auto repair/service operations; 
however, PES did not observe any outward signs of the illegal discharge of petroleum or 
hazardous materials associated with such auto repair activities.  The residence/facility was not 
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identified as “regulated” based upon a review of the database search.  In lieu of additional 
information regarding the adjacent auto repair/service operations; PES identifies the 
operations of 809 W. Indiana Avenue to be a Recognized Environmental Condition.  The City 
of South Bend may wish to assess the zoning of the property relative to this “outwardly 
appearing” use 
 
Formerly industrialized areas of South Bend (i.e., Studebaker, Oliver Plow, South Bend 
Stamping, South Bend Lathe) are all located topographically down gradient from the subject 
site; thereby minimizing a potential for significant environmental impact to the subject property.   
 
Of the identified facilities considered as up gradient, or of close proximity to the subject site; 
we note the historical presence of the Sherman Cleaners operation at 702 Indiana Avenue 
(approximately two blocks southeast of site).   
 
A second dry cleaning facility was identified from a review of city directories to have been 
located to the southeast of the subject site dating up through the mid 1950s (740 W. Indiana 
Avenue).    
 
Also noted from the historical record (Sanborn Maps) was the historical presence of a gasoline 
service station approximately 2-blocks east (700 block of Indiana Avenue) dating to the late 
1940s.   
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9.0  OPINION 
 

9.1  Contaminant Migration 
 
Releases on the subject site or on adjoining properties are likely to migrate vertically until 
contact with groundwater and then laterally in the down gradient direction. However, localized 
groundwater flow direction can differ from regional groundwater flow direction depending on 
the presence of significant subsurface features, extent of groundwater pumping conducted in 
close proximity of the site and seasonal precipitation levels. The historical presence of 
significant industrial activity to the north of the subject site (Studebaker, Oliver Plow, etc.) may 
have resulted in the alteration of localized groundwater flow directions depending on use, 
although such industrial use of groundwater likely ended during the late 1950s to early 1960s 
with the establishment of more dependable municipal water supplies. With this in mind, PES 
would presume groundwater flow direction in the immediate area of the subject site to be to 
the north/northeast.  On a regional basis, groundwater flow direction would also be expected 
to be to the north/northeast, toward the St. Joseph River, the major water body in the greater 
South Bend Area, located approximately 1.25-miles northeast of the subject site. 

 
9.2  Evaluation of Identified Environmental Conditions 

 
1)  Subject Site:  
 
PES did not observe any Recognized Environmental Conditions during our reconnaissance of 
either the 805/807 W. Indiana St. (Hell’s Angels Clubhouse), or the vacant lot identified 
historically as 801/803 W. Indiana Avenue. 
 
However, if the intended future use of the subject site involves demolition, PES recommends 
that an asbestos-containing material survey be performed, as required by IDEM. 
 
2)  Other Off-Site Sources 

 
Excluding the adjacent open-air auto repair and service operation (809 W. Indiana Ave.), 
surrounding property use, which is predominately residential with the exception of retail and 
commercial business entities along W. Indiana Avenue, is not considered as having a potential 
for significant environmental impact to the subject site based on factors that include 
topography, presumed ground water flow direction, extent of remedial action completed (i.e., 
determination of No Further Action) and location relative to the subject site.  We also note that 
the area is currently and has historically been connected to municipal water and sewer 
services, which would minimize the potential for exposure to any contaminants that may be 
present within the subsurface soils and groundwater. 
 
With respect to the adjacent open air auto repair/service (residential dwelling identified as 809 
W. Indiana Avenue); the primary means by which such operations would potentially have 
environmental impact to the subject site would be through the direct discharge of petroleum 
products or solvents to the ground, with subsequent infiltration and possible contamination of 
ground water, or direct surface runoff to adjoining properties.  Although there were no visual 
indications of environmental impact associated with what appeared to be the adjacent open-air 
auto repair/service operation (809 W. Indiana Avenue); PES could not adequately assess the 
nature of operations or waste collection/disposal methods (i.e., waste auto fluids).  PES 
therefore recommends that the operations conducted at 809 W. Indian Avenue be assessed 
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by the City of South Bend with respect to zoning compliance, as well as potential 
generation/waste handling of automotive fluid wastes (i.e., motor oils and antifreeze).  Should 
inspection by the City of South Bend determine inappropriate handling of waste petroleum or 
solvents, a Phase II Environmental Site Assessment may be necessary to assess the potential 
for environmental impact to soil and/or groundwater.  
 
Prior to closure, the former Sherman Dry Cleaner facility was inspected for inclusion within the 
Indiana Dry Cleaners Voluntary Program in July 2000.  Although certain violations were noted, 
none of the cited violations were directly related to a release condition (i.e., predominately 
documentation and recordkeeping).   

 
A second dry cleaning facility was identified to the southwest of the subject site dating up 
through the mid 1950s.  As previously indicated, given the limited dates of operation and date 
of cessation of operations, this dry cleaning facility is considered as having minimal potential 
for significant environmental impact to the subject site. 

 
With respect to the former gasoline service station, the currently vacant lot, revealed no 
indication of remnant UST systems (visual inspection).  Although the potential exists that 
historical UST systems could remain in the ground; PES believes that based on topography, 
presumed ground water flow direction; there is minimal potential for significant environmental 
impact to the subject site as a result of the historical presence of the gasoline station. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 33

 
 
 
10.0  CONCLUSIONS 
 

The site was not identified by the regulatory database as a facility for which environmentally 
regulated activities are/were conducted.  No UST or AST systems were identified during the 
site reconnaissance.  Similarly, there was no significant storage, use of need for disposal of 
petroleum products or hazardous materials.  The site was not identified as a regulated facility 
with respect to RCRA regulated activities. 

 
Should the City of South Bend acquire, and subsequently decide on demolition of the structure 
at 805/807 W. Indiana (subject site); PES would recommend completion of an asbestos-
containing materials survey. 

 
PES could not adequately assess the nature of operations or waste collection/disposal 
methods (i.e., waste auto fluids) for the “outwardly appearance” of an open-air auto repair and 
service operation being conducted at adjacent (west) residential dwelling/fenced yard, at 809 
W. Indiana Avenue.  PES therefore recommends that these “suspect” operations be assessed 
by the City of South Bend with respect to zoning compliance, as well as potential 
generation/waste handling of automotive fluid wastes (i.e., motor oils and antifreeze).   
 
Our inability to determine the potential for environmental impact to the subject property as a 
result of the adjacent open-air auto repair and service location is considered a Recognized 
Environmental Condition.  However, as an initial follow-up, PES would recommend an 
inspection of the property to establish code compliance and materials handling procedures 
relative to the potential for environmental impact.  Depending upon such findings, additional 
environmental assessment (Phase II) may be necessary. 

 
Other surrounding property use, which is predominately residential with the exception of retail 
and commercial business entities along W. Indiana Avenue, is not considered as having a 
potential for significant environmental impact to the subject site based on factors that include 
topography, presumed ground water flow direction, extent of remedial action completed (i.e., 
determination of No Further Action) and location relative to the subject site.  We note that the 
area is currently and has historically been connected to municipal water and sewer services, 
which would minimize the potential for exposure to any contaminants that may be present 
within the subsurface soils and groundwater. 

 
11.0  DEVIATION AND DATA GAPS 
 

There have been no deviations from the ASTM Standard for Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessments during the preparation of this report.  Similarly, no significant data gaps were 
identified during the completion of the current Phase I Environmental Site Assessment effort.  

 
12.0  ADDITIONAL SERVICES 
 

No additional services were requested by the City of South Bend with respect to the subject 
site. 

 
13.0  REFERENCES 
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Quit Claim Deed dated January 15, 1998 (Document 9802258, recorded by the St. Joseph 
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14.0 SIGNATURE OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL 
 
As required by Section 12.13 of ASTM E1527 -05, Phifer Environmental Services, LLC provides the 
following declarations: 
 
I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of 
environmental professional responsible for conducting this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
and preparation of this report. 
 
I have the specific qualifications based on education, training and experience to assess a property of 
the nature, history and setting of the subject property.   
 
I have developed and performed all the appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and 
practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312. 
 
 
 
 
_______________________________ 
Conley B. Phifer, CHMM 
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15.0  QUALIFICATIONS OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS 
 

Conley B. Phifer  
 

EDUCATION:  Purdue University    University of Pittsburgh 
     B.S. – Environmental Health (1979)  M.S. – Industrial Hygiene (1985) 
 

PROFESSIONAL 
 CERTIFICATIONS: Certified Hazardous Materials Manager (CHMM) 
    40-hr HAZWOPER Training 
    30-hr OSHA General Industry Training 
    8-hr Supervisor Training 
    Certified Asbestos Inspector (Indiana) 
    Certified UST Decommissioning (Indiana) 
    Certified Methamphetamine Lab Inspector (Indiana) 
 

Mr. Phifer, President of Phifer Environmental Services, LLC, has more than 25 years of 
professional environmental consulting experience.  Mr. Phifer specializes in Phase I and 
Phase II Environmental Site Assessments, having managed or participated in more than 1,200 
such assignments.  Project assignments have included Brownfield sites, active and 
abandoned industrial facilities, commercial shopping centers, multi-family apartment 
complexes, and large vacant/undeveloped tracts of land.  Mr. Phifer has undertaken numerous 
projects involved with the removal of Underground Storage Tanks, and has managed 
numerous sites in which Remedial Action was undertaken to address petroleum and/or 
hazardous material releases.  Mr. Phifer served as Project Manager to the City of South Bend 
for the completion of a Brownfield Block Grant for assessment of abandoned gasoline service 
stations whereby potential sites were prioritized, Phase I Assessments completed, and UST 
removal assessments undertaken for a total of 16 USTs at several locations.  Mr. Phifer 
served as Technical Assistance Team (TAT) Leader for a dedicated EPA Region IV contract 
involved with emergency response and removal activities at sites where a release or threat of 
release of hazardous materials was identified.  Such sites included train derailments, natural 
disaster sites, open dump sites, and active /abandoned industrial sites.  Mr. Phifer has 
assisted numerous industrial and commercial clients in the management, assessment and 
clean-up of hazardous wastes and petroleum products. 
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Frontal view of subject site 
 
 
 

 
Subject site (adjacent vacant lot to the east) 

 



 
View of subject site from east 

 
 
 

 
Subject site (fencing at rear of site) 

 
 
 



 
Subject site (rear alleyway to north) 

 
 
 

 
Adjacent property use – south (residential/vacant lot) 

 
 
 



 

 
Adjacent property use – south, Dr. Groh & residential 

 
 
 

 
Adjacent property use – southwest (along Indiana Ave) 

 
 



 

 
Adjacent property use –southeast (Indiana Arms & Ammo) 

 
 
 

 
View to northwest, along Catalpa Street (from Subject site) 

 
 



 

 
Adjacent property use – (west, residential/vehicle maintenance) 

 
 
 

 
Subject site (rear entry to club house) 

 
 



 

 
Subject site rear yard (storage buildings) 

 
 
 

 
Meeting area at entry in club house 
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Basement (personal storage) 

 
 
 

 
Basement (water heater, natural gas) 

 
 



 

 
Basement (gas connection for forced-air furnace) 

 
 
 

 
Second (upper) level, fire damage 

 
 



 

 
Second (upper) level, fire damage 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX C 
 

REGULATORY DATABASE SEARCH 
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440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, CT 06461
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

Hells Angels Realty Trust
805 W. Indiana Ave
South Bend, IN  46613

Inquiry Number: 2775398.2s
May 21, 2010



SECTION PAGE

Executive Summary ES1

Overview Map 2

Detail Map 3

Map Findings Summary 4

Map Findings 7

Orphan Summary 173

Government Records Searched/Data Currency Tracking GR-1

GEOCHECK ADDENDUM

Physical Setting Source Addendum A-1

Physical Setting Source Summary A-2

Physical Setting SSURGO Soil Map A-5

Physical Setting Source Map A-9

Physical Setting Source Map Findings A-10

Physical Setting Source Records Searched A-66

TC2775398.2s   Page 1

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

805 W. INDIANA AVE
SOUTH BEND, IN 46613

COORDINATES

41.657800 - 41˚ 39’ 28.1’’Latitude (North): 
86.261200 - 86˚ 15’ 40.3’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 16Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
561514.2UTM X (Meters): 
4611834.0UTM Y (Meters): 
732 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

41086-F3 SOUTH BEND WEST, INTarget Property Map:
1986Most Recent Revision:

41086-F2 SOUTH BEND EAST, INEast Map:
1995Most Recent Revision:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

2005, 2006Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
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Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERC-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF Permitted Solid Waste Facilities

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

AUL Sites with Restrictions

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
VCP Voluntary Remediation Program Site List

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
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ODI Open Dump Inventory
SWRCY Recycling Facilities
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
DEL SHWS Deleted Commissioner’s Bulletin Sites List
US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS Spills Incidents

Other Ascertainable Records

DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
DOD Department of Defense Sites
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD Records Of Decision
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
MINES Mines Master Index File
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
PADS PCB Activity Database System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
NPDES NPDES Permit Listing
BULK Registered Bulk Fertilizer and Pesticide Storage Facilities
AIRS Permitted Sources & Emissions Listing
TIER 2 Tier 2 Facility Listing
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Sites
SCP State Cleanup Program Sites
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
COAL ASH DOE Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
FINANCIAL ASSURANCE Financial Assurance Information Listing

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

Manufactured Gas Plants EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
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SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS: The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System
contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states,
municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either
proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase
for possible inclusion on the NPL.

     A review of the CERCLIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/29/2010 has revealed that there is 1
     CERCLIS site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SOUTH BEND STAMPING   601 WEST BROADWAY ST. ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.368 mi.) C10 19

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report shows
which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler that has had corrective
action activity.

     A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/11/2009 has revealed that there are 2
     CORRACTS sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ASHLAND INCORPORATED   1817 W INDIANA AVE W 1/2 - 1 (0.787 mi.) 17 30
     INDUSTRIAL FUELS & RESOURCES C   604 SOUTH SCOTT STREET N 1/2 - 1 (0.799 mi.) 18 78



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC2775398.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 5

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Conditionally
exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of
acutely hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/17/2010 has revealed that there are
     2 RCRA-CESQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SHERMAN CLEANERS   702 W INDIANA E 0 - 1/8 (0.118 mi.) A1 7

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     IN BELL TELEPHONE CO N47125   1401 PRAIRIE AVE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.) B6 12

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS: The State Hazardous Waste Sites records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state
funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by
potentially responsible parties. The data come from the Department of Environmental Management’s List of
Hazardous Waste Response Sites Scored Using the Indiana Scoring Model.

     A review of the SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/01/2007 has revealed that there is 1 SHWS
     site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     AVANTI INDUSTRIAL   765 SOUTH LAFAYETTE ROA NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.742 mi.) 16 30

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: Lust List.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/01/2010 has revealed that there are 4
     LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ALCON BUILDING PRODUCTS   1702 S FRANKLIN ST ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.353 mi.) 8 18
Description: NFA-UST Branch Guidance Manual

     ECKLER LAHEY LUMBER COMPANY   1406 S FRANKLIN ST ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.366 mi.) C9 19
Description: NFA-RISC residential soil & Industrial groundwater

     ALLIED PRODUCTS CORPORATION   601 W BROADWAY ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.368 mi.) C12 27
Description: NFA-UST Branch Guidance Manual
Description: NFA-UST Branch Guidance Manual

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     AMERICAN HI-LIFT (VACANT)   828 KERR ST N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.434 mi.) 13 27
Description: NFA-UST Branch Guidance Manual
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State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Management’s Indiana Registered Underground Storage Tanks list.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/30/2009 has revealed that there are 3 UST
     sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SOUTH BEND SUPPLY CO   1310 S PRAIRE AVE NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.) 3 10
     INDIANA BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY   1401 N PRAIRIE AVE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.) B4 11
     BENKO & SONS CO INC   1402 PRAIRIE AVE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.) B5 12

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS: >A brownfield site is an industrial or commercial property that is abandoned, inactive, or
underutilized, on which expansion or redeveloopment is complicated due to the actual or perceived
environmental contamination.

     A review of the BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/08/2010 has revealed that there is
     1 BROWNFIELDS site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     AMERICAN MEDICAL OXYGEN SALES   228 W BROADWAY ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.475 mi.) 14 28

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: The EPA’s listing of Brownfields properites addressed by Cooperative Agreement Recipients
and Brownfields properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments

     A review of the US BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/02/2010 has revealed that there
     are 2 US BROWNFIELDS sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FORMER SOUTH BEND STAMPING PLA   601 W. BROADWAY AVENUE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.368 mi.) C11 20
     AMERICAN MEDICAL OXYGEN SALES   228 WEST BROADYWAY STREE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.498 mi.) 15 28

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
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dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA-NonGen list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/17/2010 has revealed that there is
     1 RCRA-NonGen site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MARTINS SUPER MARKET   760 W COTTER ST N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.204 mi.) 7 15

MANIFEST: 

     A review of the MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2007 has revealed that there are 3
     MANIFEST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SHERMAN CLEANERS   702 W INDIANA E 0 - 1/8 (0.118 mi.) A1 7

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     IN BELL TELEPHONE CO N47125   1401 PRAIRIE AVE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.) B6 12
     MARTINS SUPER MARKET   760 W COTTER ST N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.204 mi.) 7 15

DRYCLEANERS: Drycleaner Facility Listing.

     A review of the DRYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/06/2010 has revealed that there is
     1 DRYCLEANERS site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SHERMAN’S CLEANERS   702 W INDIANA AVE E 0 - 1/8 (0.118 mi.) A2 10
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped: 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

SOUTH BEND SCRAP AND PROCESSING  SWRCY
AMERIGAS  SWRCY
14009 E JEFFERSON  SPILLS, SCP
MEI  SCP
MACALLISTER MACHINERY CO.  SCP
CHIPPEWA AVENUE WELL FIELD  SHWS
STUDEBAKER CORRIDOR A  BROWNFIELDS
RAILROAD PROPERTY  BROWNFIELDS
STATE RTE 23 AND MAYFLOWER RD  CERC-NFRAP
GREEN TECH TRANSFER & RECYCLING  SWF/LF
RONALD SCHMALKUCHE  LUST
COUNTRY CUPBOARD  #7  LUST
RONALD SCHMALKUCHE  UST
MECHANIC’S LAUNDRY  VCP
STUDEBAKER AREA A  VCP
835 PRAIRIE RD  RCRA-CESQG, FINDS, MANIFEST

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=67a56hbD7lxHafMk5N0434t6h0RibfBbDlUVAxcllENOxA1wH97U9cx9fRnaMbM9kasN3rqWNoVY0urD40MG4zW34aHktgt06X0f3nQf0qi9RqsUiAE08evUfrqqBB39bHVcBdo5lV0tUCc9VRHmAFUXxFT7ch3Sl4ge69JC7kicaNfR5noj3D7ih5e4bJ7NDA3J9Re3lS6zxYWSH9Em3fkUfsT6MeKnkX7t84pyNLTX00Ut4dge5OMh4PP7tH1g69jy4U9B0tgFRYz.iBDf4.AbfrnTBsUnbdDG38rHl95UUdoeVnJO6vWb7w31aIGg5K3X4VY8hXyybmlBDaND3te7lpWvxBgGHQ1v5jpHfZp4MepJkFmNAlGfN5US01eH4KG7A7tJ4w9it4jv6UYx8RBg0aRMRSMdiBa76S9UfD6tBBrLb0vjCbN.lF.tUm7GVdXHB0EaxDH5cNGMlHLW2txVEpX9N8wvOhgy5iQsA8cB1e0ZwgN.vXav97RS7Q6qUtuP6U3m7MWcaU.F5x8P41nRhV71bpEQDWcJ3LKtlIpHx8eOHZ36V1rKfaCJMaiFkCw14XXmNf7T0Rd84Rgn3NvU4bovtsBB6NE0C6N40i6IRi1AiTpTCUFqfynOB3CjbPkY8qOXluvKUEIOVPFP3Bmrx1h5cthZltRKAjFZEtF0NKnrOE5V8u9MAuxE137Bw01fAr7e9iXB7nmHU10D3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=67a56hbD7lxHafMk5N0434t6h0RibfBbDlUVAxcllENOxA1wH97U9cx9fRnaMbM9kasN3rqWNoVY0urD40MG4zW34aHktgt06X0f3nQf0qi9RqsUiAE08evUfrqqBB39bHVcBdo5lV0tUCc9VRHmAFUXxFT7ch3Sl4ge69JC7kicaNfR5noj3D7ih5e4bJ7NDA3J9Re3lS6zxYWSH9Em3fkUfsT6MeKnkX7t84pyNLTX00Ut4dge5OMh4PP7tH1g69jy4U9B0tgFRYz.iBDf4.AbfrnTBsUnbdDG38rHl95UUdoeVnJO6vWb7w31aIGg5K3X4VY8hXyybmlBDaND3te7lpWvxBgGHQ1v5jpHfZp4MepJkFmNAlGfN5US01eH4KG7A7tJ4w9it4jv6UYx8RBg0aRMRSMdiBa76S9UfD6tBBrLb0vjCbN.lF.tUm7GVdXHB0EaxDH5cNGMlHLW2txVEpX9N8wvOhgy5iQsA8cB1e0ZwgN.vXav97RS7Q6qUtuP6U3m7MWcaU.F5x8P41nRhV71bpEQDWcJ3LKtlIpHx8eOHZ36V1rKfaCJMaiFkCw14XXmNf7T0Rd84Rgn3NvU4bovtsBB6NE0C6N40i6IRi1AiTpTCUFqfynOB3CjbPkY7qOXluvKUEIOVPFPCBmrx1h5cthZltRK6jFZEtF0NKnrOE5V4u9MAuxE137Bw01f9r7e9iXB7nmHU10D3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=67a56hbD7lxHafMk5N0434t6h0RibfBbDlUVAxcllENOxA1wH97U9cx9fRnaMbM9kasN3rqWNoVY0urD40MG4zW34aHktgt06X0f3nQf0qi9RqsUiAE08evUfrqqBB39bHVcBdo5lV0tUCc9VRHmAFUXxFT7ch3Sl4ge69JC7kicaNfR5noj3D7ih5e4bJ7NDA3J9Re3lS6zxYWSH9Em3fkUfsT6MeKnkX7t84pyNLTX00Ut4dge5OMh4PP7tH1g69jy4U9B0tgFRYz.iBDf4.AbfrnTBsUnbdDG38rHl95UUdoeVnJO6vWb7w31aIGg5K3X4VY8hXyybmlBDaND3te7lpWvxBgGHQ1v5jpHfZp4MepJkFmNAlGfN5US01eH4KG7A7tJ4w9it4jv6UYx8RBg0aRMRSMdiBa76S9UfD6tBBrLb0vjCbN.lF.tUm7GVdXHB0EaxDH5cNGMlHLW2txVEpX9N8wvOhgy5iQsA8cB1e0ZwgN.vXav97RS7Q6qUtuP6U3m7MWcaU.F5x8P41nRhV71bpEQDWcJ3LKtlIpHx8eOHZ36V1rKfaCJMaiFkCw14XXmNf7T0Rd84Rgn3NvU4bovtsBB6NE086N40i6IRi1AiTpT9UFqfynOB3CjbPkYAqOXluvKUEIOVPFPCBmrx1h5cthZltRK6jFZEtF0NKnrOE5V4u9MAuxE137Bw01f3r7e9iXB7nmHU10D3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=67a56hbD7lxHafMk5N0434t6h0RibfBbDlUVAxcllENOxA1wH97U9cx9fRnaMbM9kasN3rqWNoVY0urD40MG4zW34aHktgt06X0f3nQf0qi9RqsUiAE08evUfrqqBB39bHVcBdo5lV0tUCc9VRHmAFUXxFT7ch3Sl4ge69JC7kicaNfR5noj3D7ih5e4bJ7NDA3J9Re3lS6zxYWSH9Em3fkUfsT6MeKnkX7t84pyNLTX00Ut4dge5OMh4PP7tH1g69jy4U9B0tgFRYz.iBDf4.AbfrnTBsUnbdDG38rHl95UUdoeVnJO6vWb7w31aIGg5K3X4VY8hXyybmlBDaND3te7lpWvxBgGHQ1v5jpHfZp4MepJkFmNAlGfN5US01eH4KG7A7tJ4w9it4jv6UYx8RBg0aRMRSMdiBa76S9UfD6tBBrLb0vjCbN.lF.tUm7GVdXHB0EaxDH5cNGMlHLW2txVEpX9N8wvOhgy5iQsA8cB1e0ZwgN.vXav97RS7Q6qUtuP6U3m7MWcaU.F5x8P41nRhV71bpEQDWcJ3LKtlIpHx8eOHZ36V1rKfaCJMaiFkCw14XXmNf7T0Rd84Rgn3NvU4bovtsBB6NE0C6N40i6IRi1AiTpTBUFqfynOB3CjbPkY7qOXluvKUEIOVPFP8Bmrx1h5cthZltRK5jFZEtF0NKnrOE5V4u9MAuxE137Bw01fCr7e9iXB7nmHU10D3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=67a56hbD7lxHafMk5N0434t6h0RibfBbDlUVAxcllENOxA1wH97U9cx9fRnaMbM9kasN3rqWNoVY0urD40MG4zW34aHktgt06X0f3nQf0qi9RqsUiAE08evUfrqqBB39bHVcBdo5lV0tUCc9VRHmAFUXxFT7ch3Sl4ge69JC7kicaNfR5noj3D7ih5e4bJ7NDA3J9Re3lS6zxYWSH9Em3fkUfsT6MeKnkX7t84pyNLTX00Ut4dge5OMh4PP7tH1g69jy4U9B0tgFRYz.iBDf4.AbfrnTBsUnbdDG38rHl95UUdoeVnJO6vWb7w31aIGg5K3X4VY8hXyybmlBDaND3te7lpWvxBgGHQ1v5jpHfZp4MepJkFmNAlGfN5US01eH4KG7A7tJ4w9it4jv6UYx8RBg0aRMRSMdiBa76S9UfD6tBBrLb0vjCbN.lF.tUm7GVdXHB0EaxDH5cNGMlHLW2txVEpX9N8wvOhgy5iQsA8cB1e0ZwgN.vXav97RS7Q6qUtuP6U3m7MWcaU.F5x8P41nRhV71bpEQDWcJ3LKtlIpHx8eOHZ36V1rKfaCJMaiFkCw14XXmNf7T0Rd84Rgn3NvU4bovtsBB6NE0C6N40i6IRi1AiTpTBUFqfynOB3CjbPkY7qOXluvKUEIOVPFP8Bmrx1h5cthZltRK4jFZEtF0NKnrOE5VAu9MAuxE137Bw01f5r7e9iXB7nmHU10D3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=67a56hbD7lxHafMk5N0434t6h0RibfBbDlUVAxcllENOxA1wH97U9cx9fRnaMbM9kasN3rqWNoVY0urD40MG4zW34aHktgt06X0f3nQf0qi9RqsUiAE08evUfrqqBB39bHVcBdo5lV0tUCc9VRHmAFUXxFT7ch3Sl4ge69JC7kicaNfR5noj3D7ih5e4bJ7NDA3J9Re3lS6zxYWSH9Em3fkUfsT6MeKnkX7t84pyNLTX00Ut4dge5OMh4PP7tH1g69jy4U9B0tgFRYz.iBDf4.AbfrnTBsUnbdDG38rHl95UUdoeVnJO6vWb7w31aIGg5K3X4VY8hXyybmlBDaND3te7lpWvxBgGHQ1v5jpHfZp4MepJkFmNAlGfN5US01eH4KG7A7tJ4w9it4jv6UYx8RBg0aRMRSMdiBa76S9UfD6tBBrLb0vjCbN.lF.tUm7GVdXHB0EaxDH5cNGMlHLW2txVEpX9N8wvOhgy5iQsA8cB1e0ZwgN.vXav97RS7Q6qUtuP6U3m7MWcaU.F5x8P41nRhV71bpEQDWcJ3LKtlIpHx8eOHZ36V1rKfaCJMaiFkCw14XXmNf7T0Rd84Rgn3NvU4bovtsBB6NE086N40i6IRi1AiTpT5UFqfynOB3CjbPkYCqOXluvKUEIOVPFPCBmrx1h5cthZltRK6jFZEtF0NKnrOE5V9u9MAuxE137Bw01f4r7e9iXB7nmHU10D3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=67a56hbD7lxHafMk5N0434t6h0RibfBbDlUVAxcllENOxA1wH97U9cx9fRnaMbM9kasN3rqWNoVY0urD40MG4zW34aHktgt06X0f3nQf0qi9RqsUiAE08evUfrqqBB39bHVcBdo5lV0tUCc9VRHmAFUXxFT7ch3Sl4ge69JC7kicaNfR5noj3D7ih5e4bJ7NDA3J9Re3lS6zxYWSH9Em3fkUfsT6MeKnkX7t84pyNLTX00Ut4dge5OMh4PP7tH1g69jy4U9B0tgFRYz.iBDf4.AbfrnTBsUnbdDG38rHl95UUdoeVnJO6vWb7w31aIGg5K3X4VY8hXyybmlBDaND3te7lpWvxBgGHQ1v5jpHfZp4MepJkFmNAlGfN5US01eH4KG7A7tJ4w9it4jv6UYx8RBg0aRMRSMdiBa76S9UfD6tBBrLb0vjCbN.lF.tUm7GVdXHB0EaxDH5cNGMlHLW2txVEpX9N8wvOhgy5iQsA8cB1e0ZwgN.vXav97RS7Q6qUtuP6U3m7MWcaU.F5x8P41nRhV71bpEQDWcJ3LKtlIpHx8eOHZ36V1rKfaCJMaiFkCw14XXmNf7T0Rd84Rgn3NvU4bovtsBB6NE086N40i6IRi1AiTpT8UFqfynOB3CjbPkYBqOXluvKUEIOVPFPBBmrx1h5cthZltRKBjFZEtF0NKnrOE5V3u9MAuxE137Bw01f8r7e9iXB7nmHU10D3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=67a56hbD7lxHafMk5N0434t6h0RibfBbDlUVAxcllENOxA1wH97U9cx9fRnaMbM9kasN3rqWNoVY0urD40MG4zW34aHktgt06X0f3nQf0qi9RqsUiAE08evUfrqqBB39bHVcBdo5lV0tUCc9VRHmAFUXxFT7ch3Sl4ge69JC7kicaNfR5noj3D7ih5e4bJ7NDA3J9Re3lS6zxYWSH9Em3fkUfsT6MeKnkX7t84pyNLTX00Ut4dge5OMh4PP7tH1g69jy4U9B0tgFRYz.iBDf4.AbfrnTBsUnbdDG38rHl95UUdoeVnJO6vWb7w31aIGg5K3X4VY8hXyybmlBDaND3te7lpWvxBgGHQ1v5jpHfZp4MepJkFmNAlGfN5US01eH4KG7A7tJ4w9it4jv6UYx8RBg0aRMRSMdiBa76S9UfD6tBBrLb0vjCbN.lF.tUm7GVdXHB0EaxDH5cNGMlHLW2txVEpX9N8wvOhgy5iQsA8cB1e0ZwgN.vXav97RS7Q6qUtuP6U3m7MWcaU.F5x8P41nRhV71bpEQDWcJ3LKtlIpHx8eOHZ36V1rKfaCJMaiFkCw14XXmNf7T0Rd84Rgn4NvU4bovtsBB6NE036N40i6IRi1AiTpT4UFqfynOB3CjbPkY9qOXluvKUEIOVPFPCBmrx1h5cthZltRKBjFZEtF0NKnrOE5V8u9MAuxE137Bw01f7r7e9iXB7nmHU10D3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=67a56hbD7lxHafMk5N0434t6h0RibfBbDlUVAxcllENOxA1wH97U9cx9fRnaMbM9kasN3rqWNoVY0urD40MG4zW34aHktgt06X0f3nQf0qi9RqsUiAE08evUfrqqBB39bHVcBdo5lV0tUCc9VRHmAFUXxFT7ch3Sl4ge69JC7kicaNfR5noj3D7ih5e4bJ7NDA3J9Re3lS6zxYWSH9Em3fkUfsT6MeKnkX7t84pyNLTX00Ut4dge5OMh4PP7tH1g69jy4U9B0tgFRYz.iBDf4.AbfrnTBsUnbdDG38rHl95UUdoeVnJO6vWb7w31aIGg5K3X4VY8hXyybmlBDaND3te7lpWvxBgGHQ1v5jpHfZp4MepJkFmNAlGfN5US01eH4KG7A7tJ4w9it4jv6UYx8RBg0aRMRSMdiBa76S9UfD6tBBrLb0vjCbN.lF.tUm7GVdXHB0EaxDH5cNGMlHLW2txVEpX9N8wvOhgy5iQsA8cB1e0ZwgN.vXav97RS7Q6qUtuP6U3m7MWcaU.F5x8P41nRhV71bpEQDWcJ3LKtlIpHx8eOHZ3641rKfaCJMaiFkCw13XXmNf7T0Rd84Rgn3NvU4bovtsBB6NE066N40i6IRi1AiTpTBUFqfynOB3CjbPkYAqOXluvKUEIOVPFP3Bmrx1h5cthZltRKBjFZEtF0NKnrOE5V9u9MAuxE137Bw01f7r7e9iXB7nmHU10D3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=67a56hbD7lxHafMk5N0434t6h0RibfBbDlUVAxcllENOxA1wH97U9cx9fRnaMbM9kasN3rqWNoVY0urD40MG4zW34aHktgt06X0f3nQf0qi9RqsUiAE08evUfrqqBB39bHVcBdo5lV0tUCc9VRHmAFUXxFT7ch3Sl4ge69JC7kicaNfR5noj3D7ih5e4bJ7NDA3J9Re3lS6zxYWSH9Em3fkUfsT6MeKnkX7t84pyNLTX00Ut4dge5OMh4PP7tH1g69jy4U9B0tgFRYz.iBDf4.AbfrnTBsUnbdDG38rHl95UUdoeVnJO6vWb7w31aIGg5K3X4VY8hXyybmlBDaND3te7lpWvxBgGHQ1v5jpHfZp4MepJkFmNAlGfN5US01eH4KG7A7tJ4w9it4jv6UYx8RBg0aRMRSMdiBa76S9UfD6tBBrLb0vjCbN.lF.tUm7GVdXHB0EaxDH5cNGMlHLW2txVEpX9N8wvOhgy5iQsA8cB1e0ZwgN.vXav97RS7Q6qUtuP6U3m7MWcaU.F5x8P41nRhV71bpEQDWcJ3LKtlIpHx8eOHZ36V1rKfaCJMaiFkCw14XXmNf7T0Rd84Rgn4NvU4bovtsBB6NE036N40i6IRi1AiTpT4UFqfynOB3CjbPkY9qOXluvKUEIOVPFPCBmrx1h5cthZltRKBjFZEtF0NKnrOE5V9u9MAuxE137Bw01f7r7e9iXB7nmHU10D3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=67a56hbD7lxHafMk5N0434t6h0RibfBbDlUVAxcllENOxA1wH97U9cx9fRnaMbM9kasN3rqWNoVY0urD40MG4zW34aHktgt06X0f3nQf0qi9RqsUiAE08evUfrqqBB39bHVcBdo5lV0tUCc9VRHmAFUXxFT7ch3Sl4ge69JC7kicaNfR5noj3D7ih5e4bJ7NDA3J9Re3lS6zxYWSH9Em3fkUfsT6MeKnkX7t84pyNLTX00Ut4dge5OMh4PP7tH1g69jy4U9B0tgFRYz.iBDf4.AbfrnTBsUnbdDG38rHl95UUdoeVnJO6vWb7w31aIGg5K3X4VY8hXyybmlBDaND3te7lpWvxBgGHQ1v5jpHfZp4MepJkFmNAlGfN5US01eH4KG7A7tJ4w9it4jv6UYx8RBg0aRMRSMdiBa76S9UfD6tBBrLb0vjCbN.lF.tUm7GVdXHB0EaxDH5cNGMlHLW2txVEpX9N8wvOhgy5iQsA8cB1e0ZwgN.vXav97RS7Q6qUtuP6U3m7MWcaU.F5x8P41nRhV71bpEQDWcJ3LKtlIpHx8eOHZ36V1rKfaCJMaiFkCw14XXmNf7T0Rd84Rgn3NvU4bovtsBB6NE096N40i6IRi1AiTpT6UFqfynOB3CjbPkY8qOXluvKUEIOVPFP4Bmrx1h5cthZltRK4jFZEtF0NKnrOE5V3u9MAuxE137Bw01f4r7e9iXB7nmHU10D3
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=67a56hbD7lxHafMk5N0434t6h0RibfBbDlUVAxcllENOxA1wH97U9cx9fRnaMbM9kasN3rqWNoVY0urD40MG4zW34aHktgt06X0f3nQf0qi9RqsUiAE08evUfrqqBB39bHVcBdo5lV0tUCc9VRHmAFUXxFT7ch3Sl4ge69JC7kicaNfR5noj3D7ih5e4bJ7NDA3J9Re3lS6zxYWSH9Em3fkUfsT6MeKnkX7t84pyNLTX00Ut4dge5OMh4PP7tH1g69jy4U9B0tgFRYz.iBDf4.AbfrnTBsUnbdDG38rHl95UUdoeVnJO6vWb7w31aIGg5K3X4VY8hXyybmlBDaND3te7lpWvxBgGHQ1v5jpHfZp4MepJkFmNAlGfN5US01eH4KG7A7tJ4w9it4jv6UYx8RBg0aRMRSMdiBa76S9UfD6tBBrLb0vjCbN.lF.tUm7GVdXHB0EaxDH5cNGMlHLW2txVEpX9N8wvOhgy5iQsA8cB1e0ZwgN.vXav97RS7Q6qUtuP6U3m7MWcaU.F5x8P41nRhV71bpEQDWcJ3LKtlIpHx8eOHZ36V1rKfaCJMaiFkCw14XXmNf7T0Rd84Rgn3NvU4bovtsBB6NE096N40i6IRi1AiTpTCUFqfynOB3CjbPkY8qOXluvKUEIOVPFP7Bmrx1h5cthZltRKCjFZEtF0NKnrOE5VAu9MAuxE137Bw01f5r7e9iXB7nmHU10D3
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500CERCLIS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FEDERAL FACILITY

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    2  NR     2      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    2  NR   NR    NR      1    1 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000SHWS

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    4  NR   NR      4      0    0 0.500LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    3  NR   NR    NR      3    0 0.250UST
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500AUL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    2  NR   NR      2      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DEL SHWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS

Other Ascertainable Records

    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250RCRA-NonGen
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250BULK
    3  NR   NR    NR      2    1 0.250MANIFEST
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTIER 2
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINANCIAL ASSURANCE

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Manufactured Gas Plants

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (312) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    DON YONG OOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (312) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    NAME NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (219) 232-6434Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    SOUTH BEND, IN 46613
                    702 W INDIANAContact address:
                    EUNKYONG  WONContact:
                    IND981791049EPA ID:
                    SOUTH BEND, IN 46613
                    702 W INDIANAFacility address:
                    SHERMAN CLEANERSFacility name:
                    10/24/1986Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

621 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster A
0.118 mi.

Relative:
Equal

Actual:
732 ft.

< 1/8 MANIFESTSOUTH BEND, IN  46613
East FINDS702 W INDIANA IND981791049
A1 RCRA-CESQGSHERMAN CLEANERS 1004699165
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    IND981791049EPA Id #:
Manifest Handler:

                    Not reportedYear:
                    IND981791049EPA ID:

IN MANIFEST:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

data exchange over the Network Node.
environmental data and exchange it with EPA FRS using the electronic
program systems. In addition, I-FRS enables IDEM to reconcile
processes to link facility data monitored by multiple State and EPA
Registry System (I-FRS). The I-FRS provides the interface and
Environmental Management (I-DEM) has implemented the Indiana-Facility
IN-FRS (Indiana - Facility Registry System). The Indiana Department of
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110003093857Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE LISTED IN F001, F004, OR
                    BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE
                    1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING,
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,Waste name:
                    F002Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              Verified to be non-commercialOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):

SHERMAN CLEANERS  (Continued) 1004699165
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedYear:
                    IND981791049EPA ID:

                    Not reportedYear:
                    IND981791049EPA ID:

                    Not reportedNum Of Tranporters Used:
                    Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                    Not reportedPage Number of Report:
                    Not reportedGenerator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedReport Year:

Transporter Records:

                              Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                              Not reportedTSD Name:
                              Not reportedTSD Facility EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTons Of Waste Shipped Year:
                              Not reportedWaste Code:
                              Not reportedWaste Codes on Page Number:
                              Not reportedNumber Of TSD Facilities:
                              Not reportedShipped File Page Number:
                              Not reportedWaste Description Shipped:
                              Not reportedActual Generator Type:
                              Not reportedGenerator EPA Id:

Shipment Records:

                     Not reportedUnit of Measure:
                     Not reportedQuantity Rec Report Yrly Tons:
                     Not reportedQuantity of Waste:
                     Not reportedWaste Description:
                     Not reportedGenerator EPA ID:
                     Not reportedSub Page:
                     Not reportedPage Number:
                     Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                     Not reportedReport Year:

Receiver Records:

                    BContact Type:
                    574-232-6434Contact Telephone:
                    EUNKYONGContact First Name:
                    WONContact Last Name:
                    46613Handler Mailing Zip:
                    INHandler Mailing State:
                    SOUTH BENDHandler Mailing City:
                    702 W INDIANAHandler Mailing Address:
                    Non ActiveTSD Status:
                    Interim or Enforcement TSDTSD Type:
                    Non ActiveTransporter Status:
                    Not reportedTransporter Type:
                    ActiveGenerator Status:
                    CEGGenerator Type:

SHERMAN CLEANERS  (Continued) 1004699165
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reported1987 P.O. Notes:
          Not reportedCause:
          Not reportedResponse:
          8/16/00Mailed Date:
          WPSInspector:
          7/5/00Inspection Date:
          VL/ISCmpl Action:
          NAFive Star:
          1-ESA/DRCClass/Mach:
          Not reportedCntrl Received Date:
          Not reportedPrev Received Date:
          Not reportedInt Received Date:
          Not reportedOther:
          Not reportedRMEN Closed:
          Not reportedFacility Status:
          QEstimated Perc Gallons:
          Not reportedPerc Gallons:
          322(K); 323(A)(1); 324(D), (D)(1)(2)(3)(5)Violation:
          Not reportedComment:
          1826Zip4:
          46613Zip Code:
          INState:
          SOUTH BENDCity:
          702 W INDIANA AVEAddress:
          141County Code:
          219/287-3347Contact Phone:
          WONGO WONContact Name:
          Not reportedFacility Telephone:
          Not reportedAlias Name:
          IN0503228Facility ID:

IN Dryclean:

621 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster A
0.118 mi.

Relative:
Equal

Actual:
732 ft.

< 1/8 SOUTH BEND, IN  46613
East 702 W INDIANA AVE    N/A
A2 DRYCLEANERSSHERMAN’S CLEANERS S108162151

               Not reportedInstall Date:
               2Tank Number:

               GasolineSubstance Desc:
               Permanently Out of ServiceTank Status:
               Not reportedInstall Date:
               1Tank Number:

               South Bend, IN 46634Mailing City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedMailing Address 2:
               1310 S Praire AveMailing Address:
               South Bend Supply CoCompany Name:
               6750Owner Id:
               9436Facility ID:

UST:

934 ft.
0.177 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
726 ft.

1/8-1/4 SOUTH BEND, IN  46634
NNW 1310 S PRAIRE AVE    N/A
3 USTSOUTH BEND SUPPLY CO U003093975
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               DieselSubstance Desc:
               Permanently Out of ServiceTank Status:

SOUTH BEND SUPPLY CO  (Continued) U003093975

                    NoneWater Affected:
                    YContained:
                    GallonsSpilled Units:
                    10Spilled Amount:
                    GallonsRecovered Units:
                    10Recovered Amount:
                    Trans - TruckSpill Source:
                    Hydraulic OilMaterial:
                    26-Jan-98Report Date:
                    26-Jan-98Incident Date:
                    199801138Facility ID:

                    Not reportedPublic Intake:
                    NWater Supply Affected:
                    0Fish Killed:
                    2200Area Affected:
                    SpillSpill Type:
                    NoneWater Affected:
                    YContained:
                    GallonsSpilled Units:
                    50Spilled Amount:
                    GallonsRecovered Units:
                    50Recovered Amount:
                    Trans - TruckSpill Source:
                    DieselMaterial:
                    26-Jan-98Report Date:
                    26-Jan-98Incident Date:
                    199801138Facility ID:

SPILL:

               GasolineSubstance Desc:
               Permanently Out of ServiceTank Status:
               Not reportedInstall Date:
               2Tank Number:

               GasolineSubstance Desc:
               Permanently Out of ServiceTank Status:
               Not reportedInstall Date:
               1Tank Number:

               Dallas, TX 75202Mailing City,St,Zip:
               4th Floor attn: Donta StoneMailing Address 2:
               308 S Akard Rm 1700Mailing Address:
               AT & T Services IncCompany Name:
               5239Owner Id:
               3907Facility ID:

UST:

1068 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster B
0.202 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
725 ft.

1/8-1/4 SOUTH BEND, IN  46601
NW SPILLS1401 N PRAIRIE AVE    N/A
B4 USTINDIANA BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY U003093423
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedPublic Intake:
                    NWater Supply Affected:
                    0Fish Killed:
                    2200Area Affected:
                    SpillSpill Type:

INDIANA BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY  (Continued) U003093423

               GasolineSubstance Desc:
               Permanently Out of ServiceTank Status:
               Not reportedInstall Date:
               4Tank Number:

               GasolineSubstance Desc:
               Permanently Out of ServiceTank Status:
               Not reportedInstall Date:
               3Tank Number:

               GasolineSubstance Desc:
               Permanently Out of ServiceTank Status:
               Not reportedInstall Date:
               2Tank Number:

               Used OilSubstance Desc:
               Permanently Out of ServiceTank Status:
               Not reportedInstall Date:
               1Tank Number:

               South Bend, IN 46619Mailing City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedMailing Address 2:
               1910 Renfrew DrMailing Address:
               Benko & Sons Co IncCompany Name:
               5725Owner Id:
               2553Facility ID:

UST:

1069 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster B
0.202 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
725 ft.

1/8-1/4 SOUTH BEND, IN  46613
NW 1402 PRAIRIE AVE    N/A
B5 USTBENKO & SONS CO INC 1000511647

                    36 S FAIRVIEW FLOOR 4Mailing address:
                    INR000019158EPA ID:
                    SOUTH BEND, IN 46613
                    1401 PRAIRIE AVEFacility address:
                    IN BELL TELEPHONE CO N47125Facility name:
                    11/16/2001Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

1071 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster B
0.203 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
725 ft.

1/8-1/4 MANIFESTSOUTH BEND, IN  46613
NW FINDS1401 PRAIRIE AVE INR000019158
B6 RCRA-CESQGIN BELL TELEPHONE CO N47125 1001481788
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    IN BELL TELEPHONE CO N47125Facility name:
                    01/08/2001Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              Verified to be non-commercialOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/0001Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (877) 648-2073Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46204
                    220 MERIDIANOwner/operator address:
                    IN BELL TELEPHONE CO INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (877) 648-2073Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    PARK RIDGE, IL 60068
                    36 S FAIRVIEW FLOOR 4Contact address:
                    MANDY  BOHLMANNContact:
                    PARK RIDGE, IL 60068

IN BELL TELEPHONE CO N47125  (Continued) 1001481788
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    MANDYContact First Name:
                    BOHLMANNContact Last Name:
                    60068Handler Mailing Zip:
                    ILHandler Mailing State:
                    PARK RIDGEHandler Mailing City:
                    36 S FAIRVIEWHandler Mailing Address:
                    Non ActiveTSD Status:
                    Interim or Enforcement TSDTSD Type:
                    Non ActiveTransporter Status:
                    Not reportedTransporter Type:
                    ActiveGenerator Status:
                    CEGGenerator Type:
                    INR000019158EPA Id #:

Manifest Handler:

                    Not reportedYear:
                    INR000019158EPA ID:

IN MANIFEST:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

data exchange over the Network Node.
environmental data and exchange it with EPA FRS using the electronic
program systems. In addition, I-FRS enables IDEM to reconcile
processes to link facility data monitored by multiple State and EPA
Registry System (I-FRS). The I-FRS provides the interface and
Environmental Management (I-DEM) has implemented the Indiana-Facility
IN-FRS (Indiana - Facility Registry System). The Indiana Department of
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110006496531Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    IN BELL TELEPHONE CO N47125Facility name:
                    03/11/1999Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

IN BELL TELEPHONE CO N47125  (Continued) 1001481788
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedYear:
                    INR000019158EPA ID:

                    Not reportedYear:
                    INR000019158EPA ID:

                    Not reportedNum Of Tranporters Used:
                    Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                    Not reportedPage Number of Report:
                    Not reportedGenerator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedReport Year:

Transporter Records:

                              Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                              Not reportedTSD Name:
                              Not reportedTSD Facility EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTons Of Waste Shipped Year:
                              Not reportedWaste Code:
                              Not reportedWaste Codes on Page Number:
                              Not reportedNumber Of TSD Facilities:
                              Not reportedShipped File Page Number:
                              Not reportedWaste Description Shipped:
                              Not reportedActual Generator Type:
                              Not reportedGenerator EPA Id:

Shipment Records:

                     Not reportedUnit of Measure:
                     Not reportedQuantity Rec Report Yrly Tons:
                     Not reportedQuantity of Waste:
                     Not reportedWaste Description:
                     Not reportedGenerator EPA ID:
                     Not reportedSub Page:
                     Not reportedPage Number:
                     Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                     Not reportedReport Year:

Receiver Records:

                    BContact Type:
                    877-648-2073Contact Telephone:

IN BELL TELEPHONE CO N47125  (Continued) 1001481788

                    SOUTH BEND, IN 46613
                    760 W COTTERContact address:
                    JOE  OLSZEWSKIContact:
                    IND102358181EPA ID:
                    SOUTH BEND, IN 46613
                    760 W COTTERFacility address:
                    WELTEK INTERNATIONAL INCFacility name:
                    10/15/1984Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

1078 ft.
0.204 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
727 ft.

1/8-1/4 MANIFESTSOUTH BEND, IN  46613
North FINDS760 W COTTER ST IND102358181
7 RCRA-NonGenMARTINS SUPER MARKET 1000399804
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    METHANOL (I)Waste name:
                    U154Waste code:

                    METHANE, DICHLORO-Waste name:
                    U080Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              Verified to be non-commercialOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (312) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    NAME NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (312) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    NAME NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (219) 232-5400Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:

MARTINS SUPER MARKET  (Continued) 1000399804
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedShipped File Page Number:
                              Not reportedWaste Description Shipped:
                              Not reportedActual Generator Type:
                              Not reportedGenerator EPA Id:

Shipment Records:

                     Not reportedUnit of Measure:
                     Not reportedQuantity Rec Report Yrly Tons:
                     Not reportedQuantity of Waste:
                     Not reportedWaste Description:
                     Not reportedGenerator EPA ID:
                     Not reportedSub Page:
                     Not reportedPage Number:
                     Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                     Not reportedReport Year:

Receiver Records:

                    BContact Type:
                    574-232-5400Contact Telephone:
                    JOEContact First Name:
                    OLSZEWSKIContact Last Name:
                    46613Handler Mailing Zip:
                    INHandler Mailing State:
                    SOUTH BENDHandler Mailing City:
                    1836 S FRANKLINHandler Mailing Address:
                    Non ActiveTSD Status:
                    Interim or Enforcement TSDTSD Type:
                    Non ActiveTransporter Status:
                    Not reportedTransporter Type:
                    Non ActiveGenerator Status:
                    Not reportedGenerator Type:
                    IND102358181EPA Id #:

Manifest Handler:

                    Not reportedYear:
                    IND102358181EPA ID:

IN MANIFEST:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

data exchange over the Network Node.
environmental data and exchange it with EPA FRS using the electronic
program systems. In addition, I-FRS enables IDEM to reconcile
processes to link facility data monitored by multiple State and EPA
Registry System (I-FRS). The I-FRS provides the interface and
Environmental Management (I-DEM) has implemented the Indiana-Facility
IN-FRS (Indiana - Facility Registry System). The Indiana Department of
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110003087267Registry ID:

MARTINS SUPER MARKET  (Continued) 1000399804
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Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedYear:
                    IND102358181EPA ID:

                    Not reportedYear:
                    IND102358181EPA ID:

                    Not reportedNum Of Tranporters Used:
                    Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                    Not reportedPage Number of Report:
                    Not reportedGenerator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedReport Year:

Transporter Records:

                              Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                              Not reportedTSD Name:
                              Not reportedTSD Facility EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTons Of Waste Shipped Year:
                              Not reportedWaste Code:
                              Not reportedWaste Codes on Page Number:
                              Not reportedNumber Of TSD Facilities:

MARTINS SUPER MARKET  (Continued) 1000399804

               Not reportedInstall Date:
               3Tank Number:

               OtherSubstance Desc:
               Permanently Out of ServiceTank Status:
               1/1/1980 0:00:00Install Date:
               2Tank Number:

               GasolineSubstance Desc:
               Permanently Out of ServiceTank Status:
               1/1/1980 0:00:00Install Date:
               1Tank Number:

               South Bend, IN 466011900Mailing City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedMailing Address 2:
               112 W Jefferson BlvdMailing Address:
               Norwest BanksCompany Name:
               11779Owner Id:
               19747Facility ID:

UST:

LowPriority:
NFA-UST Branch Guidance ManualDescription:
SoilAffected Area:
199511521Incident Number:
19747Facility ID:

LUST:

1865 ft.
0.353 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
740 ft.

1/4-1/2 SOUTH BEND, IN  46613
ESE UST1702 S FRANKLIN ST    N/A
8 LUSTALCON BUILDING PRODUCTS 1001297409
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               OtherSubstance Desc:
               UnregulatedTank Status:

ALCON BUILDING PRODUCTS  (Continued) 1001297409

               UnknownSubstance Desc:
               Permanently Out of ServiceTank Status:
               1/1/1978 0:00:00Install Date:
               3Tank Number:

               UnknownSubstance Desc:
               Permanently Out of ServiceTank Status:
               1/1/1965 0:00:00Install Date:
               2Tank Number:

               UnknownSubstance Desc:
               Permanently Out of ServiceTank Status:
               1/1/2045 0:00:00Install Date:
               1Tank Number:

               South Bend, IN 46613Mailing City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedMailing Address 2:
               1406 S Franklin StMailing Address:
               Eckler Lahey Lumber CompanyCompany Name:
               11104Owner Id:
               18914Facility ID:

UST:

LowPriority:
NFA-RISC residential soil & Industrial groundwaterDescription:
SoilAffected Area:
199404513Incident Number:
18914Facility ID:

LUST:

1934 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster C
0.366 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
733 ft.

1/4-1/2 SOUTH BEND, IN  46613
ENE UST1406 S FRANKLIN ST    N/A
C9 LUSTECKLER LAHEY LUMBER COMPANY U003142201

                  KENNETH THEISENContact Name:
CERCLIS Site Contact Name(s):

                  Removal Only Site (No Site Assessment Work Needed)Non NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0509143Site ID:

CERCLIS:

1944 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster C
0.368 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
733 ft.

1/4-1/2 SOUTH BEND, IN  46601
ENE 601 WEST BROADWAY ST. INN000509143
C10 CERCLISSOUTH BEND STAMPING 1007490792
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Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  10/11/06Date Completed:
                  08/18/04Date Started:
                  ADMINISTRATIVE RECORDSAction:

                  Cleaned upPriority Level:
                  09/10/04Date Completed:
                  07/19/04Date Started:
                  REMOVALAction:

CERCLIS Assessment History:

mercury, and some asbestos.
Very large abandoned auto facility (Studebaker) with pcb trans forming drums,Site Description:

                  On-Scene Coordinator (OSC)Contact Title:
                  (312) 886-1959Contact Tel:

SOUTH BEND STAMPING  (Continued) 1007490792

                    YesPhoto available:
                    NoVideo available:
                    YesCleanup required:
                    NoDid owner change:
                    South Bend Redevelopment CommissionCurrent owner:
                    GovernmentOwnership entity:
                    Not reportedAccomplishment type:
                    Hazardous SubstanceGrant type:
                    EPA Emergency ResponseCleanup funding entity:
                    Not reportedAssessment funding entity:
                    01/11/2006Redevelopment start date:
                    Not reportedRedev. funding entity name:
                    Local FundingRedev. funding source:
                    $7,418,000.00Redevelopment funding:
                    Not reportedAssessment funding source:
                    Not reportedAssessment funding:
                    Other Federal FundingCleanup funding source:
                    $405,237.00Cleanup funding:
                    39Acres cleaned up:
                    12/31/2007Completed date:
                    06/25/2004Start date:
                    15180ACRES property ID:
                    North American Datum of 1983Datum:
                    Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                    1:24,000Map scale:
                    Address Matching-House NumberHCM label:
                    -86.2545Longitude:
                    41.6595Latitude:
                    39Parcel size:
                    018-8021-0849; 018-8021-0849.01Property #:
                    Former South Bend Stamping Plant PropertyProperty name:
                    Cleanup GrantGrant type:
                    South Bend, City ofRecipient name:

US BROWNFIELDS:

1944 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster C
0.368 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
733 ft.

1/4-1/2 SOUTH BEND, IN  46601
ENE 601 W. BROADWAY AVENUE    N/A
C11 US BROWNFIELDSFORMER SOUTH BEND STAMPING PLANT PROPERTY 1007881876
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                    Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                    Not reportedGreenspace acreage and type:
                    39Future use industrial acreage:
                    Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                    Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                    Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                    39Past use industrial acreage:
                    Not reportedPast use commercial acreage:
                    Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                    Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                    The former Studebaker Corporation stamping, assembly, and shipping divisions 1926-1963.  The property wProperty highlights:
                    Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                    Not reportedCleanup other description:
                    YesVOCs cleaned:
                    YesVOCs found:
                    Not reportedUnknown found:
                    Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                    YesSoil cleaned up:
                    YesSoil affected:
                    Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                    Not reportedSediments found:
                    YesPetro products cleaned:
                    YesPetro products found:
                    YesPCBs cleaned up:
                    YesPCBs found:
                    Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                    Not reportedPAHs found:
                    Not reportedOther contams found description:
                    Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                    Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                    Not reportedOther metals found:
                    Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                    Not reportedUnknown media affected:
                    Not reportedNo media affected:
                    YesLead cleaned up:
                    YesLead contaminant found:
                    Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                    YesGroundwater affected:
                    Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                    Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                    Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                    Not reportedControled substance found:
                    YesAsbestos cleaned:
                    YesAsbestos found:
                    Not reportedAir cleaned:
                    Not reportedAir contaminated:
                    N/AState/tribal NFA date:
                    6020803State/tribal program ID:
                    01/01/2002State/tribal program date:
                    NoEnrolled in state/tribal program:
                    Not reportedIC in place:
                    N/AIC in place date:
                    Not reportedIC cat. enforcement permit tools:
                    Not reportedIC cat. gov. controls:
                    Not reportedIC cat. info. devices:
                    Not reportedIC Category proprietary controls:
                    NoInstitutional controls required:

FORMER SOUTH BEND STAMPING PLANT PROPERTY  (Continued) 1007881876
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                    Not reportedNo media affected:
                    YesLead cleaned up:
                    YesLead contaminant found:
                    Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                    YesGroundwater affected:
                    Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                    Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                    Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                    Not reportedControled substance found:
                    YesAsbestos cleaned:
                    YesAsbestos found:
                    Not reportedAir cleaned:
                    Not reportedAir contaminated:
                    N/AState/tribal NFA date:
                    6020803State/tribal program ID:
                    01/01/2002State/tribal program date:
                    NoEnrolled in state/tribal program:
                    Not reportedIC in place:
                    N/AIC in place date:
                    Not reportedIC cat. enforcement permit tools:
                    Not reportedIC cat. gov. controls:
                    Not reportedIC cat. info. devices:
                    Not reportedIC Category proprietary controls:
                    NoInstitutional controls required:
                    YesPhoto available:
                    NoVideo available:
                    YesCleanup required:
                    NoDid owner change:
                    South Bend Redevelopment CommissionCurrent owner:
                    GovernmentOwnership entity:
                    Not reportedAccomplishment type:
                    Hazardous SubstanceGrant type:
                    IDFA PRGICleanup funding entity:
                    Not reportedAssessment funding entity:
                    01/11/2006Redevelopment start date:
                    Not reportedRedev. funding entity name:
                    Local FundingRedev. funding source:
                    $7,418,000.00Redevelopment funding:
                    Not reportedAssessment funding source:
                    Not reportedAssessment funding:
                    State/Tribal Funding (non-section 128(a))Cleanup funding source:
                    $86,235.75Cleanup funding:
                    39Acres cleaned up:
                    12/31/2007Completed date:
                    06/25/2004Start date:
                    15180ACRES property ID:
                    North American Datum of 1983Datum:
                    Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                    1:24,000Map scale:
                    Address Matching-House NumberHCM label:
                    -86.2545Longitude:
                    41.6595Latitude:
                    39Parcel size:
                    018-8021-0849; 018-8021-0849.01Property #:
                    Former South Bend Stamping Plant PropertyProperty name:
                    Cleanup GrantGrant type:
                    South Bend, City ofRecipient name:

FORMER SOUTH BEND STAMPING PLANT PROPERTY  (Continued) 1007881876
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                    01/11/2006Redevelopment start date:
                    Not reportedRedev. funding entity name:
                    Local FundingRedev. funding source:
                    $7,418,000.00Redevelopment funding:
                    Not reportedAssessment funding source:
                    Not reportedAssessment funding:
                    US EPA - Brownfields Cleanup Cooperative AgreementCleanup funding source:
                    $200,000.00Cleanup funding:
                    39Acres cleaned up:
                    12/31/2007Completed date:
                    06/25/2004Start date:
                    15180ACRES property ID:
                    North American Datum of 1983Datum:
                    Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                    1:24,000Map scale:
                    Address Matching-House NumberHCM label:
                    -86.2545Longitude:
                    41.6595Latitude:
                    39Parcel size:
                    018-8021-0849; 018-8021-0849.01Property #:
                    Former South Bend Stamping Plant PropertyProperty name:
                    Cleanup GrantGrant type:
                    South Bend, City ofRecipient name:

                    Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                    Not reportedGreenspace acreage and type:
                    39Future use industrial acreage:
                    Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                    Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                    Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                    39Past use industrial acreage:
                    Not reportedPast use commercial acreage:
                    Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                    Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                    The former Studebaker Corporation stamping, assembly, and shipping divisions 1926-1963.  The property wProperty highlights:
                    Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                    Not reportedCleanup other description:
                    YesVOCs cleaned:
                    YesVOCs found:
                    Not reportedUnknown found:
                    Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                    YesSoil cleaned up:
                    YesSoil affected:
                    Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                    Not reportedSediments found:
                    YesPetro products cleaned:
                    YesPetro products found:
                    YesPCBs cleaned up:
                    YesPCBs found:
                    Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                    Not reportedPAHs found:
                    Not reportedOther contams found description:
                    Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                    Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                    Not reportedOther metals found:
                    Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                    Not reportedUnknown media affected:

FORMER SOUTH BEND STAMPING PLANT PROPERTY  (Continued) 1007881876
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                    The former Studebaker Corporation stamping, assembly, and shipping divisions 1926-1963.  The property wProperty highlights:
                    Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                    Not reportedCleanup other description:
                    YesVOCs cleaned:
                    YesVOCs found:
                    Not reportedUnknown found:
                    Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                    YesSoil cleaned up:
                    YesSoil affected:
                    Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                    Not reportedSediments found:
                    YesPetro products cleaned:
                    YesPetro products found:
                    YesPCBs cleaned up:
                    YesPCBs found:
                    Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                    Not reportedPAHs found:
                    Not reportedOther contams found description:
                    Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                    Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                    Not reportedOther metals found:
                    Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                    Not reportedUnknown media affected:
                    Not reportedNo media affected:
                    YesLead cleaned up:
                    YesLead contaminant found:
                    Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                    YesGroundwater affected:
                    Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                    Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                    Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                    Not reportedControled substance found:
                    YesAsbestos cleaned:
                    YesAsbestos found:
                    Not reportedAir cleaned:
                    Not reportedAir contaminated:
                    N/AState/tribal NFA date:
                    6020803State/tribal program ID:
                    01/01/2002State/tribal program date:
                    NoEnrolled in state/tribal program:
                    Not reportedIC in place:
                    N/AIC in place date:
                    Not reportedIC cat. enforcement permit tools:
                    Not reportedIC cat. gov. controls:
                    Not reportedIC cat. info. devices:
                    Not reportedIC Category proprietary controls:
                    NoInstitutional controls required:
                    YesPhoto available:
                    NoVideo available:
                    YesCleanup required:
                    NoDid owner change:
                    South Bend Redevelopment CommissionCurrent owner:
                    GovernmentOwnership entity:
                    Not reportedAccomplishment type:
                    Hazardous SubstanceGrant type:
                    Not reportedCleanup funding entity:
                    Not reportedAssessment funding entity:

FORMER SOUTH BEND STAMPING PLANT PROPERTY  (Continued) 1007881876

TC2775398.2s   Page 24



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedAir cleaned:
                    Not reportedAir contaminated:
                    N/AState/tribal NFA date:
                    6020803State/tribal program ID:
                    01/01/2002State/tribal program date:
                    NoEnrolled in state/tribal program:
                    Not reportedIC in place:
                    N/AIC in place date:
                    Not reportedIC cat. enforcement permit tools:
                    Not reportedIC cat. gov. controls:
                    Not reportedIC cat. info. devices:
                    Not reportedIC Category proprietary controls:
                    NoInstitutional controls required:
                    YesPhoto available:
                    NoVideo available:
                    YesCleanup required:
                    NoDid owner change:
                    South Bend Redevelopment CommissionCurrent owner:
                    GovernmentOwnership entity:
                    Not reportedAccomplishment type:
                    Hazardous SubstanceGrant type:
                    Not reportedCleanup funding entity:
                    Not reportedAssessment funding entity:
                    01/11/2006Redevelopment start date:
                    Not reportedRedev. funding entity name:
                    Local FundingRedev. funding source:
                    $7,418,000.00Redevelopment funding:
                    Not reportedAssessment funding source:
                    Not reportedAssessment funding:
                    Local FundingCleanup funding source:
                    $40,000.00Cleanup funding:
                    39Acres cleaned up:
                    12/31/2007Completed date:
                    06/25/2004Start date:
                    15180ACRES property ID:
                    North American Datum of 1983Datum:
                    Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                    1:24,000Map scale:
                    Address Matching-House NumberHCM label:
                    -86.2545Longitude:
                    41.6595Latitude:
                    39Parcel size:
                    018-8021-0849; 018-8021-0849.01Property #:
                    Former South Bend Stamping Plant PropertyProperty name:
                    Cleanup GrantGrant type:
                    South Bend, City ofRecipient name:

                    Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                    Not reportedGreenspace acreage and type:
                    39Future use industrial acreage:
                    Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                    Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                    Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                    39Past use industrial acreage:
                    Not reportedPast use commercial acreage:
                    Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                    Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
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                    2002.
                    plant 1964-1999, purchased through bankruptcy by the City in March
                    Studebaker automobile final assembly plant in the 1920, auto stampingProperty Description:

                    Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                    Not reportedGreenspace acreage and type:
                    39Future use industrial acreage:
                    Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                    Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                    Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                    39Past use industrial acreage:
                    Not reportedPast use commercial acreage:
                    Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                    Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                    The former Studebaker Corporation stamping, assembly, and shipping divisions 1926-1963.  The property wProperty highlights:
                    Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                    Not reportedCleanup other description:
                    YesVOCs cleaned:
                    YesVOCs found:
                    Not reportedUnknown found:
                    Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                    YesSoil cleaned up:
                    YesSoil affected:
                    Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                    Not reportedSediments found:
                    YesPetro products cleaned:
                    YesPetro products found:
                    YesPCBs cleaned up:
                    YesPCBs found:
                    Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                    Not reportedPAHs found:
                    Not reportedOther contams found description:
                    Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                    Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                    Not reportedOther metals found:
                    Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                    Not reportedUnknown media affected:
                    Not reportedNo media affected:
                    YesLead cleaned up:
                    YesLead contaminant found:
                    Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                    YesGroundwater affected:
                    Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                    Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                    Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                    Not reportedControled substance found:
                    YesAsbestos cleaned:
                    YesAsbestos found:

FORMER SOUTH BEND STAMPING PLANT PROPERTY  (Continued) 1007881876

TC2775398.2s   Page 26



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

LowPriority:
NFA-UST Branch Guidance ManualDescription:
SoilAffected Area:
199008539Incident Number:
10470Facility ID:

LowPriority:
NFA-UST Branch Guidance ManualDescription:
SoilAffected Area:
199012535Incident Number:
10470Facility ID:

LUST:

1944 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster C
0.368 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
733 ft.

1/4-1/2 SOUTH BEND, IN  46618
ENE 601 W BROADWAY    N/A
C12 LUSTALLIED PRODUCTS CORPORATION S106351507

               UnknownSubstance Desc:
               Permanently Out of ServiceTank Status:
               Not reportedInstall Date:
               2Tank Number:

               UnknownSubstance Desc:
               Permanently Out of ServiceTank Status:
               Not reportedInstall Date:
               1Tank Number:

               Euless, TX 76040Mailing City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedMailing Address 2:
               1001 W Euless Blvd Suite 300Mailing Address:
               American Hi-LiftCompany Name:
               10796Owner Id:
               18593Facility ID:

UST:

LowPriority:
NFA-UST Branch Guidance ManualDescription:
SoilAffected Area:
199304092Incident Number:
18593Facility ID:

LUST:

2289 ft.
0.434 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
724 ft.

1/4-1/2 SOUTH BEND, IN  46601
North UST828 KERR ST    N/A
13 LUSTAMERICAN HI-LIFT (VACANT) U001322358
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khendrixProject Manager:
4060044Facility ID:

IN BROWNFIELD:

2508 ft.
0.475 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
735 ft.

1/4-1/2 SOUTH BEND, IN  46601
ENE 228 W BROADWAY    N/A
14 BROWNFIELDSAMERICAN MEDICAL OXYGEN SALES CORP S108088358

                    Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                    N/AState/tribal program date:
                    NoEnrolled in state/tribal program:
                    UnknownIC in place:
                    N/AIC in place date:
                    Not reportedIC cat. enforcement permit tools:
                    Not reportedIC cat. gov. controls:
                    Not reportedIC cat. info. devices:
                    Not reportedIC Category proprietary controls:
                    NoInstitutional controls required:
                    NoPhoto available:
                    NoVideo available:
                    NoCleanup required:
                    YesDid owner change:
                    American Medical Oxygen SalesCurrent owner:
                    PrivateOwnership entity:
                    Phase II Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment type:
                    Hazardous SubstanceGrant type:
                    Not reportedCleanup funding entity:
                    US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative AgreementAssessment funding entity:
                    01/01/2007Redevelopment start date:
                    Old Fort Building Supply IncRedev. funding entity name:
                    Private/Other FundinRedev. funding source:
                    $350,000.00Redevelopment funding:
                    Not reportedAssessment funding source:
                    $23,441.00Assessment funding:
                    Not reportedCleanup funding source:
                    Not reportedCleanup funding:
                    Not reportedAcres cleaned up:
                    N/ACompleted date:
                    N/AStart date:
                    36524ACRES property ID:
                    World Geodetic System of 1984Datum:
                    Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                    1:24000Map scale:
                    Address Matching-House NumberHCM label:
                    -86.25174Longitude:
                    41.65913Latitude:
                    .47Parcel size:
                    018-8005-0228Property #:
                    American Medical Oxygen SalesProperty name:
                    Assessment GrantGrant type:
                    South Bend, City ofRecipient name:

US BROWNFIELDS:

2627 ft.
0.498 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
735 ft.

1/4-1/2 SOUTH BEND, IN  46601
East 228 WEST BROADYWAY STREET    N/A
15 US BROWNFIELDSAMERICAN MEDICAL OXYGEN SALES 1009806275
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                    former gas station/coal distribution/medical salesProperty Description:

                    UnknownSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                    Not reportedGreenspace acreage and type:
                    .47Future use industrial acreage:
                    Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                    Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                    Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                    Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                    .47Past use commercial acreage:
                    Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                    Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                    Phase II Work Plan was completed in mid October 2006.  Phase II testing took place 11/1/06 - test results hProperty highlights:
                    Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                    Not reportedCleanup other description:
                    Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                    Not reportedVOCs found:
                    YesUnknown found:
                    Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                    Not reportedSoil cleaned up:
                    Not reportedSoil affected:
                    Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                    Not reportedSediments found:
                    Not reportedPetro products cleaned:
                    Not reportedPetro products found:
                    Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                    Not reportedPCBs found:
                    Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                    Not reportedPAHs found:
                    Not reportedOther contams found description:
                    Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                    Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                    Not reportedOther metals found:
                    Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                    YesUnknown media affected:
                    Not reportedNo media affected:
                    Not reportedLead cleaned up:
                    Not reportedLead contaminant found:
                    Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                    Not reportedGroundwater affected:
                    Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                    Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                    Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                    Not reportedControled substance found:
                    Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                    Not reportedAsbestos found:
                    Not reportedAir cleaned:
                    Not reportedAir contaminated:
                    N/AState/tribal NFA date:
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Remedial actions are ongoing.
indicate contamination in the groundwater from volatile organic compounds.
IDEM verified the removal of the drummed material. Remedial investigations
contractor to remove the drums inearly 1989. A March 13, 1990 inspection by
metals and lead also were found at the site. The responsible party hired a
paint and waste solvents. Waste piles from metal processing containing heavy
property line.Twenty of these drums were bulging and leaking. They contained
parts. In February 1988, 245 drums were discovered along a fence at the west
the site in 1987. The primary use of the site was production of automobiles and
This facility was originally owned and operated by Studebaker. Avanti boughtFacility Status:
     January 2005Last Date:
     3172340433Contact Tele:
     Soil and GroundwaterMedia Affected:
     SolventsContaminant Type:
     03-1990 & 03-1992Score Date:
     27.60 & 28.28Score:
     0000020Facility Id:

SHWS:

3915 ft.
0.742 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
725 ft.

1/2-1 SOUTH BEND, IN  
NNE 765 SOUTH LAFAYETTE ROAD    N/A
16 SHWSAVANTI INDUSTRIAL S104825608

                    during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
                    calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
                    Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during anyDescription:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    Not reportedTSD commencement date:
                    waste
                    Handler is engaged in the treatment, storage or disposal of hazardousDescription:
                    TSDFClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    05EPA Region:
                    BJCHRISTINE@ASHLAND.COMContact email:
                    250Telephone ext.:
                    (574) 233-0033Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    BARBARA  CHRISTINEContact:
                    IND016621476EPA ID:
                    SOUTH BEND, IN 46613
                    1817 W INDIANA AVEFacility address:
                    ASHLAND INCORPORATEDFacility name:
                    01/20/2009Date form received by agency:

RCRA-TSDF:

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE
MANIFEST
MANIFEST
MANIFEST

RAATS
FINDS

4154 ft. SSTS
0.787 mi. RCRA-LQG

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
720 ft.

1/2-1 CORRACTSSOUTH BEND, IN  46613
West CERC-NFRAP1817 W INDIANA AVE IND016621476
17 RCRA-TSDFASHLAND INCORPORATED 1000276930
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                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    LampsWaste type:

                    Not reportedGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    BatteriesWaste type:

Universal Waste Summary:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              YesUsed oil transporter:
                              YesUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              YesTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              YesTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    06/29/1999Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    COLUMBUS, OH 43216
                    PO BOX 2219Owner/operator address:
                    ASHLAND DIST CO/DIV ASHLAND INCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    06/29/1999Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    COLUMBUS, OH 43216
                    PO BOX 2219Owner/operator address:
                    ASHLAND DIST CO/DIV ASHLAND INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    100 kg of that material at any time
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
                    waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
                    cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
                    residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
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                    06/29/1999Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ASHLAND DISTRIBUTION CO - SOUTH BENDSite name:
                    ASHLAND INCORPORATEDFacility name:
                    03/23/2001Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ASHLAND DISTRIBUTION COSite name:
                    ASHLAND INCORPORATEDFacility name:
                    01/31/2002Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ASHLAND DISTRIBUTION COSite name:
                    ASHLAND INCORPORATEDFacility name:
                    02/05/2003Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ASHLAND DISTRIBUTION COSite name:
                    ASHLAND INCORPORATEDFacility name:
                    10/08/2003Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ASHLAND DISTRIBUTION COSite name:
                    ASHLAND INCORPORATEDFacility name:
                    02/27/2004Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ASHLAND DISTRIBUTION COSite name:
                    ASHLAND INCORPORATEDFacility name:
                    01/10/2006Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ASHLAND DISTRIBUTION COSite name:
                    ASHLAND INCORPORATEDFacility name:
                    01/17/2006Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ASHLAND DISTRIBUTION COSite name:
                    ASHLAND INCORPORATEDFacility name:
                    09/09/2006Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ASHLAND DISTRIBUTION COSite name:
                    ASHLAND INCORPORATEDFacility name:
                    01/23/2008Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                    Not reportedGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    ThermostatsWaste type:

                    Not reportedGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    PesticidesWaste type:

                    Not reportedGenerated waste on-site:
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                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    16720Amount (Lbs):
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Annual Waste Handled:

Last Biennial Reporting Year: 2009

Biennial Reports:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    ASHLAND DISTRIBUTION COSite name:
                    ASHLAND INCORPORATEDFacility name:
                    11/21/1980Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ASHLAND CHEMICAL INCSite name:
                    ASHLAND INCORPORATEDFacility name:
                    03/01/1990Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ASHLAND CHEMICAL, INC.Site name:
                    ASHLAND INCORPORATEDFacility name:
                    02/28/1992Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ASHLAND DISTRIBUTION COSite name:
                    ASHLAND INCORPORATEDFacility name:
                    02/20/1994Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ASHLAND CHEMICAL COSite name:
                    ASHLAND INCORPORATEDFacility name:
                    02/20/1994Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ASHLAND CHEMICAL COSite name:
                    ASHLAND INCORPORATEDFacility name:
                    02/27/1996Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ASHLAND CHEMICAL COSite name:
                    ASHLAND INCORPORATEDFacility name:
                    01/29/1998Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ASHLAND DISTRIBUTION COSite name:
                    ASHLAND INCORPORATEDFacility name:
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                    RFA Determination Of Need For An RFI, RFI is Necessary;Event:
                    12/20/1992Event date:

                    evaluation.
                    RFI Imposition, Focused data collection required for stabilizationEvent:
                    10/29/1992Event date:

                    action priority.
                    CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a medium correctiveEvent:
                    09/27/1991Event date:

                    RFA Determination Of Need For An RFI, RFI is Necessary;Event:
                    05/14/1990Event date:

                    RFA CompletedEvent:
                    05/14/1985Event date:

Corrective Action Summary:

                    1800Amount (Lbs):
                    BENZENE (I,T)Waste name:
                    U019Waste code:

                    14800Amount (Lbs):
                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste name:
                    F003Waste code:

                    20Amount (Lbs):
                    METHYL ETHYL KETONEWaste name:
                    D035Waste code:

                    14850Amount (Lbs):
                    BENZENEWaste name:
                    D018Waste code:

                    2365Amount (Lbs):
                    LEADWaste name:
                    D008Waste code:

                    2365Amount (Lbs):
                    CADMIUMWaste name:
                    D006Waste code:

                    700Amount (Lbs):
                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
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                    08/06/1996Event date:

                    CA167Event:
                    06/26/1996Event date:

                    RFI Supplemental Information ReceivedEvent:
                    04/30/1996Event date:

                    CA166Event:
                    04/23/1996Event date:

                    FI Progress Reports ReceivedEvent:
                    04/05/1996Event date:

                    RFI Supplemental Information Requested By AgencyEvent:
                    03/26/1996Event date:

                    CA077Event:
                    10/25/1995Event date:

                    RFI Supplemental Implementation BegunEvent:
                    10/23/1995Event date:

                    RFI Workplan ApprovedEvent:
                    09/15/1995Event date:

                    RFI Workplan ReceivedEvent:
                    05/26/1995Event date:

                    RFI Workplan Notice Of Deficiency IssuedEvent:
                    03/22/1995Event date:

                    action priority.
                    CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a medium correctiveEvent:
                    12/31/1994Event date:

                    RFI Workplan ReceivedEvent:
                    12/29/1994Event date:

                    RFI Workplan Notice Of Deficiency IssuedEvent:
                    11/10/1994Event date:

                    RFI Workplan Notice Of Deficiency IssuedEvent:
                    08/24/1994Event date:

                    action priority.
                    CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a medium correctiveEvent:
                    03/31/1994Event date:

                    RFI Workplan Notice Of Deficiency IssuedEvent:
                    02/09/1994Event date:

                    RFI Workplan ReceivedEvent:
                    12/14/1993Event date:

                    RFA Completed, Assessment was an RFA.Event:
                    12/30/1992Event date:
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                    CMS Workplan ApprovedEvent:
                    Not reportedEvent date:

                    CMS ImpositionEvent:
                    Not reportedEvent date:

                    CMS Workplan ReceivedEvent:
                    Not reportedEvent date:

                    significant changes at the facility.
                    determination will be re-evaluated when the Agency becomes aware of
                    remains within the existing area of contaminated groundwater. This
                    monitoring will be conducted to confirm that contaminated groundwater
                    migration of contaminated groundwater is under control, and that
                    at the facility. Specifically, this determination indicates that the
                    determined that migration of contaminated groundwater is under control
                    review of information contained in the EI determination, it has been
                    Contaminated Groundwater Under Control has been verified. Based on a
                    Igration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, Yes, Migration ofEvent:
                    09/19/2005Event date:

                    CA005EPEvent:
                    07/20/2001Event date:

                    CA005EPEvent:
                    07/19/2001Event date:

                    changes at the facility.
                    re-evaluated when the Agency/State becomes aware of significant
                    reasonably expected conditions. This determination will be
                    expected to be under control at the facility under current and
                    contained in the EI determination, current human exposures are
                    Under Control has been verified. Based on a review of information
                    Current Human Exposures under Control, Yes, Current Human ExposuresEvent:
                    05/19/2000Event date:

                    RFI ApprovedEvent:
                    09/30/1998Event date:

                    is needed to make a determination.
                    Igration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, More informationEvent:
                    08/28/1997Event date:

                    CA167Event:
                    11/14/1996Event date:

                    action priority.
                    CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a high correctiveEvent:
                    10/24/1996Event date:

                    FI Progress Reports ReceivedEvent:
                    10/11/1996Event date:

                    CA077Event:
                    08/06/1996Event date:

                    CA077Event:
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                    04/18/1997    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/21/1997Date achieved compliance:
                    02/21/1997Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/18/1997    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/21/1997Date achieved compliance:
                    02/21/1997Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    11/27/2007Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    Corrective Action Process TerminatedEvent:
                    Not reportedEvent date:

                    CMI Workplan ApprovedEvent:
                    Not reportedEvent date:

                    Corrective Measures Design ApprovedEvent:
                    Not reportedEvent date:

                    Date For Remedy Selection (CM Imposed)Event:
                    Not reportedEvent date:

                    Date For Public Notice On Proposed RemedyEvent:
                    Not reportedEvent date:

                    CMS ApprovedEvent:
                    Not reportedEvent date:

                    CMS Report ReceivedEvent:
                    Not reportedEvent date:
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                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/17/1991    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/14/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    11/13/1991Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/24/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/22/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    11/04/1992Date violation determined:
                    Generators - ManifestArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/08/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/13/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    04/04/1994Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/08/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/13/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    04/07/1994Date violation determined:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
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                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/18/1992    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    05/11/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    09/06/1990Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/24/1991    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    10/01/1991Date achieved compliance:
                    09/06/1990Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/17/1991    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/14/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    11/13/1991Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/17/1991    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/14/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    11/13/1991Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Manifest/Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
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                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    02/19/2009Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    03/24/2009Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    11/03/1986    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/05/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    09/12/1986Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Manifest/Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    11/03/1986    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/05/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    09/12/1986Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    08/15/1988    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/27/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    06/23/1988Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/29/2000Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    01/29/2002Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    11/14/2002Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/23/2003Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/01/2004Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/29/2006Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    12/11/2006Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    11/27/2007Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    CASE DEVELOPMENT INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    01/08/2008Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
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                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    03/19/1996Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    12/31/1996Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    05/21/1997Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/21/1997Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    05/21/1997Date achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/21/1997Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    05/21/1997Date achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    05/21/1997Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    05/21/1997Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    05/21/1997Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    12/30/1997Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/25/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    12/17/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    10/26/1999Evaluation date:
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    07/14/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Manifest/Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    05/11/1993Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    06/30/1993Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    01/19/1994Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/13/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/07/1994Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/13/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/07/1994Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/13/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    10/08/1994Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/13/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    10/08/1994Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    02/24/1995Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    12/29/1995Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
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                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    09/06/1990Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    01/18/1991Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    07/14/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    11/13/1991Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    07/14/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    11/13/1991Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    07/14/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Manifest/Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    11/13/1991Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    12/24/1991Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    07/14/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Manifest/Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    04/15/1992Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    07/14/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    04/15/1992Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    04/22/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - ManifestArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    11/04/1992Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    07/14/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    05/11/1993Evaluation date:
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    12/30/1986Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    01/18/1988Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/27/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/23/1988Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    06/23/1988Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    01/25/1989Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    06/22/1989Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/22/1989Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    01/17/1990Evaluation date:

                    EPA Contractor/GranteeEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/01/1991Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/06/1990Evaluation date:

                    EPA Contractor/GranteeEvaluation lead agency:
                    05/11/1992Date achieved compliance:
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                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  SITE INSPECTIONAction:

                  Higher priority for further assessmentPriority Level:
                  02/01/1985Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  08/01/1980Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

                  Great LakesDescription:
Program Priority:

                  SOUTH BEND, IN 46613
                  1817 WEST INDIANA AVENUEAlias Address:
                  ASHLAND CHEM COAlias Name:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Alias Name(s):

                  (312) 353-5821Contact Tel:
                  JANET PFUNDHELLERContact Name:
                  RESPONSIBLE PARTY INVESTIGATORContact Title:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Name(s):

                  NFRAPNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0501385Site ID:

CERC-NFRAP:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    01/10/1985Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    02/20/1986Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    05/05/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Manifest/Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/12/1986Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    05/05/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/12/1986Evaluation date:
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          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          562112NAICS Code(s):
          corrective action priority
          CA075ME - CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a mediumAction:
          3/31/1994Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          05EPA Region:
          IND016621476EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          562112NAICS Code(s):
          CA155 - RFI Supplemental Information Requested By AgencyAction:
          3/26/1996Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          05EPA Region:
          IND016621476EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          562112NAICS Code(s):
          CA140 - RFI Workplan Notice Of Deficiency IssuedAction:
          3/22/1995Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          05EPA Region:
          IND016621476EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          562112NAICS Code(s):
          CA140 - RFI Workplan Notice Of Deficiency IssuedAction:
          2/9/1994Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          05EPA Region:
          IND016621476EPA ID:

CORRACTS:

                  NFRAP: No further Remedial Action plannedPriority Level:
                  07/28/1986Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  HRS PACKAGEAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/06/1985Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  NFRAP: No further Remedial Action plannedPriority Level:
                  09/06/1985Date Completed:
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          562112NAICS Code(s):
          CA110 - RFI Workplan ReceivedAction:
          5/26/1995Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          05EPA Region:
          IND016621476EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          562112NAICS Code(s):
          Exposures Under Control has been verified
          CA725YE - Current Human Exposures Under Control, Yes, Current HumanAction:
          5/19/2000Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          05EPA Region:
          IND016621476EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          562112NAICS Code(s):
          CA070YE - RFA Determination Of Need For An RFI, RFI is NecessaryAction:
          5/14/1990Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          05EPA Region:
          IND016621476EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          562112NAICS Code(s):
          CA050 - RFA CompletedAction:
          5/14/1985Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          05EPA Region:
          IND016621476EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          562112NAICS Code(s):
          CA160 - RFI Supplemental Information ReceivedAction:
          4/30/1996Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          05EPA Region:
          IND016621476EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          562112NAICS Code(s):
          CA195 - FI Progress Reports ReceivedAction:
          4/5/1996Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          05EPA Region:
          IND016621476EPA ID:
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          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          562112NAICS Code(s):
          corrective action priority
          CA075ME - CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a mediumAction:
          9/27/1991Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          05EPA Region:
          IND016621476EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          562112NAICS Code(s):
          Migration of Contaminated Groundwater Under Control has been verified
          CA750YE - Migration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, Yes,Action:
          9/19/2005Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          05EPA Region:
          IND016621476EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          06/01/1995Original schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          562112NAICS Code(s):
          CA150 - RFI Workplan ApprovedAction:
          9/15/1995Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          05EPA Region:
          IND016621476EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          562112NAICS Code(s):
          information is needed to make a determination
          CA750IN - Migration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, MoreAction:
          8/28/1997Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          05EPA Region:
          IND016621476EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          562112NAICS Code(s):
          CA140 - RFI Workplan Notice Of Deficiency IssuedAction:
          8/24/1994Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          05EPA Region:
          IND016621476EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
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          CA140 - RFI Workplan Notice Of Deficiency IssuedAction:
          11/10/1994Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          05EPA Region:
          IND016621476EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          562112NAICS Code(s):
          stabilization evaluation
          CA100DC - RFI Imposition, Focused data collection required forAction:
          10/29/1992Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          05EPA Region:
          IND016621476EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          562112NAICS Code(s):
          corrective action priority
          CA075HI - CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a highAction:
          10/24/1996Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          05EPA Region:
          IND016621476EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          562112NAICS Code(s):
          CA180 - RFI Supplemental Implementation BegunAction:
          10/23/1995Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          05EPA Region:
          IND016621476EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          562112NAICS Code(s):
          CA195 - FI Progress Reports ReceivedAction:
          10/11/1996Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          05EPA Region:
          IND016621476EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          10/30/1998Original schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          562112NAICS Code(s):
          CA200 - RFI ApprovedAction:
          9/30/1998Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          05EPA Region:
          IND016621476EPA ID:
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          IND016621476EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          562112NAICS Code(s):
          corrective action priority
          CA075ME - CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a mediumAction:
          12/31/1994Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          05EPA Region:
          IND016621476EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          562112NAICS Code(s):
          CA050RF - RFA Completed, Assessment was an RFAAction:
          12/30/1992Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          05EPA Region:
          IND016621476EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          05/31/1994Original schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          562112NAICS Code(s):
          CA110 - RFI Workplan ReceivedAction:
          12/29/1994Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          05EPA Region:
          IND016621476EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          562112NAICS Code(s):
          CA070YE - RFA Determination Of Need For An RFI, RFI is NecessaryAction:
          12/20/1992Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          05EPA Region:
          IND016621476EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          562112NAICS Code(s):
          CA110 - RFI Workplan ReceivedAction:
          12/14/1993Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          05EPA Region:
          IND016621476EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          562112NAICS Code(s):
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          07/01/2000Original schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          562112NAICS Code(s):
          CA350 - CMS ApprovedAction:
          Not reportedActual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          05EPA Region:
          IND016621476EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          08/01/2000Original schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          562112NAICS Code(s):
          CA380 - Date For Public Notice On Proposed RemedyAction:
          Not reportedActual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          05EPA Region:
          IND016621476EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          12/30/2000Original schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          562112NAICS Code(s):
          CA400 - Date For Remedy Selection (CM Imposed)Action:
          Not reportedActual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          05EPA Region:
          IND016621476EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          02/01/2001Original schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          562112NAICS Code(s):
          CA450 - Corrective Measures Design ApprovedAction:
          Not reportedActual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          05EPA Region:
          IND016621476EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          04/30/2000Original schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          562112NAICS Code(s):
          CA500 - CMI Workplan ApprovedAction:
          Not reportedActual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          05EPA Region:
          IND016621476EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          06/30/2000Original schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          562112NAICS Code(s):
          CA999 - Corrective Action Process TerminatedAction:
          Not reportedActual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          05EPA Region:
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          Not reportedZero product:
          Not reportedRegion:
          Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
          Not reportedUOM:
          All other productsProduct Use:
          Disinfectant, germicide, sanitizerProduct Class:
          Repackaged or relabeledProduct Type:
          01853320001Product Number:
          RegisteredPermit:
          1990Report Year:
          018533IN 001Registration Number:
          ActiveStatus:
          Not reportedContact:
          SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE SOLUTION 12.5%Product:

SSTS:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          09/01/1998Original schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          562112NAICS Code(s):
          CA260 - CMS Workplan ReceivedAction:
          Not reportedActual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          05EPA Region:
          IND016621476EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          12/30/1998Original schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          562112NAICS Code(s):
          CA250 - CMS ImpositionAction:
          Not reportedActual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          05EPA Region:
          IND016621476EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          11/01/1998Original schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          562112NAICS Code(s):
          CA300 - CMS Workplan ApprovedAction:
          Not reportedActual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          05EPA Region:
          IND016621476EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          07/30/1999Original schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          562112NAICS Code(s):
          CA340 - CMS Report ReceivedAction:
          Not reportedActual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          05EPA Region:
          IND016621476EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
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program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

transported off-site.
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
from facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
US EPA TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information

data exchange over the Network Node.
environmental data and exchange it with EPA FRS using the electronic
program systems. In addition, I-FRS enables IDEM to reconcile
processes to link facility data monitored by multiple State and EPA
Registry System (I-FRS). The I-FRS provides the interface and
Environmental Management (I-DEM) has implemented the Indiana-Facility
IN-FRS (Indiana - Facility Registry System). The Indiana Department of

their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information

of the Clean Air Act.
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110000399827Registry ID:

FINDS:

          Not reportedPesticide RUP report:
          Not reportedZero product:
          Not reportedRegion:
          Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
          Not reportedUOM:
          All other productsProduct Use:
          Disinfectant, germicide, sanitizerProduct Class:
          Repackaged or relabeledProduct Type:
          01853320001Product Number:
          RegisteredPermit:
          1991Report Year:
          018533IN 001Registration Number:
          ActiveStatus:
          Not reportedContact:
          SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE SOLUTION 12.5 %Product:

          Not reportedPesticide RUP report:
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                              MID000724831TSD Facility EPA ID:
                              1.60000Tons Of Waste Shipped Year:
                              U019Waste Code:
                              1Waste Codes on Page Number:
                              1Number Of TSD Facilities:
                              1Shipped File Page Number:
                              ILD981093180 75-8403)
                              SPENT SOLIDS CONTAING BENZENE (JLM CHEMICALS, BLUE ISLAND,Waste Description Shipped:
                              1Actual Generator Type:
                              IND016621476Generator EPA Id:

Shipment Records:

                     1Unit of Measure:
                     0.9Quantity Rec Report Yrly Tons:
                     1800Quantity of Waste:
                     SPENT SOLIDS WITH LEAD AND CHROMIUMWaste Description:
                     INR000007161Generator EPA ID:
                     2.00000Sub Page:
                     1.00000Page Number:
                     IND016621476TSD EPA Id:
                     2006.00000Report Year:

                     1Unit of Measure:
                     1.6Quantity Rec Report Yrly Tons:
                     3200Quantity of Waste:
                     SPENT SOLIDS WITH BENZENEWaste Description:
                     ILD981093180Generator EPA ID:
                     1.00000Sub Page:
                     1.00000Page Number:
                     IND016621476TSD EPA Id:
                     2006.00000Report Year:

Receiver Records:

                    BContact Type:
                    574-233-0033Contact Telephone:
                    BARBARAContact First Name:
                    CHRISTINEContact Last Name:
                    46613Handler Mailing Zip:
                    INHandler Mailing State:
                    SOUTH BENDHandler Mailing City:
                    1817 W INDIANA AVEHandler Mailing Address:
                    Non ActiveTSD Status:
                    PermittedTSD Type:
                    ActiveTransporter Status:
                    CommercialTransporter Type:
                    ActiveGenerator Status:
                    LQGGenerator Type:
                    IND016621476EPA Id #:

Manifest Handler:

                    2007Year:
                    IND016621476EPA ID:

IN MANIFEST:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
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               400Amount Generated:
               1Page #:
               Biennial reportReport Type:
               IND016621476EPA Id:

Waste Report:

               SOUTH BEND, IN 46613Contact City/State/Zip:
               Not reportedContact Address2:
               1817 W INDIANA AVEContact Address:
               574-233-0033Phone:
               BARBARA CHRISTINEContact Name:
               Biennial reportReport Type:
               IND016621476EPA Id:

Submitted Records:

                    1Num Of Tranporters Used:
                    MI0000263871TSD EPA Id:
                    1Page Number of Report:
                    IND016621476Generator EPA ID:
                    2006Report Year:

                    1Num Of Tranporters Used:
                    MI0000263871TSD EPA Id:
                    2Page Number of Report:
                    IND016621476Generator EPA ID:
                    2006Report Year:

Transporter Records:

                              Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                              MICHIGAN DISPOSAL WASTE TREATMENT PLTTSD Name:
                              MID000724831TSD Facility EPA ID:
                              0.90000Tons Of Waste Shipped Year:
                              D006Waste Code:
                              1Waste Codes on Page Number:
                              1Number Of TSD Facilities:
                              2Shipped File Page Number:
                              IN INR000007101 75-8086)
                              SPENT SOLIDS CONTAINING LEAD AND CADMIUM (ROCHESTER METAL, ROCHESTER,Waste Description Shipped:
                              1Actual Generator Type:
                              IND016621476Generator EPA Id:

                              Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                              MICHIGAN DISPOSAL WASTE TREATMENT PLTTSD Name:
                              MID000724831TSD Facility EPA ID:
                              0.90000Tons Of Waste Shipped Year:
                              D008Waste Code:
                              2Waste Codes on Page Number:
                              1Number Of TSD Facilities:
                              2Shipped File Page Number:
                              IN INR000007101 75-8086)
                              SPENT SOLIDS CONTAINING LEAD AND CADMIUM (ROCHESTER METAL, ROCHESTER,Waste Description Shipped:
                              1Actual Generator Type:
                              IND016621476Generator EPA Id:

                              Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                              MICHIGAN DISPOSAL WASTE TREATMENT PLTTSD Name:
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               poundsGenerated Unit Of Measure:
               20Amount Generated:
               5Page #:
               Biennial reportReport Type:
               IND016621476EPA Id:

               OBSOLETE GASOLINEDescription:
               W211Form Code:
               G61Source Code:
               H061System Type:
               POLLUTION CONTROL INDUSTRIES INCTSD Name:
               IND000646943TSD Id:
               poundsShipped Unit Of Measure:
               50Amount Shipped:
               poundsGenerated Unit Of Measure:
               50Amount Generated:
               4Page #:
               Biennial reportReport Type:
               IND016621476EPA Id:

               SPENT ISOPROPANOLDescription:
               W203Form Code:
               G61Source Code:
               H061System Type:
               POLLUTION CONTROL INDUSTRIES INCTSD Name:
               IND000646943TSD Id:
               poundsShipped Unit Of Measure:
               1250Amount Shipped:
               poundsGenerated Unit Of Measure:
               1250Amount Generated:
               3Page #:
               Biennial reportReport Type:
               IND016621476EPA Id:

               SPENT METAL FINES FROM FURNACESDescription:
               W307Form Code:
               G61Source Code:
               H111System Type:
               MICHIGAN DISPOSAL WASTE TREATMENT PLTTSD Name:
               MID000724831TSD Id:
               poundsShipped Unit Of Measure:
               2365Amount Shipped:
               poundsGenerated Unit Of Measure:
               2365Amount Generated:
               2Page #:
               Biennial reportReport Type:
               IND016621476EPA Id:

               OUT DATED BRAKE CLEANERDescription:
               W203Form Code:
               G11Source Code:
               H061System Type:
               POLLUTION CONTROL INDUSTRIES INCTSD Name:
               IND000646943TSD Id:
               poundsShipped Unit Of Measure:
               400Amount Shipped:
               poundsGenerated Unit Of Measure:
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               200Amount Shipped:
               poundsGenerated Unit Of Measure:
               200Amount Generated:
               8Page #:
               Biennial reportReport Type:
               IND016621476EPA Id:

               SPENT LACQUER THINNERDescription:
               W209Form Code:
               G61Source Code:
               H141System Type:
               WRR ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES CO INCTSD Name:
               WID990829475TSD Id:
               poundsShipped Unit Of Measure:
               400Amount Shipped:
               poundsGenerated Unit Of Measure:
               14800Amount Generated:
               7Page #:
               Biennial reportReport Type:
               IND016621476EPA Id:

               SPENT LACQUER THINNERDescription:
               W209Form Code:
               G61Source Code:
               H020System Type:
               WRR ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES CO INCTSD Name:
               WID990829475TSD Id:
               poundsShipped Unit Of Measure:
               14400Amount Shipped:
               poundsGenerated Unit Of Measure:
               14800Amount Generated:
               7Page #:
               Biennial reportReport Type:
               IND016621476EPA Id:

               CONTAMINATED DEBRIS WITH LOW LEVELS OF BENZENEDescription:
               W002Form Code:
               G61Source Code:
               H111System Type:
               MICHIGAN DISPOSAL WASTE TREATMENT PLTTSD Name:
               MID000724831TSD Id:
               poundsShipped Unit Of Measure:
               1800Amount Shipped:
               poundsGenerated Unit Of Measure:
               1800Amount Generated:
               6Page #:
               Biennial reportReport Type:
               IND016621476EPA Id:

               OBSOLETE LACQUER THINNERDescription:
               W209Form Code:
               G61Source Code:
               H061System Type:
               POLLUTION CONTROL INDUSTRIES INCTSD Name:
               IND000646943TSD Id:
               poundsShipped Unit Of Measure:
               20Amount Shipped:
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          -WI MANIFEST SHIP:
          Not reportedContact Email Address:
          Not reportedContact Extention:
          Not reportedContact Telephone:
          Not reportedContact Zip:
          Not reportedContact City:
          Not reportedContact State:
          Not reportedContact Address:
          Not reportedContact Title:
          Not reportedContact Last Name:
          Not reportedContact First Name:
          Not reportedACT Name:
          Not reportedACT Code 1:
          IACT Status:
          292ACT Code:
          999136820FID:
          IND016621476EPA ID:
          04Year:

WI MANIFEST:

2 additional IN MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                    Not reportedYear:
                    IND016621476EPA ID:

                    Not reportedYear:
                    IND016621476EPA ID:

                    Not reportedYear:
                    IND016621476EPA ID:

                    Not reportedYear:
                    IND016621476EPA ID:

               OBSOLETE SULFURIC ACIDDescription:
               W103Form Code:
               G61Source Code:
               H141System Type:
               POLLUTION CONTROL INDUSTRIES INCTSD Name:
               IND000646943TSD Id:
               poundsShipped Unit Of Measure:
               700Amount Shipped:
               poundsGenerated Unit Of Measure:
               700Amount Generated:
               9Page #:
               Biennial reportReport Type:
               IND016621476EPA Id:

               OBSOLETE KEROSENEDescription:
               W211Form Code:
               G61Source Code:
               H061System Type:
               POLLUTION CONTROL INDUSTRIES INCTSD Name:
               IND000646943TSD Id:
               poundsShipped Unit Of Measure:
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Ecq6UUdEQQrcbopq3fX3MOgUfp5UKtsdrtBABQPQcQhQoxPruWs9rb4bDzvo1ntp30M3XxJ3RKXfk5qXtam4zM1MMTYOxYPgvKM35nGfwwEpytS5zKv8ya.KCjxtLKOsa.eBgmNrYa3tY0QBf8zALT.B56DQyXHPmOi6OUuE1ZgcRI0qE0A3BJSUKJqUq06duD69RQhQeNSQBksriQu3AXFbFWNo3pmpWPr84tv3OXEfI5zXiKn5fyIMLj6OqZ5geRJ47xTfA56pL9S5CJ4489XK6g0t0gnsGkS3TQ0roSUtcmIBWcS68.rE6ixcDgdqwr44SUpUg7HU9VcdG6e36YUQnxvQCifrg8a57elbZ0NomwHp7dMAj3m3G80f9FBXVOTA4moM1cCOTqugYSE8WsvfyXiphST5cQT6UrZKvzQtGLzsYtGChdjr5lEtbJZBo3RB8sdBpvbQaogPkeA26.dcr7xQCrMhbSv5PXPofL9xyzRPyubvM8JuJdxWzfIs.fr6MXQEUHocFtWqCvK4lNhUBM9UMRMdxmU3kYaQm99Q79Yr7YT4JTLbwmcoZv.pZmY3iQA3qAnfGHTXuGV3tnsMT3JOznAgKbS3L4cfLQHpMUq5YPK5HQgK.A9tkYYsIPPAh4urfejtwFpB9hc98BlBq6cQSAzPjzwCFH4ckqZQJ0mhYRt6RXvo.MAxJvXPyst3ETcuoCYWpE1s0h93
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Ecq6UUdEQQrcbopq3fX3MOgUfp5UKtsdrtBABQPQcQhQoxPruWs9rb4bDzvo1ntp30M3XxJ3RKXfk5qXtam4zM1MMTYOxYPgvKM35nGfwwEpytS5zKv8ya.KCjxtLKOsa.eBgmNrYa3tY0QBf8zALT.B56DQyXHPmOi6OUuE1ZgcRI0qE0A3BJSUKJqUq06duD69RQhQeNSQBksriQu3AXFbFWNo3pmpWPr84tv3OXEfI5zXiKn5fyIMLj6OqZ5geRJ47xTfA56pL9S5CJ4489XK6g0t0gnsGkS3TQ0roSUtcmIBWcS68.rE6ixcDgdqwr44SUpUg7HU9VcdG6e36YUQnxvQCifrg8a57elbZ0NomwHp7dMAj3m3G80f9FBXVOTA4moM1cCOTqugYSE8WsvfyXiphST5cQT6UrZKvzQtGLzsYtGChdjr5lEtbJZBo3RB8sdBpvbQaogPkeA26.dcr7xQCrMhbSv5PXPofL9xyzRPyubvM8JuJdxWzfIs.fr6MXQEUHocFtWqCvK4lNhUBM9UMRMdxmU3kYaQm99Q79Yr7YT4JTLbwmcoZv.pZmY3iQA3qAnfGHTXuGV3tnsMT3JOznAgKbS3L4cfLQHpMUq5YPK5HQgK.A9tkYYsIPPAh4urfejtwFpB9hc98BlBq6cQSAzPjzwCFH4ckqZQJ0mhYRt6RXvo.MAxJvXPyst3ETcuoCYWpE1s0h93
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          Not reportedWaste Line No:
          Not reportedWaste Page No:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:

          Not reportedTRAN Date:
          Not reportedTRAN ORDER NO:
          Not reportedTRAN EPA ID:
          Not reportedMifest DOC ID:
          -WI MANIFEST TRANS:

          10400Waste LBS:
          PUnit of Measure:
          10400Waste Amount:
          D001Waste Code:
          1Waste Line No:
          1Waste Page No:
          000333935FLEManifest DOC ID:
          11/25/2008TSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
          11/17/2008TSD Date:
          11/13/2008Gen Date:
          IND016621476Gen EPA ID:
          TSDCOPYCopy Type:
          000333935FLEManifest DOC ID:

          10800Waste LBS:
          PUnit of Measure:
          10800Waste Amount:
          D001Waste Code:
          1Waste Line No:
          1Waste Page No:
          000333792FLEManifest DOC ID:
          8/26/2008TSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
          07/22/2008TSD Date:
          7/14/2008Gen Date:
          IND016621476Gen EPA ID:
          TSDCOPYCopy Type:
          000333792FLEManifest DOC ID:

          6800Waste LBS:
          PUnit of Measure:
          6800Waste Amount:
          D001Waste Code:
          1Waste Line No:
          1Waste Page No:
          000333704FLEManifest DOC ID:
          5/20/2008TSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
          05/06/2008TSD Date:
          5/2/2008Gen Date:
          IND016621476Gen EPA ID:
          TSDCOPYCopy Type:
          000333704FLEManifest DOC ID:
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          000333935FLEManifest DOC ID:

          10800Waste LBS:
          PUnit of Measure:
          10800Waste Amount:
          D001Waste Code:
          1Waste Line No:
          1Waste Page No:
          000333792FLEManifest DOC ID:
          8/26/2008TSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
          07/22/2008TSD Date:
          7/14/2008Gen Date:
          IND016621476Gen EPA ID:
          TSDCOPYCopy Type:
          000333792FLEManifest DOC ID:

          6800Waste LBS:
          PUnit of Measure:
          6800Waste Amount:
          D001Waste Code:
          1Waste Line No:
          1Waste Page No:
          000333704FLEManifest DOC ID:
          5/20/2008TSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
          05/06/2008TSD Date:
          5/2/2008Gen Date:
          IND016621476Gen EPA ID:
          TSDCOPYCopy Type:
          000333704FLEManifest DOC ID:
          -WI MANIFEST SHIP:
          bjchristine@ashland.comContact Email Address:
          250Contact Extention:
          5742330033Contact Telephone:
          46613Contact Zip:
          SOUTH BENDContact City:
          INContact State:
          1817 W INDIANA AVEContact Address:
          ENV CONTACTContact Title:
          CHRISTINEContact Last Name:
          BARBARAContact First Name:
          HW Generator - LargeACT Name:
          201ACT Code 1:
          AACT Status:
          201ACT Code:
          999136820FID:
          IND016621476EPA ID:
          04Year:

          Not reportedWaste LBS:
          Not reportedUnit of Measure:
          Not reportedWaste Amount:
          Not reportedWaste Code:
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          000333704FLEManifest DOC ID:
          5/20/2008TSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
          05/06/2008TSD Date:
          5/2/2008Gen Date:
          IND016621476Gen EPA ID:
          TSDCOPYCopy Type:
          000333704FLEManifest DOC ID:
          -WI MANIFEST SHIP:
          Not reportedContact Email Address:
          Not reportedContact Extention:
          Not reportedContact Telephone:
          Not reportedContact Zip:
          Not reportedContact City:
          Not reportedContact State:
          Not reportedContact Address:
          Not reportedContact Title:
          Not reportedContact Last Name:
          Not reportedContact First Name:
          HW TSD (Out-of-State)ACT Name:
          209ACT Code 1:
          AACT Status:
          209ACT Code:
          999136820FID:
          IND016621476EPA ID:
          04Year:

          Not reportedWaste LBS:
          Not reportedUnit of Measure:
          Not reportedWaste Amount:
          Not reportedWaste Code:
          Not reportedWaste Line No:
          Not reportedWaste Page No:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:

          Not reportedTRAN Date:
          Not reportedTRAN ORDER NO:
          Not reportedTRAN EPA ID:
          Not reportedMifest DOC ID:
          -WI MANIFEST TRANS:

          10400Waste LBS:
          PUnit of Measure:
          10400Waste Amount:
          D001Waste Code:
          1Waste Line No:
          1Waste Page No:
          000333935FLEManifest DOC ID:
          11/25/2008TSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
          11/17/2008TSD Date:
          11/13/2008Gen Date:
          IND016621476Gen EPA ID:
          TSDCOPYCopy Type:
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          999136820FID:
          IND016621476EPA ID:
          06Year:

          Not reportedWaste LBS:
          Not reportedUnit of Measure:
          Not reportedWaste Amount:
          Not reportedWaste Code:
          Not reportedWaste Line No:
          Not reportedWaste Page No:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:

          Not reportedTRAN Date:
          Not reportedTRAN ORDER NO:
          Not reportedTRAN EPA ID:
          Not reportedMifest DOC ID:
          -WI MANIFEST TRANS:

          10400Waste LBS:
          PUnit of Measure:
          10400Waste Amount:
          D001Waste Code:
          1Waste Line No:
          1Waste Page No:
          000333935FLEManifest DOC ID:
          11/25/2008TSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
          11/17/2008TSD Date:
          11/13/2008Gen Date:
          IND016621476Gen EPA ID:
          TSDCOPYCopy Type:
          000333935FLEManifest DOC ID:

          10800Waste LBS:
          PUnit of Measure:
          10800Waste Amount:
          D001Waste Code:
          1Waste Line No:
          1Waste Page No:
          000333792FLEManifest DOC ID:
          8/26/2008TSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
          07/22/2008TSD Date:
          7/14/2008Gen Date:
          IND016621476Gen EPA ID:
          TSDCOPYCopy Type:
          000333792FLEManifest DOC ID:

          6800Waste LBS:
          PUnit of Measure:
          6800Waste Amount:
          D001Waste Code:
          1Waste Line No:
          1Waste Page No:
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          1Waste Page No:
          000333935FLEManifest DOC ID:
          11/25/2008TSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
          11/17/2008TSD Date:
          11/13/2008Gen Date:
          IND016621476Gen EPA ID:
          TSDCOPYCopy Type:
          000333935FLEManifest DOC ID:

          10800Waste LBS:
          PUnit of Measure:
          10800Waste Amount:
          D001Waste Code:
          1Waste Line No:
          1Waste Page No:
          000333792FLEManifest DOC ID:
          8/26/2008TSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
          07/22/2008TSD Date:
          7/14/2008Gen Date:
          IND016621476Gen EPA ID:
          TSDCOPYCopy Type:
          000333792FLEManifest DOC ID:

          6800Waste LBS:
          PUnit of Measure:
          6800Waste Amount:
          D001Waste Code:
          1Waste Line No:
          1Waste Page No:
          000333704FLEManifest DOC ID:
          5/20/2008TSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
          05/06/2008TSD Date:
          5/2/2008Gen Date:
          IND016621476Gen EPA ID:
          TSDCOPYCopy Type:
          000333704FLEManifest DOC ID:
          -WI MANIFEST SHIP:
          Not reportedContact Email Address:
          Not reportedContact Extention:
          Not reportedContact Telephone:
          Not reportedContact Zip:
          Not reportedContact City:
          Not reportedContact State:
          Not reportedContact Address:
          Not reportedContact Title:
          Not reportedContact Last Name:
          Not reportedContact First Name:
          Not reportedACT Name:
          Not reportedACT Code 1:
          IACT Status:
          292ACT Code:
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          TSDCOPYCopy Type:
          000333792FLEManifest DOC ID:

          6800Waste LBS:
          PUnit of Measure:
          6800Waste Amount:
          D001Waste Code:
          1Waste Line No:
          1Waste Page No:
          000333704FLEManifest DOC ID:
          5/20/2008TSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
          05/06/2008TSD Date:
          5/2/2008Gen Date:
          IND016621476Gen EPA ID:
          TSDCOPYCopy Type:
          000333704FLEManifest DOC ID:
          -WI MANIFEST SHIP:
          bjchristine@ashland.comContact Email Address:
          250Contact Extention:
          5742330033Contact Telephone:
          46613Contact Zip:
          SOUTH BENDContact City:
          INContact State:
          1817 W INDIANA AVEContact Address:
          ENV CONTACTContact Title:
          CHRISTINEContact Last Name:
          BARBARAContact First Name:
          HW Generator - LargeACT Name:
          201ACT Code 1:
          AACT Status:
          201ACT Code:
          999136820FID:
          IND016621476EPA ID:
          06Year:

          Not reportedWaste LBS:
          Not reportedUnit of Measure:
          Not reportedWaste Amount:
          Not reportedWaste Code:
          Not reportedWaste Line No:
          Not reportedWaste Page No:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:

          Not reportedTRAN Date:
          Not reportedTRAN ORDER NO:
          Not reportedTRAN EPA ID:
          Not reportedMifest DOC ID:
          -WI MANIFEST TRANS:

          10400Waste LBS:
          PUnit of Measure:
          10400Waste Amount:
          D001Waste Code:
          1Waste Line No:
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          Not reportedContact State:
          Not reportedContact Address:
          Not reportedContact Title:
          Not reportedContact Last Name:
          Not reportedContact First Name:
          HW TSD (Out-of-State)ACT Name:
          209ACT Code 1:
          AACT Status:
          209ACT Code:
          999136820FID:
          IND016621476EPA ID:
          06Year:

          Not reportedWaste LBS:
          Not reportedUnit of Measure:
          Not reportedWaste Amount:
          Not reportedWaste Code:
          Not reportedWaste Line No:
          Not reportedWaste Page No:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:

          Not reportedTRAN Date:
          Not reportedTRAN ORDER NO:
          Not reportedTRAN EPA ID:
          Not reportedMifest DOC ID:
          -WI MANIFEST TRANS:

          10400Waste LBS:
          PUnit of Measure:
          10400Waste Amount:
          D001Waste Code:
          1Waste Line No:
          1Waste Page No:
          000333935FLEManifest DOC ID:
          11/25/2008TSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
          11/17/2008TSD Date:
          11/13/2008Gen Date:
          IND016621476Gen EPA ID:
          TSDCOPYCopy Type:
          000333935FLEManifest DOC ID:

          10800Waste LBS:
          PUnit of Measure:
          10800Waste Amount:
          D001Waste Code:
          1Waste Line No:
          1Waste Page No:
          000333792FLEManifest DOC ID:
          8/26/2008TSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
          07/22/2008TSD Date:
          7/14/2008Gen Date:
          IND016621476Gen EPA ID:
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          Not reportedTRAN EPA ID:
          Not reportedMifest DOC ID:
          -WI MANIFEST TRANS:

          10400Waste LBS:
          PUnit of Measure:
          10400Waste Amount:
          D001Waste Code:
          1Waste Line No:
          1Waste Page No:
          000333935FLEManifest DOC ID:
          11/25/2008TSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
          11/17/2008TSD Date:
          11/13/2008Gen Date:
          IND016621476Gen EPA ID:
          TSDCOPYCopy Type:
          000333935FLEManifest DOC ID:

          10800Waste LBS:
          PUnit of Measure:
          10800Waste Amount:
          D001Waste Code:
          1Waste Line No:
          1Waste Page No:
          000333792FLEManifest DOC ID:
          8/26/2008TSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
          07/22/2008TSD Date:
          7/14/2008Gen Date:
          IND016621476Gen EPA ID:
          TSDCOPYCopy Type:
          000333792FLEManifest DOC ID:

          6800Waste LBS:
          PUnit of Measure:
          6800Waste Amount:
          D001Waste Code:
          1Waste Line No:
          1Waste Page No:
          000333704FLEManifest DOC ID:
          5/20/2008TSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
          05/06/2008TSD Date:
          5/2/2008Gen Date:
          IND016621476Gen EPA ID:
          TSDCOPYCopy Type:
          000333704FLEManifest DOC ID:
          -WI MANIFEST SHIP:
          Not reportedContact Email Address:
          Not reportedContact Extention:
          Not reportedContact Telephone:
          Not reportedContact Zip:
          Not reportedContact City:
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          1Waste Line No:
          1Waste Page No:
          000333792FLEManifest DOC ID:
          8/26/2008TSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
          07/22/2008TSD Date:
          7/14/2008Gen Date:
          IND016621476Gen EPA ID:
          TSDCOPYCopy Type:
          000333792FLEManifest DOC ID:

          6800Waste LBS:
          PUnit of Measure:
          6800Waste Amount:
          D001Waste Code:
          1Waste Line No:
          1Waste Page No:
          000333704FLEManifest DOC ID:
          5/20/2008TSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
          05/06/2008TSD Date:
          5/2/2008Gen Date:
          IND016621476Gen EPA ID:
          TSDCOPYCopy Type:
          000333704FLEManifest DOC ID:
          -WI MANIFEST SHIP:
          bjchristine@ashland.comContact Email Address:
          250Contact Extention:
          5742330033Contact Telephone:
          46613Contact Zip:
          SOUTH BENDContact City:
          INContact State:
          1817 W INDIANA AVEContact Address:
          ENV CONTACTContact Title:
          CHRISTINEContact Last Name:
          BARBARAContact First Name:
          HW Generator - LargeACT Name:
          201ACT Code 1:
          AACT Status:
          201ACT Code:
          999136820FID:
          IND016621476EPA ID:
          07Year:

          Not reportedWaste LBS:
          Not reportedUnit of Measure:
          Not reportedWaste Amount:
          Not reportedWaste Code:
          Not reportedWaste Line No:
          Not reportedWaste Page No:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:

          Not reportedTRAN Date:
          Not reportedTRAN ORDER NO:
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          IND016621476Gen EPA ID:
          TSDCOPYCopy Type:
          000333704FLEManifest DOC ID:
          -WI MANIFEST SHIP:
          Not reportedContact Email Address:
          Not reportedContact Extention:
          0Contact Telephone:
          0Contact Zip:
          Not reportedContact City:
          Not reportedContact State:
          Not reportedContact Address:
          Not reportedContact Title:
          Not reportedContact Last Name:
          Not reportedContact First Name:
          Not reportedACT Name:
          0ACT Code 1:
          IACT Status:
          292ACT Code:
          999136820FID:
          IND016621476EPA ID:
          07Year:

          Not reportedWaste LBS:
          Not reportedUnit of Measure:
          Not reportedWaste Amount:
          Not reportedWaste Code:
          Not reportedWaste Line No:
          Not reportedWaste Page No:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:

          Not reportedTRAN Date:
          Not reportedTRAN ORDER NO:
          Not reportedTRAN EPA ID:
          Not reportedMifest DOC ID:
          -WI MANIFEST TRANS:

          10400Waste LBS:
          PUnit of Measure:
          10400Waste Amount:
          D001Waste Code:
          1Waste Line No:
          1Waste Page No:
          000333935FLEManifest DOC ID:
          11/25/2008TSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
          11/17/2008TSD Date:
          11/13/2008Gen Date:
          IND016621476Gen EPA ID:
          TSDCOPYCopy Type:
          000333935FLEManifest DOC ID:

          10800Waste LBS:
          PUnit of Measure:
          10800Waste Amount:
          D001Waste Code:
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          Not reportedUnit of Measure:
          Not reportedWaste Amount:
          Not reportedWaste Code:
          Not reportedWaste Line No:
          Not reportedWaste Page No:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:

          Not reportedTRAN Date:
          Not reportedTRAN ORDER NO:
          Not reportedTRAN EPA ID:
          Not reportedMifest DOC ID:
          -WI MANIFEST TRANS:

          10400Waste LBS:
          PUnit of Measure:
          10400Waste Amount:
          D001Waste Code:
          1Waste Line No:
          1Waste Page No:
          000333935FLEManifest DOC ID:
          11/25/2008TSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
          11/17/2008TSD Date:
          11/13/2008Gen Date:
          IND016621476Gen EPA ID:
          TSDCOPYCopy Type:
          000333935FLEManifest DOC ID:

          10800Waste LBS:
          PUnit of Measure:
          10800Waste Amount:
          D001Waste Code:
          1Waste Line No:
          1Waste Page No:
          000333792FLEManifest DOC ID:
          8/26/2008TSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
          07/22/2008TSD Date:
          7/14/2008Gen Date:
          IND016621476Gen EPA ID:
          TSDCOPYCopy Type:
          000333792FLEManifest DOC ID:

          6800Waste LBS:
          PUnit of Measure:
          6800Waste Amount:
          D001Waste Code:
          1Waste Line No:
          1Waste Page No:
          000333704FLEManifest DOC ID:
          5/20/2008TSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
          05/06/2008TSD Date:
          5/2/2008Gen Date:
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          11/13/2008Gen Date:
          IND016621476Gen EPA ID:
          TSDCOPYCopy Type:
          000333935FLEManifest DOC ID:

          10800Waste LBS:
          PUnit of Measure:
          10800Waste Amount:
          D001Waste Code:
          1Waste Line No:
          1Waste Page No:
          000333792FLEManifest DOC ID:
          8/26/2008TSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
          07/22/2008TSD Date:
          7/14/2008Gen Date:
          IND016621476Gen EPA ID:
          TSDCOPYCopy Type:
          000333792FLEManifest DOC ID:

          6800Waste LBS:
          PUnit of Measure:
          6800Waste Amount:
          D001Waste Code:
          1Waste Line No:
          1Waste Page No:
          000333704FLEManifest DOC ID:
          5/20/2008TSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
          05/06/2008TSD Date:
          5/2/2008Gen Date:
          IND016621476Gen EPA ID:
          TSDCOPYCopy Type:
          000333704FLEManifest DOC ID:
          -WI MANIFEST SHIP:
          Not reportedContact Email Address:
          Not reportedContact Extention:
          0Contact Telephone:
          0Contact Zip:
          Not reportedContact City:
          Not reportedContact State:
          Not reportedContact Address:
          Not reportedContact Title:
          Not reportedContact Last Name:
          Not reportedContact First Name:
          HW Handler (Out-of-State) - TSD/GeneratorACT Name:
          209ACT Code 1:
          AACT Status:
          209ACT Code:
          999136820FID:
          IND016621476EPA ID:
          07Year:

          Not reportedWaste LBS:
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          D001Waste Code:
          1Waste Line No:
          1Waste Page No:
          000333704FLEManifest DOC ID:
          5/20/2008TSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
          05/06/2008TSD Date:
          5/2/2008Gen Date:
          IND016621476Gen EPA ID:
          TSDCOPYCopy Type:
          000333704FLEManifest DOC ID:
          -WI MANIFEST SHIP:
          Not reportedContact Email Address:
          Not reportedContact Extention:
          Not reportedContact Telephone:
          Not reportedContact Zip:
          Not reportedContact City:
          Not reportedContact State:
          Not reportedContact Address:
          Not reportedContact Title:
          Not reportedContact Last Name:
          Not reportedContact First Name:
          HW Handler (Out-of-State) - TSD/GeneratorACT Name:
          209ACT Code 1:
          AACT Status:
          209ACT Code:
          999136820FID:
          IND016621476EPA ID:
          08Year:

          Not reportedWaste LBS:
          Not reportedUnit of Measure:
          Not reportedWaste Amount:
          Not reportedWaste Code:
          Not reportedWaste Line No:
          Not reportedWaste Page No:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:

          Not reportedTRAN Date:
          Not reportedTRAN ORDER NO:
          Not reportedTRAN EPA ID:
          Not reportedMifest DOC ID:
          -WI MANIFEST TRANS:

          10400Waste LBS:
          PUnit of Measure:
          10400Waste Amount:
          D001Waste Code:
          1Waste Line No:
          1Waste Page No:
          000333935FLEManifest DOC ID:
          11/25/2008TSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
          11/17/2008TSD Date:
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          201ACT Code 1:
          AACT Status:
          201ACT Code:
          999136820FID:
          IND016621476EPA ID:
          08Year:

          Not reportedWaste LBS:
          Not reportedUnit of Measure:
          Not reportedWaste Amount:
          Not reportedWaste Code:
          Not reportedWaste Line No:
          Not reportedWaste Page No:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:

          Not reportedTRAN Date:
          Not reportedTRAN ORDER NO:
          Not reportedTRAN EPA ID:
          Not reportedMifest DOC ID:
          -WI MANIFEST TRANS:

          10400Waste LBS:
          PUnit of Measure:
          10400Waste Amount:
          D001Waste Code:
          1Waste Line No:
          1Waste Page No:
          000333935FLEManifest DOC ID:
          11/25/2008TSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
          11/17/2008TSD Date:
          11/13/2008Gen Date:
          IND016621476Gen EPA ID:
          TSDCOPYCopy Type:
          000333935FLEManifest DOC ID:

          10800Waste LBS:
          PUnit of Measure:
          10800Waste Amount:
          D001Waste Code:
          1Waste Line No:
          1Waste Page No:
          000333792FLEManifest DOC ID:
          8/26/2008TSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
          07/22/2008TSD Date:
          7/14/2008Gen Date:
          IND016621476Gen EPA ID:
          TSDCOPYCopy Type:
          000333792FLEManifest DOC ID:

          6800Waste LBS:
          PUnit of Measure:
          6800Waste Amount:

ASHLAND INCORPORATED  (Continued) 1000276930

TC2775398.2s   Page 73



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          10400Waste Amount:
          D001Waste Code:
          1Waste Line No:
          1Waste Page No:
          000333935FLEManifest DOC ID:
          11/25/2008TSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
          11/17/2008TSD Date:
          11/13/2008Gen Date:
          IND016621476Gen EPA ID:
          TSDCOPYCopy Type:
          000333935FLEManifest DOC ID:

          10800Waste LBS:
          PUnit of Measure:
          10800Waste Amount:
          D001Waste Code:
          1Waste Line No:
          1Waste Page No:
          000333792FLEManifest DOC ID:
          8/26/2008TSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
          07/22/2008TSD Date:
          7/14/2008Gen Date:
          IND016621476Gen EPA ID:
          TSDCOPYCopy Type:
          000333792FLEManifest DOC ID:

          6800Waste LBS:
          PUnit of Measure:
          6800Waste Amount:
          D001Waste Code:
          1Waste Line No:
          1Waste Page No:
          000333704FLEManifest DOC ID:
          5/20/2008TSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
          05/06/2008TSD Date:
          5/2/2008Gen Date:
          IND016621476Gen EPA ID:
          TSDCOPYCopy Type:
          000333704FLEManifest DOC ID:
          -WI MANIFEST SHIP:
          bjchristine@ashland.comContact Email Address:
          250Contact Extention:
          5742330033Contact Telephone:
          46613Contact Zip:
          SOUTH BENDContact City:
          INContact State:
          1817 W INDIANA AVEContact Address:
          ENV CONTACTContact Title:
          CHRISTINEContact Last Name:
          BARBARAContact First Name:
          HW Generator - LargeACT Name:
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          07/22/2008TSD Date:
          7/14/2008Gen Date:
          IND016621476Gen EPA ID:
          TSDCOPYCopy Type:
          000333792FLEManifest DOC ID:

          6800Waste LBS:
          PUnit of Measure:
          6800Waste Amount:
          D001Waste Code:
          1Waste Line No:
          1Waste Page No:
          000333704FLEManifest DOC ID:
          5/20/2008TSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
          05/06/2008TSD Date:
          5/2/2008Gen Date:
          IND016621476Gen EPA ID:
          TSDCOPYCopy Type:
          000333704FLEManifest DOC ID:
          -WI MANIFEST SHIP:
          Not reportedContact Email Address:
          Not reportedContact Extention:
          Not reportedContact Telephone:
          Not reportedContact Zip:
          Not reportedContact City:
          Not reportedContact State:
          Not reportedContact Address:
          Not reportedContact Title:
          Not reportedContact Last Name:
          Not reportedContact First Name:
          Not reportedACT Name:
          Not reportedACT Code 1:
          IACT Status:
          292ACT Code:
          999136820FID:
          IND016621476EPA ID:
          08Year:

          Not reportedWaste LBS:
          Not reportedUnit of Measure:
          Not reportedWaste Amount:
          Not reportedWaste Code:
          Not reportedWaste Line No:
          Not reportedWaste Page No:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:

          Not reportedTRAN Date:
          Not reportedTRAN ORDER NO:
          Not reportedTRAN EPA ID:
          Not reportedMifest DOC ID:
          -WI MANIFEST TRANS:

          10400Waste LBS:
          PUnit of Measure:

ASHLAND INCORPORATED  (Continued) 1000276930

TC2775398.2s   Page 75



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    219-233-0033Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    46613Mailing Zip:
                    INMailing State:
                    SOUTH BENDMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    1817 W INDIANA AVENUEMailing Address:
                    ASHLAND CHEMICAL COMPANYMailing Contact:
                    ASHLAND CHEMICAL COMPANYMailing Name:
                    USACountry:
                    IND016621476EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

          Not reportedWaste LBS:
          Not reportedUnit of Measure:
          Not reportedWaste Amount:
          Not reportedWaste Code:
          Not reportedWaste Line No:
          Not reportedWaste Page No:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:

          Not reportedTRAN Date:
          Not reportedTRAN ORDER NO:
          Not reportedTRAN EPA ID:
          Not reportedMifest DOC ID:
          -WI MANIFEST TRANS:

          10400Waste LBS:
          PUnit of Measure:
          10400Waste Amount:
          D001Waste Code:
          1Waste Line No:
          1Waste Page No:
          000333935FLEManifest DOC ID:
          11/25/2008TSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
          11/17/2008TSD Date:
          11/13/2008Gen Date:
          IND016621476Gen EPA ID:
          TSDCOPYCopy Type:
          000333935FLEManifest DOC ID:

          10800Waste LBS:
          PUnit of Measure:
          10800Waste Amount:
          D001Waste Code:
          1Waste Line No:
          1Waste Page No:
          000333792FLEManifest DOC ID:
          8/26/2008TSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
          WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
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                              Ashland Chemical CompanySite Owner:
                              TSDSite Type:
                              Not reportedTrust Is Funded:
                              Not reportedMechanism Date:
                              Not reportedPolicy/Bond#:
                              Not reportedFA NA/Bankrupt Etc:
                              Subtitle CRegulatory Status:

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    96Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    L Landfill.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    002Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    01400Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    010Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    07000Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    L Landfill.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    030Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    21000Quantity:
                    U002 - ACETONEWaste Code:
                    NYD049836679TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ARD981908551Trans1 EPA ID:
                    IND016621476Generator EPA ID:
                    960408Part B Recv Date:
                    960403Part A Recv Date:
                    960325TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    960322Trans1 Recv Date:
                    960322Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    4457AZTrans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYB7922457Document ID:
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                              Not reportedTrust Trustee:
                              Not reportedTrust Statement Date:
                              Not reportedTrust Statement Amt:
                              IND016621476ID #:
                              1Region:
                              Insurance Provider in self test 2005Comments:
                              Not reportedLast Closure Plan Update:
                              3/24/2009Last FA Statement Submittal:
                              0Incremental PC Amt:
                              0PC Cost/Acre:
                              0PC Amt (Previous Year):
                              0PC Previous Year:
                              0PC Amt (Current Year):
                              0PC Current Year:
                              0Closure Cost/Acre:
                              0Incremental Closure Amt:
                              321175Closure Cost Est(Previous Year):
                              2008Previous Year (Closure):
                              331132Closure Cost Est (Current Year):
                              2009Current Year (Closure):
                              Ashland Chemical CompanyClosure/PC Guarantor:
                              Financial TestClosure/PC Mechanism:
                              Not reportedApproved Acres:
                              0Active Acres:
                              0No Of Mon Wells:
                              Not reportedCertified Closed:
                              Not reportedProj Closure:
                              Not reportedDate Opened:
                              Not reportedContact Number:
                              Not reportedContact For Fa:

ASHLAND INCORPORATED  (Continued) 1000276930

                    TSDFClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (219) 234-0441Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    SOUTH BEND, IN 46601
                    604 S SCOTT STContact address:
                    LARRY  FRYContact:
                    SMITHTOWN, NY 11787
                    267 COMMUNITY DRMailing address:
                    IND980590947EPA ID:
                    SOUTH BEND, IN 46601
                    604 S SCOTT STFacility address:
                    MEI-INFacility name:
                    08/27/2002Date form received by agency:

RCRA-TSDF:

AIRS
MANIFEST
MANIFEST

RAATS
4217 ft. FINDS
0.799 mi. RCRA-NonGen

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
724 ft.

1/2-1 CORRACTSSOUTH BEND, IN  46626
North CERC-NFRAP604 SOUTH SCOTT STREET IND980590947
18 RCRA-TSDFINDUSTRIAL FUELS & RESOURCES CHEM SOLV 1000703852
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                    03/19/1998Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    MEI-INFacility name:
                    08/05/1999Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    MILLENNIUM ENVIRONMENTAL INCSite name:
                    MEI-INFacility name:
                    03/23/2001Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    08/27/2002Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    MEI-INOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/0001Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (219) 234-0441Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    SOUTH BEND, IN 46601
                    604 S SCOTT STOwner/operator address:
                    MEI-INOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    Not reportedTSD commencement date:
                    waste
                    Handler is engaged in the treatment, storage or disposal of hazardousDescription:
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                    02/09/2001Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.177Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    02/09/2001Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.173Regulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    action priority.
                    CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a medium correctiveEvent:
                    03/31/1994Event date:

                    RFA Determination Of Need For An RFI, RFI is Not Necessary;Event:
                    01/22/1993Event date:

                    RFA CompletedEvent:
                    10/04/1990Event date:

Corrective Action Summary:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    MEI-INFacility name:
                    11/24/1980Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    INDUSTRIAL FUELS & RESOURCESSite name:
                    MEI-INFacility name:
                    03/30/1992Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    INDUSTRIAL FUELS & RESOURCES, INCSite name:
                    MEI-INFacility name:
                    02/23/1994Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    MEI-INFacility name:
                    09/06/1994Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES OF AMERICASite name:
                    MEI-INFacility name:
                    03/21/1996Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES OF AMERICASite name:
                    MEI-INFacility name:
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                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    02/09/2001Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.31Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    02/09/2001Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.35Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    02/09/2001Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.171Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    02/09/2001Date violation determined:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.13Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
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                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    07/18/2000Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.171Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/08/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    REFERRAL TO ATTORNEY GENERAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    07/18/2000Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Tank System StandardsArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.195Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    02/09/2001Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 268.50Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    02/09/2001Date violation determined:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.14Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
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                    REFERRAL TO ATTORNEY GENERAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    07/18/2000Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.41Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/08/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    REFERRAL TO ATTORNEY GENERAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    07/18/2000Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.31Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/08/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    REFERRAL TO ATTORNEY GENERAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    07/18/2000Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.34/265.1088Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/08/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    REFERRAL TO ATTORNEY GENERAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    07/18/2000Date violation determined:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.14Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/08/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    REFERRAL TO ATTORNEY GENERAL    Enforcement action:
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                    03/08/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    REFERRAL TO ATTORNEY GENERAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    07/18/2000Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.11Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/08/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    REFERRAL TO ATTORNEY GENERAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    07/18/2000Date violation determined:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.16Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/08/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    REFERRAL TO ATTORNEY GENERAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    07/18/2000Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.32Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/08/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    REFERRAL TO ATTORNEY GENERAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    07/18/2000Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.34/265.1085Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/08/2001    Enforcement action date:
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                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/08/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    REFERRAL TO ATTORNEY GENERAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    04/27/2000Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.11Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/16/2000    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    04/27/2000Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.11Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/08/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    REFERRAL TO ATTORNEY GENERAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    07/18/2000Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.73Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/08/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    REFERRAL TO ATTORNEY GENERAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    07/18/2000Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Tank System StandardsArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.193Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
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                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/08/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    REFERRAL TO ATTORNEY GENERAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    02/29/2000Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.41Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/08/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    REFERRAL TO ATTORNEY GENERAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    02/29/2000Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Tank System StandardsArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.194Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/08/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    REFERRAL TO ATTORNEY GENERAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    02/29/2000Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.34c1Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/08/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    REFERRAL TO ATTORNEY GENERAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    02/29/2000Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.171Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
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                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/08/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    REFERRAL TO ATTORNEY GENERAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    02/29/2000Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Contingency Plan and Emergency ProceduresArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.52Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/08/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    REFERRAL TO ATTORNEY GENERAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    02/29/2000Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.34/265.171Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/08/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    REFERRAL TO ATTORNEY GENERAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    02/29/2000Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.11Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/08/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    REFERRAL TO ATTORNEY GENERAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    02/29/2000Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.12cRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
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                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/08/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    REFERRAL TO ATTORNEY GENERAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    02/29/2000Date violation determined:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.16Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/08/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    REFERRAL TO ATTORNEY GENERAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    02/29/2000Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.173Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/08/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    REFERRAL TO ATTORNEY GENERAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    02/29/2000Date violation determined:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.14Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/08/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    REFERRAL TO ATTORNEY GENERAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    02/29/2000Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Tank System StandardsArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.195Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
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                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/08/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    REFERRAL TO ATTORNEY GENERAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    02/29/2000Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.34a2Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/08/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    REFERRAL TO ATTORNEY GENERAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    02/29/2000Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 268.50Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/08/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    REFERRAL TO ATTORNEY GENERAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    02/29/2000Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Tank System StandardsArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.193Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/08/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    REFERRAL TO ATTORNEY GENERAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    02/29/2000Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.73Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
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                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/08/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    REFERRAL TO ATTORNEY GENERAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    02/29/2000Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.31Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/08/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    REFERRAL TO ATTORNEY GENERAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    02/29/2000Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.35Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/08/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    REFERRAL TO ATTORNEY GENERAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    02/29/2000Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.34/265.1064Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/08/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    REFERRAL TO ATTORNEY GENERAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    02/29/2000Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Tank System StandardsArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.196Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
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                    FR - 264.35Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/08/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    REFERRAL TO ATTORNEY GENERAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    12/16/1999Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.73Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/08/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    REFERRAL TO ATTORNEY GENERAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    12/16/1999Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Tank System StandardsArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.195Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/08/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    REFERRAL TO ATTORNEY GENERAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    12/16/1999Date violation determined:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.16Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/08/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    REFERRAL TO ATTORNEY GENERAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    02/29/2000Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.34a3Regulation violated:
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                    TSD - Contingency Plan and Emergency ProceduresArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.54Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/08/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    REFERRAL TO ATTORNEY GENERAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    12/16/1999Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Contingency Plan and Emergency ProceduresArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.52Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/08/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    REFERRAL TO ATTORNEY GENERAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    12/16/1999Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.171Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/08/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    REFERRAL TO ATTORNEY GENERAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    12/16/1999Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 268.50Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/08/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    REFERRAL TO ATTORNEY GENERAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    12/16/1999Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
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                    09/09/1999Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Tank System StandardsArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.195Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/08/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    REFERRAL TO ATTORNEY GENERAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    09/09/1999Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.34/265.35Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/08/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    REFERRAL TO ATTORNEY GENERAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    09/09/1999Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.35Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    62000    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/11/2000    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    10/25/1999Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.142Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/08/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    REFERRAL TO ATTORNEY GENERAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    12/16/1999Date violation determined:
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                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    03/23/1999Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.34/265.173aRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    62000    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/11/2000    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    03/23/1999Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.11Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    05/11/1999Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.35Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/08/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    REFERRAL TO ATTORNEY GENERAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    09/09/1999Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 268.50Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/08/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    REFERRAL TO ATTORNEY GENERAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
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                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    03/23/1999Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.1082Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/01/2000    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    03/23/1999Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.11Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/01/2000    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    03/23/1999Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.174Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/01/2000    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    03/23/1999Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.173Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/01/2000    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
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                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    03/23/1999Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 268.7Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    62000    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/11/2000    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    03/23/1999Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.174Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/01/2000    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    03/23/1999Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.171Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    62000    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/11/2000    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    03/23/1999Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.35Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/01/2000    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
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                    04/11/2000    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    03/23/1999Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Tank System StandardsArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.195Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    62000    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/11/2000    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    03/23/1999Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.1082Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    62000    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/11/2000    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    03/23/1999Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.171Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/01/2000    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    03/23/1999Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.35Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/01/2000    Enforcement action date:
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                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/11/2000    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    03/23/1999Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 268.7Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/01/2000    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    03/23/1999Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Tank System StandardsArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.195Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/01/2000    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    03/23/1999Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.73Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    62000    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/11/2000    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    03/23/1999Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.31Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    62000    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
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                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/11/2000    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    03/23/1999Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.34/265.173aRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    62000    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/11/2000    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    03/23/1999Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.173Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    62000    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/11/2000    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    03/23/1999Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.73Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    62000    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/11/2000    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    03/23/1999Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 268.50Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    62000    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
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                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    12/14/1998Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.73Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    12/14/1998Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.11Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/01/2000    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    03/23/1999Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 268.50Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/01/2000    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    03/23/1999Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.31Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    62000    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
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                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    12/14/1998Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.34c1iiRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    12/14/1998Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 268.7Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    12/14/1998Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 265.173bRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    12/14/1998Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 265.173aRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
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                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    09/29/1998Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.173bRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    09/29/1998Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    FR - 265.35Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    09/29/1998Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.34aRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    09/29/1998Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    FR - 265.31Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
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                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    09/29/1998Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.34a3Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    09/29/1998Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.73Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    09/29/1998Date violation determined:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    FR - 265.14Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    09/29/1998Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 265.173aRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
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                    FR - 264.1087Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/22/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    08/11/1998Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Tank System StandardsArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.194Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/22/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    08/11/1998Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Manifest/Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.71Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/22/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    08/11/1998Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Tank System StandardsArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.193Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/22/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    08/11/1998Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.1084Regulation violated:
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                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.31Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/22/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    08/11/1998Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.34a3Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/22/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    08/11/1998Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.34a2Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/22/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    08/11/1998Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Tank System StandardsArea of violation:
                    FR - 265.195Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/22/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    08/11/1998Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
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                    06/08/1998Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.34/265.191Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/22/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    06/08/1998Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Tank System StandardsArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.195Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/22/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    08/11/1998Date violation determined:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.15Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/22/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    08/11/1998Date violation determined:
                    Used Oil - GeneratorsArea of violation:
                    FR - 279.53Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/22/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    08/11/1998Date violation determined:
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                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    06/08/1998Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.34aRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/22/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    06/08/1998Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Tank System StandardsArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.196Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/22/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    06/08/1998Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 268.7Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/22/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    06/08/1998Date violation determined:
                    Generators - ManifestArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.21Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/22/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
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                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    06/08/1998Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.171Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/22/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    06/08/1998Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.34/265.196Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/22/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    06/08/1998Date violation determined:
                    Used Oil - GeneratorsArea of violation:
                    FR - 279.54fRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/22/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    06/08/1998Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.1084Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/22/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
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                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/29/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    03/25/1998Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.34a2Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/22/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    06/08/1998Date violation determined:
                    Used Oil - GeneratorsArea of violation:
                    FR - 279.54bRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/22/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    06/08/1998Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.173Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/22/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    06/08/1998Date violation determined:
                    Used Oil - GeneratorsArea of violation:
                    FR - 279.54gRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/22/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
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                    05/11/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/29/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    03/25/1998Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.34c1iiRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/11/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/29/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    03/25/1998Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 268.7Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/11/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/29/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    03/25/1998Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.34/265.173bRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/11/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/29/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    03/25/1998Date violation determined:
                    Generators - ManifestArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.21Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/11/1998    Enforcement action date:
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                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/04/1997    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/30/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    09/30/1997Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.34a2Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/16/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/26/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    12/29/1997Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/16/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/26/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    12/29/1997Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/11/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/29/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    03/25/1998Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Contingency Plan and Emergency ProceduresArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.52Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
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                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    08/20/1997    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/30/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    08/20/1997Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.34a2Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/04/1997    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/30/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    09/30/1997Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 268.50Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/04/1997    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/30/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    09/30/1997Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 265.173bRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/04/1997    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/30/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    09/30/1997Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 265.173aRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
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                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    02/19/1997Date violation determined:
                    Generators - ManifestArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    05/07/1997Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    08/20/1997    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/30/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    08/20/1997Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 268.50Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    08/20/1997    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/30/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    08/20/1997Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.34a3Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
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                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    12/15/1995Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/06/1996    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/06/1996Date achieved compliance:
                    03/27/1996Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/03/1996    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/03/1996Date achieved compliance:
                    06/18/1996Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    08/29/1996    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/29/1996Date achieved compliance:
                    08/06/1996Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
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                    44500    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/20/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    04/05/1995Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    12/21/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    08/17/1995Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    12/15/1995Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    12/15/1995Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
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                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/02/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/10/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    12/01/1994Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/27/1995    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    06/12/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    02/16/1995Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/27/1995    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    06/12/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    02/16/1995Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/30/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    04/05/1995Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    44500    Paid penalty amount:
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                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/10/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    02/28/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    02/10/1994Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 40 CR 268.7(a)(7)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/29/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    06/30/1994Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Tank System StandardsArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/29/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    06/30/1994Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Contingency Plan and Emergency ProceduresArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/02/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/10/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    08/29/1994Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
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                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/01/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/15/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    12/17/1993Date violation determined:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/01/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/15/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    12/17/1993Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/01/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/08/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    02/04/1994Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/01/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/08/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    02/04/1994Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
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                    07/28/1993Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/11/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/09/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    07/28/1993Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Tank System StandardsArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    1000    Paid penalty amount:
                    1000    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/17/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/09/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    07/28/1993Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/11/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/09/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    07/28/1993Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/01/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/15/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    12/17/1993Date violation determined:
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                    08/09/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    07/28/1993Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Tank System StandardsArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/11/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/09/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    07/28/1993Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    1000    Paid penalty amount:
                    1000    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/17/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/09/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    07/28/1993Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    1000    Paid penalty amount:
                    1000    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/17/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/09/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    07/28/1993Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/11/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/09/1994Date achieved compliance:

INDUSTRIAL FUELS & RESOURCES CHEM SOLV  (Continued) 1000703852

TC2775398.2s   Page 120



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/05/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    02/03/1993Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/30/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/05/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    02/03/1993Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/11/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/09/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    07/28/1993Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    1000    Paid penalty amount:
                    1000    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/17/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/09/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    07/28/1993Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    1000    Paid penalty amount:
                    1000    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/17/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
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                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/05/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    08/13/1992Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/30/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/05/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    02/03/1993Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/30/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/05/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    02/03/1993Date violation determined:
                    Generators - ManifestArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/30/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/05/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    02/03/1993Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/30/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
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                    04/30/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/05/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    08/13/1992Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Contingency Plan and Emergency ProceduresArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    44500    Paid penalty amount:
                    44500    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/20/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/05/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    08/13/1992Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    44500    Paid penalty amount:
                    44500    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/20/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/05/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    08/13/1992Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Contingency Plan and Emergency ProceduresArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    44500    Paid penalty amount:
                    44500    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/20/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/05/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    08/13/1992Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Tank System StandardsArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/30/1993    Enforcement action date:
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                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/20/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/05/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    08/13/1992Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/30/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/05/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    08/13/1992Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/30/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/05/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    08/13/1992Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    44500    Paid penalty amount:
                    44500    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/20/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/05/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    08/13/1992Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
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                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/26/1991    Enforcement action date:
                    INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    11/18/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    09/26/1991Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 40 CFR 262.56Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/16/1992    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/14/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    02/20/1992Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Tank System StandardsArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/16/1992    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/14/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    02/20/1992Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/30/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/05/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    08/13/1992Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Tank System StandardsArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    44500    Paid penalty amount:
                    44500    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
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                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/02/1991    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/17/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    03/27/1991Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/16/1992    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/12/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    08/14/1991Date violation determined:
                    Generators - ManifestArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    11/12/1991    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/05/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    09/24/1991Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    13000    Paid penalty amount:
                    13000    Final penalty amount:
                    22800    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    11/18/1992    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    11/18/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    09/26/1991Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 40 CFR 262.56Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    22800    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
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                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/04/1991    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/02/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    09/28/1990Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/02/1991    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/17/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    01/31/1991Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/02/1991    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/17/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    01/31/1991Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/02/1991    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/17/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    01/31/1991Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
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                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/04/1991    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/02/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    03/30/1990Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/02/1991    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/17/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    05/24/1990Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Tank System StandardsArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    13500    Paid penalty amount:
                    13500    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/21/1992    Enforcement action date:
                    INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/17/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    05/24/1990Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Tank System StandardsArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/04/1991    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/02/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    07/24/1990Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
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                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/28/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    03/31/1988Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/28/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    09/29/1988Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/30/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    01/03/1989Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/28/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    09/28/1989Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
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                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    03/13/2001Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/22/2002Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/27/2002Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    11/16/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    05/18/1987Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/15/1987    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/12/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    11/30/1987Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/28/1988    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/12/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    01/26/1988Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    07/18/2000Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    07/18/2000Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    07/18/2000Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    07/18/2000Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/09/2001Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/09/2001Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/09/2001Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/09/2001Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    CASE DEVELOPMENT INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    03/07/2001Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
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                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    07/07/2000Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    07/07/2000Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    07/07/2000Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Tank System StandardsArea of violation:
                    SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    07/07/2000Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    07/07/2000Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    07/07/2000Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    07/18/2000Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    07/18/2000Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    07/18/2000Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Tank System StandardsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    07/18/2000Evaluation date:
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/29/2000Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Contingency Plan and Emergency ProceduresArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/29/2000Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/29/2000Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Tank System StandardsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/29/2000Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    04/27/2000Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    07/07/2000Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    07/07/2000Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    07/07/2000Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Contingency Plan and Emergency ProceduresArea of violation:
                    SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    07/07/2000Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
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                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    12/16/1999Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Contingency Plan and Emergency ProceduresArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    12/16/1999Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Tank System StandardsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    12/16/1999Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    12/16/1999Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/29/2000Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/29/2000Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/29/2000Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/29/2000Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/29/2000Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/29/2000Evaluation date:
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    08/26/1999Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/09/1999Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/09/1999Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/09/1999Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Tank System StandardsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/09/1999Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    10/25/1999Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    12/16/1999Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    12/16/1999Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    12/16/1999Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
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                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    06/15/1999Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    06/15/1999Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    06/15/1999Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    06/15/1999Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    07/29/1999Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Used Oil - GeneratorsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    07/29/1999Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    08/26/1999Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    08/26/1999Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    08/26/1999Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Used Oil - GeneratorsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    08/26/1999Evaluation date:
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/23/1999Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/23/1999Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/23/1999Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/23/1999Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    05/11/1999Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    CASE DEVELOPMENT INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    05/18/1999Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    06/15/1999Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    06/15/1999Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Tank System StandardsArea of violation:
                    SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    06/15/1999Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
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                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    10/28/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    10/28/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Manifest/Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    10/28/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    12/14/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    12/14/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    12/14/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    12/14/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/23/1999Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Tank System StandardsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/23/1999Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/23/1999Evaluation date:
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/29/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/29/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Tank System StandardsArea of violation:
                    SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    10/28/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Used Oil - GeneratorsArea of violation:
                    SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    10/28/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    10/28/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    10/28/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    10/28/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    10/28/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Generators - ManifestArea of violation:
                    SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    10/28/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:

INDUSTRIAL FUELS & RESOURCES CHEM SOLV  (Continued) 1000703852

TC2775398.2s   Page 139



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Generators - ManifestArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/08/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/11/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/11/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Tank System StandardsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/11/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Manifest/Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/11/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/11/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Used Oil - GeneratorsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/11/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/11/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/29/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/29/1998Evaluation date:
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    07/29/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - ManifestArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/25/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    07/29/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/25/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    07/29/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Contingency Plan and Emergency ProceduresArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/25/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Tank System StandardsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/08/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/08/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/08/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/08/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/08/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Used Oil - GeneratorsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/08/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
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                    Generators - ManifestArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    02/19/1997Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    05/07/1997Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    04/30/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/20/1997Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    04/30/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/20/1997Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    09/17/1997Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    04/30/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/30/1997Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    04/30/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/30/1997Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    02/26/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    12/29/1997Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    02/26/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    12/29/1997Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    07/29/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/25/1998Evaluation date:
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    12/15/1995Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    12/15/1995Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    05/06/1996Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/27/1996Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    07/03/1996Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    06/18/1996Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    CASE DEVELOPMENT INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    06/18/1996Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    08/06/1996Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    08/06/1996Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    08/29/1996Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    08/06/1996Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    09/24/1996Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
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                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/16/1995Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    02/16/1995Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    06/12/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/16/1995Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    04/26/1995Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    06/12/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    06/09/1995Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    06/12/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    06/09/1995Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    12/21/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    08/17/1995Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    09/14/1995Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    11/06/1995Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    12/15/1995Evaluation date:
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    08/29/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Contingency Plan and Emergency ProceduresArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    08/25/1994Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    08/29/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Tank System StandardsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    08/25/1994Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/26/1994Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/10/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    08/29/1994Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    09/30/1994Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    08/29/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Tank System StandardsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    10/07/1994Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    08/29/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Contingency Plan and Emergency ProceduresArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    10/07/1994Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/10/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    12/01/1994Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/10/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    12/01/1994Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    06/12/1995Date achieved compliance:
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                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    07/28/1993Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    08/09/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    07/28/1993Evaluation date:

                    EPA Contractor/GranteeEvaluation lead agency:
                    02/28/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    12/09/1993Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/15/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    12/17/1993Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/15/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    12/17/1993Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/15/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    12/17/1993Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    04/08/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/04/1994Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    04/08/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/04/1994Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    08/29/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Tank System StandardsArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    06/30/1994Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    08/29/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Contingency Plan and Emergency ProceduresArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    06/30/1994Evaluation date:
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    04/05/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/03/1993Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    04/05/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/03/1993Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    04/05/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - ManifestArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/03/1993Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    04/05/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/03/1993Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    04/05/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/03/1993Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    07/23/1993Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    08/09/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Tank System StandardsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    07/28/1993Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    08/09/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    07/28/1993Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    08/09/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    07/28/1993Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    08/09/1994Date achieved compliance:
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                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    09/26/1991Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    01/14/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Tank System StandardsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/20/1992Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    01/14/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/20/1992Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    05/01/1992Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    04/05/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/13/1992Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    04/05/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Contingency Plan and Emergency ProceduresArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/13/1992Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    04/05/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/13/1992Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    04/05/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/13/1992Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/13/1992Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    04/05/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Tank System StandardsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/13/1992Evaluation date:
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    02/17/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    01/31/1991Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    02/17/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Tank System StandardsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    01/31/1991Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    02/17/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    01/31/1991Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    02/17/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    03/27/1991Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    07/26/1991Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    08/14/1991Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    05/12/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - ManifestArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/14/1991Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    02/05/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    09/24/1991Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    11/18/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    09/26/1991Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
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                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/28/1989Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    02/28/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    09/28/1989Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    05/02/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/30/1990Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    04/02/1990Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    02/17/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Tank System StandardsArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    05/24/1990Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    05/02/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    07/24/1990Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/01/1990Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    05/02/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    09/28/1990Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    02/17/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    01/31/1991Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    01/31/1991Evaluation date:
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    04/12/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    11/30/1987Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    04/12/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    01/26/1988Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/28/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    03/31/1988Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    11/16/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/31/1988Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/28/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    09/29/1988Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/29/1988Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    01/03/1989Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    05/30/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    01/03/1989Evaluation date:

                    EPA-Initiated Oversight/Observation/Training ActionsEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/28/1989Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
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          3/31/1994Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          05EPA Region:
          IND980590947EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Soybean Farming
          11111NAICS Code(s):
          CA070NO - RFA Determination Of Need For An RFI, RFI is Not NecessaryAction:
          1/22/1993Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          05EPA Region:
          IND980590947EPA ID:

CORRACTS:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  12/30/1988Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  NFRAP: No further Remedial Action plannedPriority Level:
                  12/30/1988Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  01/15/1988Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

                  Great LakesDescription:
Program Priority:

                  (312) 886-3337Contact Tel:
                  WILLIAM SIMESContact Name:
                  OSCContact Title:

                  (312) 353-5821Contact Tel:
                  JANET PFUNDHELLERContact Name:
                  RESPONSIBLE PARTY INVESTIGATORContact Title:

                  (312) 353-8222Contact Tel:
                  RICHARD NAGLEContact Name:
                  EPA ORCContact Title:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Name(s):

                  NFRAPNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0505708Site ID:

CERC-NFRAP:

INDUSTRIAL FUELS & RESOURCES CHEM SOLV  (Continued) 1000703852

TC2775398.2s   Page 152



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    604 S SCOTT STMailing Address:
                    JON L. BURKERTMailing Contact:
                    MILLENNIUM ENVIRONMENTALMailing Name:
                    USACountry:
                    IND980590947EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

data exchange over the Network Node.
environmental data and exchange it with EPA FRS using the electronic
program systems. In addition, I-FRS enables IDEM to reconcile
processes to link facility data monitored by multiple State and EPA
Registry System (I-FRS). The I-FRS provides the interface and
Environmental Management (I-DEM) has implemented the Indiana-Facility
IN-FRS (Indiana - Facility Registry System). The Indiana Department of

of the Clean Air Act.
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110000613211Registry ID:

FINDS:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Soybean Farming
          11111NAICS Code(s):
          CA050 - RFA CompletedAction:
          10/4/1990Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          05EPA Region:
          IND980590947EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Soybean Farming
          11111NAICS Code(s):
          corrective action priority
          CA075ME - CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a mediumAction:
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                    NYD057770109Trans1 EPA ID:
                    IND980590947Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    12/02/2000TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    11/30/2000Trans1 Recv Date:
                    11/30/2000Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    IND000640847Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    NYG2310039Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    00Year:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    080Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    24000Quantity:
                    F003 - UNKNOWNWaste Code:
                    Not reportedTSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD057770109Trans1 EPA ID:
                    IND980590947Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    10/27/2000TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    10/25/2000Trans1 Recv Date:
                    10/25/2000Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    IN0000640847Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    NYG2310012Document ID:

                    219-234-0441Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    2822Mailing Zip4:
                    46601Mailing Zip:
                    INMailing State:
                    SOUTH BENDMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
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                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    006Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    02400Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    003Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    01200Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    44571TNYTSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD057770109Trans1 EPA ID:
                    IND980590947Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    06/07/2000TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    06/05/2000Trans1 Recv Date:
                    06/05/2000Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYD982792814Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    NYG2311353Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    00Year:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    006Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00450Quantity:
                    F004 - UNKNOWNWaste Code:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    065Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    03575Quantity:
                    F003 - UNKNOWNWaste Code:
                    Not reportedTSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
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                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    003Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00110Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00010Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    44571TNYTSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD057770109Trans1 EPA ID:
                    IND980590947Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    06/07/2000TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    06/05/2000Trans1 Recv Date:
                    06/05/2000Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYD982792814Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    NYG2311353Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    00Year:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    005Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00145Quantity:
                    D009 - MERCURY  0.2 MG/L  TCLPWaste Code:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00400Quantity:
                    D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTESWaste Code:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
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                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    010Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    02600Quantity:
                    D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTESWaste Code:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    008Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00240Quantity:
                    F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLVWaste Code:
                    44571TNYTSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD057770109Trans1 EPA ID:
                    IND980590947Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    06/07/2000TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    06/05/2000Trans1 Recv Date:
                    06/05/2000Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYD982792814Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    NYG2311362Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    00Year:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    002Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00600Quantity:
                    D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTESWaste Code:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00010Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
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                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    002Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00110Quantity:
                    F005 - UNKNOWNWaste Code:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    13645Quantity:
                    U057 - CYCLOHEXANONEWaste Code:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00005Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    44571TNYTSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD057770109Trans1 EPA ID:
                    IND980590947Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    06/07/2000TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    06/05/2000Trans1 Recv Date:
                    06/05/2000Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYD982792814Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    NYG2311371Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    00Year:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    017Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00735Quantity:
                    D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTESWaste Code:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
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                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    00Year:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00005Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00008Quantity:
                    D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTESWaste Code:
                    44571TNYTSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD057770109Trans1 EPA ID:
                    IND980590947Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    06/07/2000TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    06/05/2000Trans1 Recv Date:
                    06/05/2000Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYD982792814Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    NYG2311371Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    00Year:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00020Quantity:
                    D006 - CADMIUM  1.0 MG/L  TCLPWaste Code:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
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                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    97Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    003Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00685Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00378Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    003Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00646Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00009Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD057770109TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD057770109Trans1 EPA ID:
                    IND980590947Generator EPA ID:
                    971103Part B Recv Date:
                    971110Part A Recv Date:
                    971015TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    971013Trans1 Recv Date:
                    971013Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    31047FNYTrans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYB4958136Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
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                    IND980590947Generator EPA ID:
                    950627Part B Recv Date:
                    950616Part A Recv Date:
                    950613TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    950607Trans1 Recv Date:
                    950607Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    84373DNYTrans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYB4958208Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    97Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00098Quantity:
                    D009 - MERCURY  0.2 MG/L  TCLPWaste Code:
                    NYD057770109TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD057770109Trans1 EPA ID:
                    IND980590947Generator EPA ID:
                    971103Part B Recv Date:
                    971110Part A Recv Date:
                    971015TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    971013Trans1 Recv Date:
                    971013Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    31047FNYTrans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYB4958145Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
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                    066Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    03630Quantity:
                    F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLVWaste Code:
                    NYD043815703TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD099328395Trans1 EPA ID:
                    IND980590947Generator EPA ID:
                    880818Part B Recv Date:
                    880829Part A Recv Date:
                    880815TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    880812Trans1 Recv Date:
                    880812Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NY46613ATrans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYA5496534Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    95Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00014Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    L Landfill.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00016Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00010Quantity:
                    D009 - MERCURY  0.2 MG/L  TCLPWaste Code:
                    NYD057770109TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD057770109Trans1 EPA ID:
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                    NY46343ATrans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYA5390676Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    88Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    088Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    04840Quantity:
                    F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLVWaste Code:
                    NYD043815703TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD099328395Trans1 EPA ID:
                    IND980590947Generator EPA ID:
                    880817Part B Recv Date:
                    880829Part A Recv Date:
                    880810TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    880810Trans1 Recv Date:
                    880810Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NY46342ATrans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYA5390667Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    88Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
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                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    88Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    091Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    05005Quantity:
                    F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLVWaste Code:
                    NYD043815703TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD099328395Trans1 EPA ID:
                    IND980590947Generator EPA ID:
                    880817Part B Recv Date:
                    880829Part A Recv Date:
                    880808TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    880806Trans1 Recv Date:
                    880806Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    79804ZTrans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYA5496507Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    88Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    088Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    04840Quantity:
                    F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLVWaste Code:
                    NYD043815703TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD099328395Trans1 EPA ID:
                    IND980590947Generator EPA ID:
                    880818Part B Recv Date:
                    880829Part A Recv Date:
                    880810TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    880810Trans1 Recv Date:
                    880810Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
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                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    10/11/1999TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    10/11/1999Trans1 Recv Date:
                    10/11/1999Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYD057770109Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    NYA7330212Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    88Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    084Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    04620Quantity:
                    F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLVWaste Code:
                    NYD043815703TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD982273518Trans1 EPA ID:
                    IND980590947Generator EPA ID:
                    880818Part B Recv Date:
                    880829Part A Recv Date:
                    880809TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    880809Trans1 Recv Date:
                    880809Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    75073BTrans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYA5390658Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
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                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    10/11/1999TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    10/11/1999Trans1 Recv Date:
                    10/11/1999Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYD057770109Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    NYA7330221Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    99Year:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    008Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00110Quantity:
                    D006 - CADMIUM  1.0 MG/L  TCLPWaste Code:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    006Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00430Quantity:
                    F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLVWaste Code:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00055Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00005Quantity:
                    U223 - TOLUENE DIISOCYANATEWaste Code:
                    994504NYTSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD057770109Trans1 EPA ID:
                    IND980590947Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
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                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    10/11/1999TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    10/11/1999Trans1 Recv Date:
                    10/11/1999Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYD057770109Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    NYA7330239Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    99Year:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    004Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00180Quantity:
                    D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTESWaste Code:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    006Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00030Quantity:
                    D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTESWaste Code:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    002Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00044Quantity:
                    D009 - MERCURY  0.2 MG/L  TCLPWaste Code:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00229Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    99450VNYTSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD057770109Trans1 EPA ID:
                    IND980590947Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
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                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    98Year:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    CW - Wooden boxesContainer Type:
                    010Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    11658Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    99450VNYTSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD057770109Trans1 EPA ID:
                    IND980590947Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    10/01/1998TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    09/30/1998Trans1 Recv Date:
                    09/30/1998Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYD057770109Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    NYB4958163Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    99Year:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00005Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    994500NYTSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD057770109Trans1 EPA ID:
                    IND980590947Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
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                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    98Year:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00106Quantity:
                    D009 - MERCURY  0.2 MG/L  TCLPWaste Code:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00017Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    002Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00315Quantity:
                    D009 - MERCURY  0.2 MG/L  TCLPWaste Code:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00118Quantity:
                    D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTESWaste Code:
                    99450VNYTSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD057770109Trans1 EPA ID:
                    IND980590947Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    11/13/1998TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    11/12/1998Trans1 Recv Date:
                    11/12/1998Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYD057770109Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    NYB4958172Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
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                    Not reportedGenerator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedReport Year:

Transporter Records:

                              Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                              Not reportedTSD Name:
                              Not reportedTSD Facility EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTons Of Waste Shipped Year:
                              Not reportedWaste Code:
                              Not reportedWaste Codes on Page Number:
                              Not reportedNumber Of TSD Facilities:
                              Not reportedShipped File Page Number:
                              Not reportedWaste Description Shipped:
                              Not reportedActual Generator Type:
                              Not reportedGenerator EPA Id:

Shipment Records:

                     Not reportedUnit of Measure:
                     Not reportedQuantity Rec Report Yrly Tons:
                     Not reportedQuantity of Waste:
                     Not reportedWaste Description:
                     Not reportedGenerator EPA ID:
                     Not reportedSub Page:
                     Not reportedPage Number:
                     Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                     Not reportedReport Year:

Receiver Records:

                    AContact Type:
                    574-234-0441Contact Telephone:
                    LARRYContact First Name:
                    FRYContact Last Name:
                    11787Handler Mailing Zip:
                    NYHandler Mailing State:
                    SMITHTOWNHandler Mailing City:
                    267 COMMUNITY DRHandler Mailing Address:
                    Non ActiveTSD Status:
                    Interim or Enforcement TSDTSD Type:
                    Non ActiveTransporter Status:
                    Not reportedTransporter Type:
                    Non ActiveGenerator Status:
                    Not reportedGenerator Type:
                    IND980590947EPA Id #:

Manifest Handler:

                    Not reportedYear:
                    IND980590947EPA ID:

IN MANIFEST:

36 additional NY_MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:

INDUSTRIAL FUELS & RESOURCES CHEM SOLV  (Continued) 1000703852

TC2775398.2s   Page 170
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
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                    Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                    Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                    Not reportedMAX of Year:
                    Not reportedPlant Id:
                    03/02/1998Issue Date:
                    Not reportedSubtype Qualifier:
                    FESOPPermit Level:
                    7448Permit ID:
                    4953SIC Code:
                    South Bend, IN 46601Mailing City,St,Zip:
                    604 S Scott StMailing Street:
                    219-234-0441Responsible Official Phone:
                    Larry FryResponsible Official Name:
                    141County FIPS:
                    00056Source ID:
                    14100056Link ID:
                    ClosedStatus:

                    Not reportedVOC:
                    Not reportedSO2:
                    Not reportedPM10:
                    Not reportedNOX:
                    Not reportedCO:
                    Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                    Not reportedSIC Primary:
                    Not reportedLongitude:
                    Not reportedLatitude:
                    Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                    Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                    Not reportedMAX of Year:
                    Not reportedPlant Id:
                    08/31/2000Issue Date:
                    Administrative AmendmentSubtype Qualifier:
                    FESOPPermit Level:
                    12520Permit ID:
                    4953SIC Code:
                    South Bend, IN 46601Mailing City,St,Zip:
                    604 S Scott StMailing Street:
                    219-234-0441Responsible Official Phone:
                    Larry FryResponsible Official Name:
                    141County FIPS:
                    00056Source ID:
                    14100056Link ID:
                    ClosedStatus:

AIRS:

                    Not reportedYear:
                    IND980590947EPA ID:

                    Not reportedYear:
                    IND980590947EPA ID:

                    Not reportedNum Of Tranporters Used:
                    Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                    Not reportedPage Number of Report:

INDUSTRIAL FUELS & RESOURCES CHEM SOLV  (Continued) 1000703852

TC2775398.2s   Page 171



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedVOC:
                    Not reportedSO2:
                    Not reportedPM10:
                    Not reportedNOX:
                    Not reportedCO:
                    Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                    Not reportedSIC Primary:
                    Not reportedLongitude:
                    Not reportedLatitude:
                    Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                    Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                    Not reportedMAX of Year:
                    Not reportedPlant Id:
                    04/10/1997Issue Date:
                    Administrative AmendmentSubtype Qualifier:
                    ConstructionPermit Level:
                    8339Permit ID:
                    4953SIC Code:
                    South Bend, IN 46601Mailing City,St,Zip:
                    604 S Scott StMailing Street:
                    219-234-0441Responsible Official Phone:
                    Larry FryResponsible Official Name:
                    141County FIPS:
                    00056Source ID:
                    14100056Link ID:
                    ClosedStatus:

                    Not reportedVOC:
                    Not reportedSO2:
                    Not reportedPM10:
                    Not reportedNOX:
                    Not reportedCO:
                    Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                    Not reportedSIC Primary:
                    Not reportedLongitude:
                    Not reportedLatitude:
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City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

SOUTH BEND          S105588805 STUDEBAKER CORRIDOR A 1010TH & 1100 PRAIRIE 46601 BROWNFIELDS
SOUTH BEND          S105299361 CHIPPEWA AVENUE WELL FIELD S BEND WELL FIELDS      SHWS
SOUTH BEND          S106351101 RONALD SCHMALKUCHE 64009 BREMEN HWY 46614 LUST
SOUTH BEND          U004002429 RONALD SCHMALKUCHE 64009 BREMEN HWY 46614 UST
SOUTH BEND          S110169864 GREEN TECH TRANSFER & RECYCLING 2500 GREEN TECH DR 46613 SWF/LF
SOUTH BEND          S105679310 14009 E JEFFERSON      SPILLS, SCP
SOUTH BEND          S110169854 RAILROAD PROPERTY KENDALL ST / FRANKLIN ST 46601 BROWNFIELDS
SOUTH BEND          1004230900 MECHANIC’S LAUNDRY 835 PRAIRIE AVE 46601 VCP
SOUTH BEND          S109950757 SOUTH BEND SCRAP AND PROCESSING 1305 PRAIRIE AVE 46613 SWRCY
SOUTH BEND          1004700570 835 PRAIRIE RD 46601 RCRA-CESQG, FINDS, MANIFEST
SOUTH BEND          S106954972 STUDEBAKER AREA A SAMPLE AND PRAIRIE ST      VCP
SOUTH BEND          S109845219 MEI 604 S SCOTT ST 46601 SCP
SOUTH BEND          U001076612 COUNTRY CUPBOARD  #7 26395 STATE ROAD 2 46619 LUST
SOUTH BEND          1003870864 STATE RTE 23 AND MAYFLOWER RD 46614 CERC-NFRAP
SOUTH BEND          S109845172 MACALLISTER MACHINERY CO. 25734 STATE ROAD 2 46619 SCP
SOUTH BEND          S109949316 AMERIGAS 25701 STATE ROAD 2 46619 SWRCY
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=67a56hbD7lxHafMk5N0434t6h0RibfBbDlUVAxcllENOxA1wH97U9cx9fRnaMbM9kasN3rqWNoVY0urD40MG4zW34aHktgt06X0f3nQf0qi9RqsUiAE08evUfrqqBB39bHVcBdo5lV0tUCc9VRHmAFUXxFT7ch3Sl4ge69JC7kicaNfR5noj3D7ih5e4bJ7NDA3J9Re3lS6zxYWSH9Em3fkUfsT6MeKnkX7t84pyNLTX00Ut4dge5OMh4PP7tH1g69jy4U9B0tgFRYz.iBDf4.AbfrnTBsUnbdDG38rHl95UUdoeVnJO6vWb7w31aIGg5K3X4VY8hXyybmlBDaND3te7lpWvxBgGHQ1v5jpHfZp4MepJkFmNAlGfN5US01eH4KG7A7tJ4w9it4jv6UYx8RBg0aRMRSMdiBa76S9UfD6tBBrLb0vjCbN.lF.tUm7GVdXHB0EaxDH5cNGMlHLW2txVEpX9N8wvOhgy5iQsA8cB1e0ZwgN.vXav97RS7Q6qUtuP6U3m7MWcaU.F5x8P41nRhV71bpEQDWcJ3LKtlIpHx8eOHZ36V1rKfaCJMaiFkCw14XXmNf7T0Rd84Rgn3NvU4bovtsBB6NE086N40i6IRi1AiTpT8UFqfynOB3CjbPkYBqOXluvKUEIOVPFPBBmrx1h5cthZltRKBjFZEtF0NKnrOE5V3u9MAuxE137Bw01f8r7e9iXB7nmHU10D3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=67a56hbD7lxHafMk5N0434t6h0RibfBbDlUVAxcllENOxA1wH97U9cx9fRnaMbM9kasN3rqWNoVY0urD40MG4zW34aHktgt06X0f3nQf0qi9RqsUiAE08evUfrqqBB39bHVcBdo5lV0tUCc9VRHmAFUXxFT7ch3Sl4ge69JC7kicaNfR5noj3D7ih5e4bJ7NDA3J9Re3lS6zxYWSH9Em3fkUfsT6MeKnkX7t84pyNLTX00Ut4dge5OMh4PP7tH1g69jy4U9B0tgFRYz.iBDf4.AbfrnTBsUnbdDG38rHl95UUdoeVnJO6vWb7w31aIGg5K3X4VY8hXyybmlBDaND3te7lpWvxBgGHQ1v5jpHfZp4MepJkFmNAlGfN5US01eH4KG7A7tJ4w9it4jv6UYx8RBg0aRMRSMdiBa76S9UfD6tBBrLb0vjCbN.lF.tUm7GVdXHB0EaxDH5cNGMlHLW2txVEpX9N8wvOhgy5iQsA8cB1e0ZwgN.vXav97RS7Q6qUtuP6U3m7MWcaU.F5x8P41nRhV71bpEQDWcJ3LKtlIpHx8eOHZ36V1rKfaCJMaiFkCw14XXmNf7T0Rd84Rgn3NvU4bovtsBB6NE086N40i6IRi1AiTpT5UFqfynOB3CjbPkYCqOXluvKUEIOVPFPCBmrx1h5cthZltRK6jFZEtF0NKnrOE5V9u9MAuxE137Bw01f4r7e9iXB7nmHU10D3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=67a56hbD7lxHafMk5N0434t6h0RibfBbDlUVAxcllENOxA1wH97U9cx9fRnaMbM9kasN3rqWNoVY0urD40MG4zW34aHktgt06X0f3nQf0qi9RqsUiAE08evUfrqqBB39bHVcBdo5lV0tUCc9VRHmAFUXxFT7ch3Sl4ge69JC7kicaNfR5noj3D7ih5e4bJ7NDA3J9Re3lS6zxYWSH9Em3fkUfsT6MeKnkX7t84pyNLTX00Ut4dge5OMh4PP7tH1g69jy4U9B0tgFRYz.iBDf4.AbfrnTBsUnbdDG38rHl95UUdoeVnJO6vWb7w31aIGg5K3X4VY8hXyybmlBDaND3te7lpWvxBgGHQ1v5jpHfZp4MepJkFmNAlGfN5US01eH4KG7A7tJ4w9it4jv6UYx8RBg0aRMRSMdiBa76S9UfD6tBBrLb0vjCbN.lF.tUm7GVdXHB0EaxDH5cNGMlHLW2txVEpX9N8wvOhgy5iQsA8cB1e0ZwgN.vXav97RS7Q6qUtuP6U3m7MWcaU.F5x8P41nRhV71bpEQDWcJ3LKtlIpHx8eOHZ36V1rKfaCJMaiFkCw14XXmNf7T0Rd84Rgn3NvU4bovtsBB6NE096N40i6IRi1AiTpT6UFqfynOB3CjbPkY8qOXluvKUEIOVPFP4Bmrx1h5cthZltRK4jFZEtF0NKnrOE5V3u9MAuxE137Bw01f4r7e9iXB7nmHU10D3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=67a56hbD7lxHafMk5N0434t6h0RibfBbDlUVAxcllENOxA1wH97U9cx9fRnaMbM9kasN3rqWNoVY0urD40MG4zW34aHktgt06X0f3nQf0qi9RqsUiAE08evUfrqqBB39bHVcBdo5lV0tUCc9VRHmAFUXxFT7ch3Sl4ge69JC7kicaNfR5noj3D7ih5e4bJ7NDA3J9Re3lS6zxYWSH9Em3fkUfsT6MeKnkX7t84pyNLTX00Ut4dge5OMh4PP7tH1g69jy4U9B0tgFRYz.iBDf4.AbfrnTBsUnbdDG38rHl95UUdoeVnJO6vWb7w31aIGg5K3X4VY8hXyybmlBDaND3te7lpWvxBgGHQ1v5jpHfZp4MepJkFmNAlGfN5US01eH4KG7A7tJ4w9it4jv6UYx8RBg0aRMRSMdiBa76S9UfD6tBBrLb0vjCbN.lF.tUm7GVdXHB0EaxDH5cNGMlHLW2txVEpX9N8wvOhgy5iQsA8cB1e0ZwgN.vXav97RS7Q6qUtuP6U3m7MWcaU.F5x8P41nRhV71bpEQDWcJ3LKtlIpHx8eOHZ36X1rKfaCJMaiFkCw13XXmNf7T0Rd84Rgn3NvU4bovtsBB6NE076N40i6IRi1AiTpT3UFqfynOB3CjbPkY3qOXluvKUEIOVPFP5Bmrx1h5cthZltRK7jFZEtF0NKnrOE5V5u9MAuxE137Bw01fCr7e9iXB7nmHU10D3
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/02/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/26/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/02/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/26/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/30/2010
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

DELISTED NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/02/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/26/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 01/29/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/09/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/12/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of NPL and Base Realighnment & Closure sites found in the CERCLIS database where FERRO is involved in
cleanup projects.

Date of Government Version: 06/23/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/15/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2010
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/26/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 06/23/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/02/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/14/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/29/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2010
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/30/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/19/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/19/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/19/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/19/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries
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US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 12/20/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/20/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 03/15/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/28/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 12/20/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/20/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 03/15/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/28/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/11/2010
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 04/07/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/19/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS:  List of Hazardous Waste Response Sites Scored Using the Indiana Scoring Model
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/27/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2007
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-308-3052
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/21/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF:  Permitted Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 03/10/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2010
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-232-0066
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/05/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST:  Lust Leaking Underground Storage Tank List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-232-8900
Last EDR Contact: 03/10/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/21/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 03/10/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2010
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 02/19/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 03/05/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska
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Date of Government Version: 03/24/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2009
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 05/04/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/25/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST:  Indiana Registered Underground Storage Tanks
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-308-3008
Last EDR Contact: 03/10/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/21/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/30/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 05/12/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/25/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).
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Date of Government Version: 02/19/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 03/10/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2010
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 02/08/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/09/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2010
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/11/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/11/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 04/19/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

AUL:  Sites with Restrictions
Activity and use limitations include both engineering controls and institutional controls. A listing of Comfort/Site
Status Letter sites that have been issued with controls.
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Date of Government Version: 03/08/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2010
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-232-8603
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/21/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP:  Voluntary Remediation Program Site List
A current list of Voluntary Remediation Program sites that are no longer confidential.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/21/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/11/2010
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-234-0966
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/19/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Site List
A brownfield site is an industrial or commercial property that is abandoned, inactive, or underutilized, on which
expansion or redeveloopment is complicated due to the actual or perceived environmental contamination.

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2010
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-233-2570
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/21/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
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Included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfields
properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA’s Targeted Brownfields
Assessments (TBA) program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalities--especially those without EPA
Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pilots--minimize the uncertainties of contamination often associated with
brownfields. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments
at brownfields sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts
under EPA’s Brownfields Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperative Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian tribes become Brownfields Cleanup Revolving
Loan Fund (BCRLF) cooperative agreement recipients when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the
U.S. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF
cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified
brownfields-related cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 03/02/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/23/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/12/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3336
Last EDR Contact: 03/22/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/21/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SWRCY:  Recycling Facilities
A listing of recycling facilities located in the state of Indiana.

Date of Government Version: 10/26/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/02/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-234-4050
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/09/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 05/10/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/23/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites
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US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 08/19/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/29/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2010
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 12/14/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DEL SHWS:  Deleted Commissioner’s Bulletin Sites List
A listing of sites deleted/removed from the Commissioner’s Bulletin List

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-234-0347
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/21/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2009
Number of Days to Update: 131

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/11/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 03/17/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/07/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Records of Emergency Release Reports
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HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2010
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 04/07/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/19/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SPILLS:  Spills Incidents
Oil, hazardous, or objectionable materials that may be released to soil and water.

Date of Government Version: 03/10/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2010
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-308-3038
Last EDR Contact: 03/16/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/21/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen:  RCRA - Non Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/19/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/09/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 05/12/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/23/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-692-8801
Last EDR Contact: 04/21/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/30/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2009
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 03/18/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/28/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/19/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/02/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/28/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 01/05/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 01/21/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/14/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 02/12/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 03/10/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/21/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/14/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 04/21/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/12/2010
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years
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FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 03/01/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/14/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 03/01/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/14/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2010
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 04/24/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 03/29/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/12/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/21/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2009
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 04/22/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 12/24/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/31/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2010
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 03/15/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/28/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 04/13/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 04/14/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/26/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/22/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2009
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (312) 353-2000
Last EDR Contact: 03/15/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/28/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.
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Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/25/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 02/25/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/07/2010
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

NPDES:  NPDES Permit Listing
A listing of active NPDES Permit Section facility locations.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/11/2010
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-233-0676
Last EDR Contact: 04/19/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BULK:  Registered Bulk Fertilizer and Pesticide Storage Facilities
A listing of registered dry or liquid bulk fertilizer and pesticide storage facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/02/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/27/2009
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Office of Indiana State Chemist
Telephone:  765-494-0579
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/30/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

IN MANIFEST:  Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a tsd
facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/30/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/27/2009
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-233-4624
Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/26/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaner Facility Listing
A list of drycleaners involved in the Indiana 5-Star Environmental Recognition Program. It is a voluntary program
that ranks participating drycleaners on a scale of one to five stars. The program recognizes those drycleaners
willing to do more for the environment and worker safety than the rules require. These drycleaners are going above
and beyond the rules to protect the environment, their employees and their neighbors and customers.

Date of Government Version: 01/06/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/07/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  800-988-7901
Last EDR Contact: 04/21/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/05/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AIRS:  Permitted Sources & Emissions Listing
Current permitted sources and emissions inventory information.
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Date of Government Version: 09/16/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/15/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-233-0185
Last EDR Contact: 05/04/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/26/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TIER 2:  Tier 2 Facility Listing
A listing of facilities which store or manufacture hazardous materials that submit a chemical inventory report.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-233-0066
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/21/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 04/21/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 02/10/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/11/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 05/10/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/09/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/18/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2009
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 05/14/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/21/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Data Release Frequency: N/A

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance information.
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Date of Government Version: 03/08/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-233-1052
Last EDR Contact: 03/01/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/01/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SCP:  State Cleanup Program Sites
The goals for the State Cleanup Section are to mitigate risk to human health and the environment.

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2010
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-233-0068
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/21/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Sites
A listing of coal ash disposal site locations.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2009
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-233-4624
Last EDR Contact: 03/22/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/05/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH DOE:  Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 04/21/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 11/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/18/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2010
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/16/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/28/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources
are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator
of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-233-1052
Last EDR Contact: 03/01/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/01/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

Manufactured Gas Plants:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/26/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/07/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/20/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/05/2010
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 01/04/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/11/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 05/13/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/23/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/07/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 11/03/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2010
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 03/01/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/14/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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VT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/18/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2010
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  802-241-3443
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/10/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/17/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/10/2009
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/22/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/05/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source: PennWell Corporation
Telephone: (800) 823-6277
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided
on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose.  Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: child Care Listing
Source: Family & Social Services Administration
Telephone: 317-232-4740
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Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2009 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

1995Most Recent Revision:
41086-F2 SOUTH BEND EAST, INEast Map:

1986Most Recent Revision:
41086-F3 SOUTH BEND WEST, INTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

732 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4611834.0UTM Y (Meters): 
561514.2UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 16Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
86.2612 - 86˚ 15’ 40.3’’Longitude (West): 
41.65780 - 41˚ 39’ 28.1’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

SOUTH BEND, IN 46613
805 W. INDIANA AVE
HELLS ANGELS REALTY TRUST

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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For additional site information, refer to Physical Setting Source Map Findings.

E1/2 - 1 Mile NE63
NE1/2 - 1 Mile NEN47
SSE1/4 - 1/2 Mile North11
NE1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENE5

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapSOUTH BEND WEST

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

Not ReportedAdditional Panels in search area:

Not ReportedFlood Plain Panel at Target Property:

Not AvailableST JOSEPH, IN

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratified SequenceCategory:PaleozoicEra:
MississippianSystem:
Osagean and Kinderhookian SeriesSeries:
M1Code:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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No Layer Information available.
 

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Unknown
Soil Drainage Class:

excessively drained sands and gravels.
Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained toHydrologic Group:

Soil Surface Texture:

Urban landSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

No Layer Information available.
 

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Unknown
Soil Drainage Class:

excessively drained sands and gravels.
Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained toHydrologic Group:

Soil Surface Texture:

Urban landSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile NNEUSGS2340588   C14
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEUSGS2340572   C13
1/2 - 1 Mile ESEUSGS2340723   12
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSEUSGS2340846   B10
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENEUSGS2340650   8
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NorthUSGS2340547   A7
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NEUSGS2340677   6
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSEUSGS2340700   3
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNEUSGS2340666   2
1/8 - 1/4 Mile SouthUSGS2340719   1

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

No Layer Information available.
 

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Unknown
Soil Drainage Class:

excessively drained sands and gravels.
Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained toHydrologic Group:

Soil Surface Texture:

Urban landSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile NEINDNR1000138801   E23
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEINDNR1000138875   C20
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSEINDNR1000137803   B9
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NorthINDNR1000138693   A4

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile SWUSGS2340824   R60
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEUSGS2340802   P58
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWUSGS2340664   O57
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWUSGS2340368   Q56
1/2 - 1 Mile NEUSGS2340506   N51
1/2 - 1 Mile WestUSGS2340607   49
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEUSGS2340522   48
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEUSGS2340807   46
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEUSGS2340537   M45
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEUSGS2340536   M44
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWUSGS2340678   43
1/2 - 1 Mile SEUSGS2340841   42
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEUSGS2340513   L40
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEUSGS2340514   L39
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEUSGS2340512   L38
1/2 - 1 Mile SWUSGS2340845   K36
1/2 - 1 Mile SWUSGS2340844   K35
1/2 - 1 Mile SWUSGS2340833   J34
1/2 - 1 Mile WestUSGS2340606   33
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEUSGS2340823   I31
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEUSGS2340492   H30
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthUSGS2340493   H29
1/2 - 1 Mile NEUSGS2340595   E28
1/2 - 1 Mile SWUSGS2340847   G27
1/2 - 1 Mile SEUSGS2340842   F25
1/2 - 1 Mile SEUSGS2340843   F24
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWUSGS2340447   D22
1/2 - 1 Mile WestUSGS2340762   21
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWUSGS2340596   D19
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEUSGS2340585   C18
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEUSGS2340587   C17
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEUSGS2340589   C16
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEUSGS2340586   C15

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile WestINDNR1000138197   64
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWINDNR1000138551   S62
1/2 - 1 Mile WestINDNR1000138517   S61
1/2 - 1 Mile SWINDNR1000137650   R59
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWINDNR1000138610   O55
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWINDNR1000139206   Q54
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEINDNR1000137371   P53
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWINDNR1000138695   52
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWINDNR1000138576   O50
1/2 - 1 Mile SWINDNR1000137682   J41
1/2 - 1 Mile SWINDNR1000137719   J37
1/2 - 1 Mile SEINDNR1000137677   I32
1/2 - 1 Mile SWINDNR1000137811   G26

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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2
NNE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS2340666FED USGS

1910      29

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

1Ground water data count:
1910-00-00Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 1910-00-00
0Water quality data count:0000-00-00Water quality data end date:
0000-00-00Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

441816700Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:182Well depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
NLocal standard time flag:

ESTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
Not ReportedDate construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
St. Joseph. Indiana, Michigan Area = 4670 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
Not ReportedAltitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
765Altitude:

24000Map scale:SOUTH BEND WEST  19BLocation map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
141County:18State:
18District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:TCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-86.26139578Dec lon:
41.65504779Dec lat:0861541Longitude:
USGS2340719EDR Site id:413918Latitude:

37/2E-14Q1Site name:
413918086154101Site no:IN002Agency cd:

1
South
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

USGS2340719FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC2775398.2s   Page A-11

ESTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
19260917Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
St. Joseph. Indiana, Michigan Area = 4670 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
Not ReportedAltitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
768Altitude:

24000Map scale:SOUTH BEND WEST  19BLocation map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
141County:18State:
18District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:TCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-86.25889566Dec lon:
41.65310337Dec lat:0861532Longitude:
USGS2340700EDR Site id:413911Latitude:

37/2E-14R3Site name:
413911086153201Site no:IN002Agency cd:

3
SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS2340700FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

0Ground water data count:
0000-00-00Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 0000-00-00
1Water quality data count:1958-04-20Water quality data end date:
1958-04-20Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

441816700Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:58Well depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
NLocal standard time flag:

ESTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
19260500Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
St. Joseph. Indiana, Michigan Area = 4670 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
Not ReportedAltitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
729Altitude:

24000Map scale:SOUTH BEND WEST  19BLocation map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
141County:18State:
18District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:TCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-86.2594513Dec lon:
41.66199227Dec lat:0861534Longitude:
USGS2340666EDR Site id:413943Latitude:

37/2E-14H1Site name:
413943086153401Site no:IN002Agency cd:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedWell use:Not ReportedWelltype:
0Bailerd:
0Bailerh:
0Bailerr:
0Pumpdw:
0Pumphou:
0Pumprate:
Not ReportedType test:
19Static:
0Aquelv:
100bedro 1:
618Bedrock:
100Depth:
718Grnd elev:
4612400Utmy:
561400Utmx:
0Feetwe:
0Feetew:
0Feetsn:
0Feetns:
Not ReportedLotno:

Not ReportedSubdiv:SOUTH BEND WESTTopo:
14Section1:
NEQuarter3:

NWQuarter2:SWQuarter1:
2ERange1:37NTown1:
Not ReportedCivilt:ST. JOSEPHCounty1:

PRAIRIE AVE., 200’ S. OF GARST STEEL, FROM USGS BULLETIN #3, SJG-6B.Drive:
01/01/1921Comp date:
72801Refno:

A4
North
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

INDNR1000138693IN WELLS

1926-09-17 30

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

1Ground water data count:
1926-09-17Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 1926-09-17
0Water quality data count:0000-00-00Water quality data end date:
0000-00-00Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

441816700Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:155Well depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
NLocal standard time flag:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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6
NE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS2340677FED USGS

Date: Jul-94
Water Table Depth: 24.68-26.97
Groundwater Flow: NE
Site ID: 189145

ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

4287AQUIFLOW

INDNR1000138693Site id:
0Reserve:Not ReportedReserve:
Not ReportedIrregla:0Gravelp:

0Bore hole:
Not ReportedWater supp:

Not ReportedDnrvarn:Not ReportedCtyperm:
0Section:

Not ReportedRang:Not ReportedTown:
ST. JOSEPHCounty:11/01/1971Accwo date:
Not ReportedAccwo:09/11/1985Class date:
Not ReportedClassby:12/05/1961Court d:
Not ReportedCourtby:09/30/1998Field d:
Not ReportedFieldby:Not ReportedBuildtx:

0Buildzc:
Not ReportedBuildad:
Not ReportedCbuilde:

02/01/1985Date co:Not ReportedLicense:
Not ReportedOperator:Not ReportedDrilltx:

0Drillzc:
Not ReportedDrillad:

Not ReportedDriller:Not ReportedOwnertx:
0Ownerzc:

Not ReportedOwnerad:CITY OF SOUTH BENDOwner:
0Sealbag:

Not ReportedMethods:Not ReportedFilledt:
Not ReportedFilledf:Not ReportedSealing:

0Groutba:
Not ReportedMethodg:
0Groutt:
0Groutf:

Not ReportedGroutm:Not ReportedQuality:
Not ReportedPump other:Not ReportedType pump:

0Pumpset:
0Linerdi:
0Liner top:

Not ReportedSlot:Not ReportedScreenm:
0Screend:
0Screenl:
Not ReportedCasingm:
0Casingd:
0Casingl:
Not ReportedMethod other:

Not ReportedMethod:Not ReportedUse other:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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ESTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
Not ReportedDate construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
St. Joseph. Indiana, Michigan Area = 4670 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
Not ReportedAltitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
718Altitude:

24000Map scale:SOUTH BEND WEST  19BLocation map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
141County:18State:
18District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:TCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-86.2622292Dec lon:
41.66393669Dec lat:0861544Longitude:
USGS2340547EDR Site id:413950Latitude:

37/2E-14B3Site name:
413950086154401Site no:IN002Agency cd:

A7
North
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS2340547FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedGround water data count:
Not ReportedGround water data end date:Ground water data begin date: Not Reported
Not ReportedWater quality data count:Not ReportedWater quality data end date:
Not ReportedWater quality data begin date:Not ReportedPeak flow data count:
Not ReportedPeak flow data end date:Not ReportedPeak flow data begin date:
Not ReportedDaily flow data count:Not ReportedDaily flow data end date:
Not ReportedDaily flow data begin date:Not ReportedReal time data flag:

441816700Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:120Well depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
NLocal standard time flag:

ESTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
Not ReportedDate construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
St. Joseph. Indiana, Michigan Area = 4670 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
Not ReportedAltitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
730Altitude:

24000Map scale:SOUTH BEND WEST  19BLocation map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
141County:18State:
18District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:TCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-86.25667341Dec lon:
41.66227008Dec lat:0861524Longitude:
USGS2340677EDR Site id:413944Latitude:

37/2E-14H4Site name:
413944086152401Site no:IN002Agency cd:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedGround water data count:
Not ReportedGround water data end date:Ground water data begin date: Not Reported
Not ReportedWater quality data count:Not ReportedWater quality data end date:
Not ReportedWater quality data begin date:Not ReportedPeak flow data count:
Not ReportedPeak flow data end date:Not ReportedPeak flow data begin date:
Not ReportedDaily flow data count:Not ReportedDaily flow data end date:
Not ReportedDaily flow data begin date:Not ReportedReal time data flag:

441816700Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:137Well depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
NLocal standard time flag:

ESTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
19410425Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
St. Joseph. Indiana, Michigan Area = 4670 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
Not ReportedAltitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
733Altitude:

24000Map scale:SOUTH BEND WEST  19BLocation map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
141County:18State:
18District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:TCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-86.25361772Dec lon:
41.66088122Dec lat:0861513Longitude:
USGS2340650EDR Site id:413939Latitude:

37/2E-13E3Site name:
413939086151301Site no:IN002Agency cd:

8
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS2340650FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

0Ground water data count:
0000-00-00Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 0000-00-00
0Water quality data count:0000-00-00Water quality data end date:
0000-00-00Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

441816700Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:100Well depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
NLocal standard time flag:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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0Sealbag:
Not ReportedMethods:Not ReportedFilledt:
Not ReportedFilledf:Not ReportedSealing:

0Groutba:
Not ReportedMethodg:
0Groutt:
0Groutf:

Not ReportedGroutm:Not ReportedQuality:
Not ReportedPump other:Not ReportedType pump:

0Pumpset:
0Linerdi:
0Liner top:

Not ReportedSlot:Not ReportedScreenm:
0Screend:
0Screenl:
Not ReportedCasingm:
0Casingd:
0Casingl:
Not ReportedMethod other:

Not ReportedMethod:Not ReportedUse other:
Not ReportedWell use:DWelltype:

0Bailerd:
0Bailerh:
0Bailerr:
0Pumpdw:
0Pumphou:
0Pumprate:
Not ReportedType test:
29Static:
0Aquelv:
147bedro 1:
618Bedrock:
182Depth:
765Grnd elev:
4611100Utmy:
561700Utmx:
0Feetwe:
0Feetew:
0Feetsn:
0Feetns:
Not ReportedLotno:

Not ReportedSubdiv:SOUTH BEND WESTTopo:
14Section1:
SEQuarter3:

SWQuarter2:SEQuarter1:
2ERange1:37NTown1:
Not ReportedCivilt:ST. JOSEPHCounty1:

FROM USGS BULLETIN #3, SJ8-10, NEAR CHAPIN & WARREN STS.Drive:
01/01/1911Comp date:
72806Refno:

B9
SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

INDNR1000137803IN WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

441816700Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:182.00Well depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
NLocal standard time flag:

ESTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
19110101Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
St. Joseph. Indiana, Michigan Area = 4670 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
Not ReportedAltitude accuracy:
UnknownAltitude method:
765.00Altitude:

24000Map scale:SOUTH BEND WEST  19BLocation map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
141County:18State:
18District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:UCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-86.25917344Dec lon:
41.65115892Dec lat:0861533Longitude:
USGS2340846EDR Site id:413904Latitude:

72806     REFERENCE NUMBER FROM IDNR-DOW DATABASESite name:
413904086153301Site no:IN002Agency cd:

B10
SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS2340846FED USGS

INDNR1000137803Site id:
0Reserve:Not ReportedReserve:
Not ReportedIrregla:0Gravelp:

0Bore hole:
Not ReportedWater supp:

Not ReportedDnrvarn:Not ReportedCtyperm:
0Section:

Not ReportedRang:Not ReportedTown:
ST. JOSEPHCounty:11/01/1971Accwo date:
Not ReportedAccwo:09/11/1985Class date:
Not ReportedClassby:12/05/1961Court d:
Not ReportedCourtby:09/30/1998Field d:
Not ReportedFieldby:Not ReportedBuildtx:

0Buildzc:
Not ReportedBuildad:
Not ReportedCbuilde:

01/01/1985Date co:Not ReportedLicense:
Not ReportedOperator:Not ReportedDrilltx:

0Drillzc:
Not ReportedDrillad:

Not ReportedDriller:Not ReportedOwnertx:
0Ownerzc:

Not ReportedOwnerad:CITY OF SOUTH BENDOwner:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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1939-06-30 28

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

1Ground water data count:
1939-06-30Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 1939-06-30
0Water quality data count:0000-00-00Water quality data end date:
0000-00-00Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

441816700Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:103Well depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
NLocal standard time flag:

ESTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
19390630Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
St. Joseph. Indiana, Michigan Area = 4670 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
Not ReportedAltitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
744Altitude:

24000Map scale:SOUTH BEND WEST  19BLocation map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
141County:18State:
18District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:TCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-86.25195095Dec lon:
41.65532567Dec lat:0861507Longitude:
USGS2340723EDR Site id:413919Latitude:

37/2E-13N1Site name:
413919086150701Site no:IN002Agency cd:

12
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS2340723FED USGS

Date: May-98
Water Table Depth: 2.03-DRY
Groundwater Flow: SSE
Site ID: 833211

North
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

4260AQUIFLOW

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

0Ground water data count:
0000-00-00Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 0000-00-00
0Water quality data count:0000-00-00Water quality data end date:
0000-00-00Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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24000Map scale:SOUTH BEND WEST  19BLocation map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
141County:18State:
18District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:TCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-86.25806237Dec lon:
41.66504784Dec lat:0861529Longitude:
USGS2340588EDR Site id:413954Latitude:

37/2E-14A7Site name:
413954086152904Site no:IN002Agency cd:

C14
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS2340588FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

0Ground water data count:
0000-00-00Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 0000-00-00
0Water quality data count:0000-00-00Water quality data end date:
0000-00-00Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

441816700Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:81.00Well depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
NLocal standard time flag:

ESTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
19481029Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
St. Joseph. Indiana, Michigan Area = 4670 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
Not ReportedAltitude accuracy:
UnknownAltitude method:
725.00Altitude:

24000Map scale:SOUTH BEND WEST  19BLocation map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
141County:18State:
18District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:UCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-86.25778458Dec lon:
41.66477007Dec lat:0861528Longitude:
USGS2340572EDR Site id:413953Latitude:

72816     REFERENCE NUMBER FROM IDNR-DOW DATABASESite name:
413953086152801Site no:IN002Agency cd:

C13
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS2340572FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedPeak flow data end date:Not ReportedPeak flow data begin date:
Not ReportedDaily flow data count:Not ReportedDaily flow data end date:
Not ReportedDaily flow data begin date:Not ReportedReal time data flag:

441816700Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:103Well depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
NLocal standard time flag:

ESTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
Not ReportedDate construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
St. Joseph. Indiana, Michigan Area = 4670 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
Not ReportedAltitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
727Altitude:

24000Map scale:SOUTH BEND WEST  19BLocation map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
141County:18State:
18District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:TCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-86.25806237Dec lon:
41.66504784Dec lat:0861529Longitude:
USGS2340586EDR Site id:413954Latitude:

37/2E-14A3Site name:
413954086152902Site no:IN002Agency cd:

C15
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS2340586FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedGround water data count:
Not ReportedGround water data end date:Ground water data begin date: Not Reported
Not ReportedWater quality data count:Not ReportedWater quality data end date:
Not ReportedWater quality data begin date:Not ReportedPeak flow data count:
Not ReportedPeak flow data end date:Not ReportedPeak flow data begin date:
Not ReportedDaily flow data count:Not ReportedDaily flow data end date:
Not ReportedDaily flow data begin date:Not ReportedReal time data flag:

441816700Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:103Well depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
NLocal standard time flag:

ESTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
Not ReportedDate construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
St. Joseph. Indiana, Michigan Area = 4670 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
Not ReportedAltitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
727Altitude:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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C17
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS2340587FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedGround water data count:
Not ReportedGround water data end date:Ground water data begin date: Not Reported
Not ReportedWater quality data count:Not ReportedWater quality data end date:
Not ReportedWater quality data begin date:Not ReportedPeak flow data count:
Not ReportedPeak flow data end date:Not ReportedPeak flow data begin date:
Not ReportedDaily flow data count:Not ReportedDaily flow data end date:
Not ReportedDaily flow data begin date:Not ReportedReal time data flag:

441816700Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:115Well depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
NLocal standard time flag:

ESTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
Not ReportedDate construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
St. Joseph. Indiana, Michigan Area = 4670 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
Not ReportedAltitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
727Altitude:

24000Map scale:SOUTH BEND WEST  19BLocation map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
141County:18State:
18District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:TCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-86.25806237Dec lon:
41.66504784Dec lat:0861529Longitude:
USGS2340589EDR Site id:413954Latitude:

37/2E-14A15Site name:
413954086152905Site no:IN002Agency cd:

C16
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS2340589FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedGround water data count:
Not ReportedGround water data end date:Ground water data begin date: Not Reported
Not ReportedWater quality data count:Not ReportedWater quality data end date:
Not ReportedWater quality data begin date:Not ReportedPeak flow data count:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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ESTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
19370319Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
St. Joseph. Indiana, Michigan Area = 4670 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
Not ReportedAltitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
727Altitude:

24000Map scale:SOUTH BEND WEST  19BLocation map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
141County:18State:
18District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:TCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-86.25806237Dec lon:
41.66504784Dec lat:0861529Longitude:
USGS2340585EDR Site id:413954Latitude:

37/2E-14A2Site name:
413954086152901Site no:IN002Agency cd:

C18
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS2340585FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedGround water data count:
Not ReportedGround water data end date:Ground water data begin date: Not Reported
Not ReportedWater quality data count:Not ReportedWater quality data end date:
Not ReportedWater quality data begin date:Not ReportedPeak flow data count:
Not ReportedPeak flow data end date:Not ReportedPeak flow data begin date:
Not ReportedDaily flow data count:Not ReportedDaily flow data end date:
Not ReportedDaily flow data begin date:Not ReportedReal time data flag:

441816700Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:105Well depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
NLocal standard time flag:

ESTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
Not ReportedDate construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
St. Joseph. Indiana, Michigan Area = 4670 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
Not ReportedAltitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
727Altitude:

24000Map scale:SOUTH BEND WEST  19BLocation map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
141County:18State:
18District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:TCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-86.25806237Dec lon:
41.66504784Dec lat:0861529Longitude:
USGS2340587EDR Site id:413954Latitude:

37/2E-14A4Site name:
413954086152903Site no:IN002Agency cd:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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1Ground water data count:
1944-06-29Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 1944-06-29
1Water quality data count:1958-04-10Water quality data end date:
1958-04-10Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

441816700Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:70Well depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
NLocal standard time flag:

ESTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
19440629Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
St. Joseph. Indiana, Michigan Area = 4670 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
Not ReportedAltitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
722Altitude:

24000Map scale:SOUTH BEND WEST  19BLocation map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
141County:18State:
18District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:TCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-86.26472931Dec lon:
41.66532555Dec lat:0861553Longitude:
USGS2340596EDR Site id:413955Latitude:

37/2E-14B2Site name:
413955086155301Site no:IN002Agency cd:

D19
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS2340596FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

0Ground water data count:
0000-00-00Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 0000-00-00
1Water quality data count:1958-04-20Water quality data end date:
1958-04-20Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

441816700Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:65Well depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
NLocal standard time flag:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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0Sealbag:
Not ReportedMethods:Not ReportedFilledt:
Not ReportedFilledf:Not ReportedSealing:

0Groutba:
Not ReportedMethodg:
0Groutt:
0Groutf:

Not ReportedGroutm:Not ReportedQuality:
Not ReportedPump other:Not ReportedType pump:

0Pumpset:
0Linerdi:
0Liner top:

Not ReportedSlot:Not ReportedScreenm:
11.5Screend:
15Screenl:
Not ReportedCasingm:
12Casingd:
57Casingl:
Not ReportedMethod other:

Not ReportedMethod:Not ReportedUse other:
Not ReportedWell use:Not ReportedWelltype:

0Bailerd:
0Bailerh:
0Bailerr:
10Pumpdw:
0Pumphou:
400Pumprate:
Not ReportedType test:
32Static:
0Aquelv:
94bedro 1:
630Bedrock:
101Depth:
724Grnd elev:
4612700Utmy:
561750Utmx:
0Feetwe:
0Feetew:
0Feetsn:
0Feetns:
Not ReportedLotno:

Not ReportedSubdiv:SOUTH BEND WESTTopo:
11Section1:
SEQuarter3:

SEQuarter2:SWQuarter1:
2ERange1:37NTown1:
Not ReportedCivilt:ST. JOSEPHCounty1:

STREET
FROM USGS BULLETIN #3, SJ 24-5/  65 FT. NORTH OF SAMPLE STREET AND 960 FT. WEST OF FRANKLINDrive:

01/01/1910Comp date:
72922Refno:

C20
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

INDNR1000138875IN WELLS

1944-06-29 26

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

441816700Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:132Well depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
NLocal standard time flag:

ESTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
Not ReportedDate construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
St. Joseph. Indiana, Michigan Area = 4670 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
Not ReportedAltitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
723Altitude:

24000Map scale:SOUTH BEND WEST  19BLocation map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
141County:18State:
18District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:TCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-86.27222957Dec lon:
41.65810324Dec lat:0861620Longitude:
USGS2340762EDR Site id:413929Latitude:

37/2E-14M1Site name:
413929086162001Site no:IN002Agency cd:

21
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS2340762FED USGS

INDNR1000138875Site id:
0Reserve:Not ReportedReserve:
Not ReportedIrregla:0Gravelp:

0Bore hole:
Not ReportedWater supp:

Not ReportedDnrvarn:Not ReportedCtyperm:
0Section:

Not ReportedRang:Not ReportedTown:
ST. JOSEPHCounty:05/01/1970Accwo date:
Not ReportedAccwo:07/23/1986Class date:
Not ReportedClassby:12/05/1961Court d:
Not ReportedCourtby:07/16/1986Field d:
Not ReportedFieldby:Not ReportedBuildtx:

0Buildzc:
Not ReportedBuildad:
Not ReportedCbuilde:

01/01/1985Date co:Not ReportedLicense:
Not ReportedOperator:Not ReportedDrilltx:

0Drillzc:
Not ReportedDrillad:

SMITH-MONROEDriller:Not ReportedOwnertx:
0Ownerzc:

Not ReportedOwnerad:STUDEBAKER CORP.Owner:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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E23
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

INDNR1000138801IN WELLS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

0Ground water data count:
0000-00-00Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 0000-00-00
0Water quality data count:0000-00-00Water quality data end date:
0000-00-00Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

441816700Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:Not ReportedWell depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
NLocal standard time flag:

ESTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
19450324Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
St. Joseph. Indiana, Michigan Area = 4670 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
Not ReportedAltitude accuracy:
UnknownAltitude method:
720.00Altitude:

24000Map scale:SOUTH BEND WEST  19BLocation map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
141County:18State:
18District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:UCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-86.26528489Dec lon:
41.66560332Dec lat:0861555Longitude:
USGS2340447EDR Site id:413956Latitude:

72907     REFERENCE NUMBER FROM IDNR-DOW DATABASESite name:
413956086155501Site no:IN002Agency cd:

D22
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS2340447FED USGS

1920      12

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

1Ground water data count:
1920-00-00Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 1920-00-00
0Water quality data count:0000-00-00Water quality data end date:
0000-00-00Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
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Not ReportedFieldby:Not ReportedBuildtx:
0Buildzc:
Not ReportedBuildad:
Not ReportedCbuilde:

01/01/1985Date co:Not ReportedLicense:
Not ReportedOperator:Not ReportedDrilltx:

0Drillzc:
Not ReportedDrillad:

AUSTIN DRILLING COMPANYDriller:Not ReportedOwnertx:
0Ownerzc:

Not ReportedOwnerad:CITY OF SOUTH BENDOwner:
0Sealbag:

Not ReportedMethods:Not ReportedFilledt:
Not ReportedFilledf:Not ReportedSealing:

0Groutba:
Not ReportedMethodg:
0Groutt:
0Groutf:

Not ReportedGroutm:Not ReportedQuality:
Not ReportedPump other:Not ReportedType pump:

0Pumpset:
0Linerdi:
0Liner top:

Not ReportedSlot:Not ReportedScreenm:
0Screend:
0Screenl:
Not ReportedCasingm:
0Casingd:
0Casingl:
Not ReportedMethod other:

Not ReportedMethod:Not ReportedUse other:
Not ReportedWell use:DWelltype:

0Bailerd:
0Bailerh:
0Bailerr:
0Pumpdw:
0Pumphou:
0Pumprate:
Not ReportedType test:
30Static:
0Aquelv:
97bedro 1:
629Bedrock:
102Depth:
726Grnd elev:
4612600Utmy:
562050Utmx:
0Feetwe:
0Feetew:
0Feetsn:
0Feetns:
Not ReportedLotno:

Not ReportedSubdiv:SOUTH BEND WESTTopo:
3Section1:
NWQuarter3:

NWQuarter2:NWQuarter1:
2ERange1:37NTown1:
Not ReportedCivilt:ST. JOSEPHCounty1:

FROM USGS BEELLETERI 3, SJ G-1B. SAMPLE ST. & LAFAYETTE ST.Drive:
01/01/1925Comp date:
72908Refno:
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TC2775398.2s   Page A-28

F25
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS2340842FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedGround water data count:
Not ReportedGround water data end date:Ground water data begin date: Not Reported
Not ReportedWater quality data count:Not ReportedWater quality data end date:
Not ReportedWater quality data begin date:Not ReportedPeak flow data count:
Not ReportedPeak flow data end date:Not ReportedPeak flow data begin date:
Not ReportedDaily flow data count:Not ReportedDaily flow data end date:
Not ReportedDaily flow data begin date:Not ReportedReal time data flag:

441816700Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:205Well depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
NLocal standard time flag:

ESTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
19261006Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
St. Joseph. Indiana, Michigan Area = 4670 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
Not ReportedAltitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
759Altitude:

24000Map scale:SOUTH BEND WEST  19BLocation map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
141County:18State:
18District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:TCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-86.25445103Dec lon:
41.65088119Dec lat:0861516Longitude:
USGS2340843EDR Site id:413903Latitude:

37/2E-24D2Site name:
413903086151602Site no:IN002Agency cd:

F24
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS2340843FED USGS

INDNR1000138801Site id:
0Reserve:Not ReportedReserve:
Not ReportedIrregla:0Gravelp:

0Bore hole:
Not ReportedWater supp:

Not ReportedDnrvarn:Not ReportedCtyperm:
0Section:

Not ReportedRang:Not ReportedTown:
ST. JOSEPHCounty:05/01/1970Accwo date:
Not ReportedAccwo:05/01/1970Class date:
Not ReportedClassby:12/05/1961Court d:
Not ReportedCourtby:07/24/1986Field d:
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Not ReportedLotno:
Not ReportedSubdiv:SOUTH BEND WESTTopo:

14Section1:
SWQuarter3:

SWQuarter2:SEQuarter1:
2ERange1:37NTown1:
PORTAGECivilt:ST. JOSEPHCounty1:

NORTH OF SHELTER HOUSE & TENNIS COURTS
WALKER FIELD NORTH OF EWING AVENUE WEST OF WEBSTER ST APPROX 700N OF RUM VILLAGE WELL#1Drive:

06/25/1981Comp date:
72796Refno:

G26
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

INDNR1000137811IN WELLS

1926-08-24 27

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

1Ground water data count:
1926-08-24Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 1926-08-24
0Water quality data count:0000-00-00Water quality data end date:
0000-00-00Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

441816700Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:205Well depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
NLocal standard time flag:

ESTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
19260824Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
St. Joseph. Indiana, Michigan Area = 4670 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
Not ReportedAltitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
759Altitude:

24000Map scale:SOUTH BEND WEST  19BLocation map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
141County:18State:
18District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:TCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-86.25445103Dec lon:
41.65088119Dec lat:0861516Longitude:
USGS2340842EDR Site id:413903Latitude:

37/2E-24D1Site name:
413903086151601Site no:IN002Agency cd:
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Not ReportedIrregla:0Gravelp:
0Bore hole:
Not ReportedWater supp:

Not ReportedDnrvarn:Not ReportedCtyperm:
0Section:

Not ReportedRang:Not ReportedTown:
ST. JOSEPHCounty:11/01/1971Accwo date:
Not ReportedAccwo:11/01/1970Class date:
Not ReportedClassby:12/05/1961Court d:
Not ReportedCourtby:09/30/1998Field d:
Not ReportedFieldby:Not ReportedBuildtx:

0Buildzc:
Not ReportedBuildad:
Not ReportedCbuilde:

07/27/1981Date co:Not ReportedLicense:
JACK BOWLESOperator:Not ReportedDrilltx:

46530Drillzc:
GRANGER INDrillad:

PEERLESS MIDWEST INCDriller:Not ReportedOwnertx:
46601Ownerzc:

SOUTH BEND INOwnerad:CITY OF SOUTH BENDOwner:
0Sealbag:

Not ReportedMethods:Not ReportedFilledt:
Not ReportedFilledf:Not ReportedSealing:

0Groutba:
Not ReportedMethodg:
0Groutt:
0Groutf:

Not ReportedGroutm:Not ReportedQuality:
Not ReportedPump other:Not ReportedType pump:

0Pumpset:
0Linerdi:
0Liner top:

.090Slot:Not ReportedScreenm:
1.25Screend:
4Screenl:
Not ReportedCasingm:
2Casingd:
116Casingl:
Not ReportedMethod other:

JETMethod:Not ReportedUse other:
TESTWell use:DWelltype:

0Bailerd:
0Bailerh:
0Bailerr:
0Pumpdw:
4Pumphou:
0Pumprate:
Not ReportedType test:
0Static:
660Aquelv:
0bedro 1:
0Bedrock:
120Depth:
780Grnd elev:
4611100Utmy:
560850Utmx:
0Feetwe:
0Feetew:
0Feetsn:
0Feetns:
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24000Map scale:SOUTH BEND WEST  19BLocation map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
141County:18State:
18District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:TCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-86.25417332Dec lon:
41.66532566Dec lat:0861515Longitude:
USGS2340595EDR Site id:413955Latitude:

37/2E-13D1Site name:
413955086151501Site no:IN002Agency cd:

E28
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS2340595FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedGround water data count:
Not ReportedGround water data end date:Ground water data begin date: Not Reported
Not ReportedWater quality data count:Not ReportedWater quality data end date:
Not ReportedWater quality data begin date:Not ReportedPeak flow data count:
Not ReportedPeak flow data end date:Not ReportedPeak flow data begin date:
Not ReportedDaily flow data count:Not ReportedDaily flow data end date:
Not ReportedDaily flow data begin date:Not ReportedReal time data flag:

441816700Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:120.00Well depth:
QUATERNARYAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
NLocal standard time flag:

ESTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
Not ReportedDate construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
St. Joseph. Indiana, Michigan Area = 4670 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
Not ReportedAltitude accuracy:
UnknownAltitude method:
780.00Altitude:

24000Map scale:SOUTH BEND WEST  19BLocation map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
141County:18State:
18District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:UCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-86.26917384Dec lon:
41.65115882Dec lat:0861609Longitude:
USGS2340847EDR Site id:413904Latitude:

72796     REFERENCE NUMBER FROM IDNR-DOW DATABASESite name:
413904086160901Site no:IN002Agency cd:

G27
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS2340847FED USGS

INDNR1000137811Site id:
0Reserve:Not ReportedReserve:
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Not ReportedPeak flow data end date:Not ReportedPeak flow data begin date:
Not ReportedDaily flow data count:Not ReportedDaily flow data end date:
Not ReportedDaily flow data begin date:Not ReportedReal time data flag:

441816700Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:103Well depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
NLocal standard time flag:

ESTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
Not ReportedDate construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
St. Joseph. Indiana, Michigan Area = 4670 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
Not ReportedAltitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
725Altitude:

24000Map scale:SOUTH BEND WEST  19BLocation map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
141County:18State:
18District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:TCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-86.25889575Dec lon:
41.66727006Dec lat:0861532Longitude:
USGS2340493EDR Site id:414002Latitude:

37/2E-11R9Site name:
414002086153201Site no:IN002Agency cd:

H29
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS2340493FED USGS

1925      30

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

1Ground water data count:
1925-00-00Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 1925-00-00
0Water quality data count:0000-00-00Water quality data end date:
0000-00-00Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

441816700Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:102Well depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
NLocal standard time flag:

ESTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
19250000Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
St. Joseph. Indiana, Michigan Area = 4670 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
Not ReportedAltitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
726Altitude:
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I31
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS2340823FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedGround water data count:
Not ReportedGround water data end date:Ground water data begin date: Not Reported
Not ReportedWater quality data count:Not ReportedWater quality data end date:
Not ReportedWater quality data begin date:Not ReportedPeak flow data count:
Not ReportedPeak flow data end date:Not ReportedPeak flow data begin date:
Not ReportedDaily flow data count:Not ReportedDaily flow data end date:
Not ReportedDaily flow data begin date:Not ReportedReal time data flag:

441816700Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:103Well depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
NLocal standard time flag:

ESTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
Not ReportedDate construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
St. Joseph. Indiana, Michigan Area = 4670 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
Not ReportedAltitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
725Altitude:

24000Map scale:SOUTH BEND WEST  19BLocation map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
141County:18State:
18District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:TCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-86.25861796Dec lon:
41.66727006Dec lat:0861531Longitude:
USGS2340492EDR Site id:414002Latitude:

37/2E-11R10Site name:
414002086153101Site no:IN002Agency cd:

H30
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS2340492FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedGround water data count:
Not ReportedGround water data end date:Ground water data begin date: Not Reported
Not ReportedWater quality data count:Not ReportedWater quality data end date:
Not ReportedWater quality data begin date:Not ReportedPeak flow data count:
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Not ReportedLotno:
Not ReportedSubdiv:SOUTH BEND WESTTopo:

24Section1:
NWQuarter3:

NWQuarter2:NWQuarter1:
2ERange1:37NTown1:
Not ReportedCivilt:ST. JOSEPHCounty1:

S. OF PERFUME FACTORY, FROM USGS BULLETIN #3 SJ 7-24Drive:
03/18/1927Comp date:
73119Refno:

I32
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

INDNR1000137677IN WELLS

1927-03-18 11

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

1Ground water data count:
1927-03-18Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 1927-03-18
0Water quality data count:0000-00-00Water quality data end date:
0000-00-00Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

441816700Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:129Well depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
NLocal standard time flag:

ESTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
19270318Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
St. Joseph. Indiana, Michigan Area = 4670 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
Not ReportedAltitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
746Altitude:

24000Map scale:SOUTH BEND WEST  19BLocation map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
141County:18State:
18District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:TCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-86.25389544Dec lon:
41.64921453Dec lat:0861514Longitude:
USGS2340823EDR Site id:413857Latitude:

37/2E-24D3Site name:
413857086151401Site no:IN002Agency cd:
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Not ReportedIrregla:0Gravelp:
0Bore hole:
Not ReportedWater supp:

Not ReportedDnrvarn:Not ReportedCtyperm:
0Section:

Not ReportedRang:Not ReportedTown:
ST. JOSEPHCounty:01/01/1970Accwo date:
Not ReportedAccwo:01/01/1970Class date:
Not ReportedClassby:12/05/1961Court d:
Not ReportedCourtby:06/09/1979Field d:
Not ReportedFieldby:Not ReportedBuildtx:

0Buildzc:
Not ReportedBuildad:
Not ReportedCbuilde:

02/01/1985Date co:Not ReportedLicense:
Not ReportedOperator:Not ReportedDrilltx:

0Drillzc:
Not ReportedDrillad:

AUSTIN DRILLING COMPANYDriller:Not ReportedOwnertx:
0Ownerzc:

Not ReportedOwnerad:CITY OF SOUTH BENDOwner:
0Sealbag:

Not ReportedMethods:Not ReportedFilledt:
Not ReportedFilledf:Not ReportedSealing:

0Groutba:
Not ReportedMethodg:
0Groutt:
0Groutf:

Not ReportedGroutm:Not ReportedQuality:
Not ReportedPump other:Not ReportedType pump:

0Pumpset:
0Linerdi:
0Liner top:

Not ReportedSlot:Not ReportedScreenm:
0Screend:
0Screenl:
Not ReportedCasingm:
0Casingd:
0Casingl:
Not ReportedMethod other:

Not ReportedMethod:Not ReportedUse other:
Not ReportedWell use:Not ReportedWelltype:

0Bailerd:
0Bailerh:
0Bailerr:
0Pumpdw:
0Pumphou:
0Pumprate:
Not ReportedType test:
11Static:
0Aquelv:
126bedro 1:
621Bedrock:
129Depth:
746.5Grnd elev:
4610930Utmy:
562225Utmx:
0Feetwe:
0Feetew:
0Feetsn:
0Feetns:
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24000Map scale:SOUTH BEND WEST  19BLocation map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
141County:18State:
18District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:UCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-86.27084057Dec lon:
41.65004769Dec lat:0861615Longitude:
USGS2340833EDR Site id:413900Latitude:

72965     REFERENCE NUMBER FROM IDNR-DOW DATABASESite name:
413900086161501Site no:IN002Agency cd:

J34
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS2340833FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedGround water data count:
Not ReportedGround water data end date:Ground water data begin date: Not Reported
Not ReportedWater quality data count:Not ReportedWater quality data end date:
Not ReportedWater quality data begin date:Not ReportedPeak flow data count:
Not ReportedPeak flow data end date:Not ReportedPeak flow data begin date:
Not ReportedDaily flow data count:Not ReportedDaily flow data end date:
Not ReportedDaily flow data begin date:Not ReportedReal time data flag:

441816700Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:135Well depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
NLocal standard time flag:

ESTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
Not ReportedDate construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
St. Joseph. Indiana, Michigan Area = 4670 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
Not ReportedAltitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
722Altitude:

24000Map scale:SOUTH BEND WEST  19BLocation map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
141County:18State:
18District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:TCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-86.27500746Dec lon:
41.65838099Dec lat:0861630Longitude:
USGS2340606EDR Site id:413930Latitude:

37/2E-15J1Site name:
413930086163001Site no:IN002Agency cd:

33
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS2340606FED USGS

INDNR1000137677Site id:
0Reserve:Not ReportedReserve:
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Not ReportedPeak flow data end date:Not ReportedPeak flow data begin date:
Not ReportedDaily flow data count:Not ReportedDaily flow data end date:
Not ReportedDaily flow data begin date:Not ReportedReal time data flag:

441816700Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:192Well depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
NLocal standard time flag:

ESTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
19550225Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
St. Joseph. Indiana, Michigan Area = 4670 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
Not ReportedAltitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
805Altitude:

24000Map scale:SOUTH BEND WEST  19BLocation map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
141County:18State:
18District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:TCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-86.27195173Dec lon:
41.65088101Dec lat:0861619Longitude:
USGS2340844EDR Site id:413903Latitude:

37/2E-23D1Site name:
413903086161901Site no:IN002Agency cd:

K35
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS2340844FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

0Ground water data count:
0000-00-00Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 0000-00-00
0Water quality data count:0000-00-00Water quality data end date:
0000-00-00Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

441816700Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:110.00Well depth:
QUATERNARYAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
NLocal standard time flag:

ESTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
19920123Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
St. Joseph. Indiana, Michigan Area = 4670 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
Not ReportedAltitude accuracy:
UnknownAltitude method:
794.00Altitude:
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Not ReportedLotno:
Not ReportedSubdiv:SOUTH BEND WESTTopo:

23Section1:
NWQuarter3:

NWQuarter2:NEQuarter1:
2ERange1:37NTown1:
PORTAGECivilt:ST. JOSEPHCounty1:

+130’ E OF WALNUT ST & =40’ S OF EWING AVE IN RUM VILLAGE PARK   OW-92CDrive:
01/23/1992Comp date:
72965Refno:

J37
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

INDNR1000137719IN WELLS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

0Ground water data count:
0000-00-00Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 0000-00-00
2Water quality data count:1958-11-06Water quality data end date:
1955-07-05Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

441816700Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:138Well depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
NLocal standard time flag:

ESTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
19550705Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
St. Joseph. Indiana, Michigan Area = 4670 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
Not ReportedAltitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
805Altitude:

24000Map scale:SOUTH BEND WEST  19BLocation map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
141County:18State:
18District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:TCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-86.27195173Dec lon:
41.65088101Dec lat:0861619Longitude:
USGS2340845EDR Site id:413903Latitude:

37/2E-23D2Site name:
413903086161902Site no:IN002Agency cd:

K36
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS2340845FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedGround water data count:
Not ReportedGround water data end date:Ground water data begin date: Not Reported
Not ReportedWater quality data count:Not ReportedWater quality data end date:
Not ReportedWater quality data begin date:Not ReportedPeak flow data count:
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Not ReportedIrregla:0Gravelp:
0Bore hole:
Not ReportedWater supp:

Not ReportedDnrvarn:Not ReportedCtyperm:
25Section:

2ERang:37NTown:
ST. JOSEPHCounty:01/18/1982Accwo date:
Not ReportedAccwo:03/16/1979Class date:
Not ReportedClassby:12/05/1961Court d:
Not ReportedCourtby:08/01/1992Field d:
SARFieldby:Not ReportedBuildtx:

0Buildzc:
Not ReportedBuildad:
Not ReportedCbuilde:

02/13/1992Date co:281License:
BEEHLER KEISER (TATAY DRLGSUB)Operator:(219)272-9050Drilltx:

46530Drillzc:
51255 BITTERSWEET RD, GRANGER, INDrillad:

PEERLESS-MIDWEST INCDriller:Not ReportedOwnertx:
46601Ownerzc:

224 NORTH MAIN ST SOUTH BEND, INOwnerad:CITY OF SOUTH BENDOwner:
0Sealbag:

Not ReportedMethods:Not ReportedFilledt:
Not ReportedFilledf:Not ReportedSealing:

0Groutba:
Not ReportedMethodg:
0Groutt:
0Groutf:

Not ReportedGroutm:Not ReportedQuality:
Not ReportedPump other:Not ReportedType pump:

0Pumpset:
0Linerdi:
0Liner top:

0.020Slot:PVCScreenm:
4Screend:
10Screenl:
PVCCasingm:
4Casingd:
102Casingl:
Not ReportedMethod other:

ROTARYMethod:OBSERVATIONUse other:
OTHERWell use:Not ReportedWelltype:

0Bailerd:
0Bailerh:
0Bailerr:
0Pumpdw:
0Pumphou:
0Pumprate:
Not ReportedType test:
67Static:
654Aquelv:
0bedro 1:
0Bedrock:
110Depth:
794Grnd elev:
4610965Utmy:
560710Utmx:
0Feetwe:
550Feetew:
40Feetsn:
0Feetns:
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24000Map scale:SOUTH BEND WEST  19BLocation map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
141County:18State:
18District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:TCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-86.25667344Dec lon:
41.66810342Dec lat:0861524Longitude:
USGS2340514EDR Site id:414005Latitude:

37/2E-11R7Site name:
414005086152403Site no:IN002Agency cd:

L39
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS2340514FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

0Ground water data count:
0000-00-00Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 0000-00-00
1Water quality data count:1958-04-20Water quality data end date:
1958-04-20Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

441816700Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:58Well depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
NLocal standard time flag:

ESTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
19100000Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
St. Joseph. Indiana, Michigan Area = 4670 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
Not ReportedAltitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
724Altitude:

24000Map scale:SOUTH BEND WEST  19BLocation map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
141County:18State:
18District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:TCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-86.25667344Dec lon:
41.66810342Dec lat:0861524Longitude:
USGS2340512EDR Site id:414005Latitude:

37/2E-11R2Site name:
414005086152401Site no:IN002Agency cd:

L38
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS2340512FED USGS

INDNR1000137719Site id:
0Reserve:Not ReportedReserve:
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Not ReportedPeak flow data end date:Not ReportedPeak flow data begin date:
Not ReportedDaily flow data count:Not ReportedDaily flow data end date:
Not ReportedDaily flow data begin date:Not ReportedReal time data flag:

441816700Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:100Well depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
NLocal standard time flag:

ESTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
Not ReportedDate construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
St. Joseph. Indiana, Michigan Area = 4670 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
Not ReportedAltitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
724Altitude:

24000Map scale:SOUTH BEND WEST  19BLocation map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
141County:18State:
18District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:TCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-86.25667344Dec lon:
41.66810342Dec lat:0861524Longitude:
USGS2340513EDR Site id:414005Latitude:

37/2E-11R5Site name:
414005086152402Site no:IN002Agency cd:

L40
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS2340513FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedGround water data count:
Not ReportedGround water data end date:Ground water data begin date: Not Reported
Not ReportedWater quality data count:Not ReportedWater quality data end date:
Not ReportedWater quality data begin date:Not ReportedPeak flow data count:
Not ReportedPeak flow data end date:Not ReportedPeak flow data begin date:
Not ReportedDaily flow data count:Not ReportedDaily flow data end date:
Not ReportedDaily flow data begin date:Not ReportedReal time data flag:

441816700Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:100Well depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
NLocal standard time flag:

ESTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
Not ReportedDate construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
St. Joseph. Indiana, Michigan Area = 4670 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
Not ReportedAltitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
725Altitude:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC2775398.2s   Page A-42

0Sealbag:
Not ReportedMethods:Not ReportedFilledt:
Not ReportedFilledf:Not ReportedSealing:

0Groutba:
Not ReportedMethodg:
0Groutt:
0Groutf:

Not ReportedGroutm:Not ReportedQuality:
Not ReportedPump other:Not ReportedType pump:

0Pumpset:
0Linerdi:
0Liner top:

.060Slot:Not ReportedScreenm:
16Screend:
30Screenl:
Not ReportedCasingm:
16Casingd:
96Casingl:
REVERSE CIRCMethod other:

REVERSE ROTARYMethod:Not ReportedUse other:
PUBLIC SUPPLYWell use:DWelltype:

0Bailerd:
0Bailerh:
0Bailerr:
31Pumpdw:
8Pumphou:
1450Pumprate:
Not ReportedType test:
63Static:
684Aquelv:
0bedro 1:
0Bedrock:
134Depth:
810Grnd elev:
4610920Utmy:
560700Utmx:
0Feetwe:
500Feetew:
210Feetsn:
0Feetns:
Not ReportedLotno:

Not ReportedSubdiv:SOUTH BEND WESTTopo:
23Section1:
NWQuarter3:

NWQuarter2:NWQuarter1:
2ERange1:37NTown1:
PORTAGECivilt:ST. JOSEPHCounty1:

210’ S OFEWING & 190’ E OF MORRIS ST (EXTENDED)Drive:
10/27/1982Comp date:
72960Refno:

J41
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

INDNR1000137682IN WELLS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedGround water data count:
Not ReportedGround water data end date:Ground water data begin date: Not Reported
Not ReportedWater quality data count:Not ReportedWater quality data end date:
Not ReportedWater quality data begin date:Not ReportedPeak flow data count:
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0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

441816700Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:45Well depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
NLocal standard time flag:

ESTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
19540402Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
St. Joseph. Indiana, Michigan Area = 4670 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
Not ReportedAltitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
747Altitude:

24000Map scale:SOUTH BEND EAST  20ALocation map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
141County:18State:
18District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:TCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-86.24917305Dec lon:
41.65088124Dec lat:0861457Longitude:
USGS2340841EDR Site id:413903Latitude:

37/2E-24C1Site name:
413903086145701Site no:IN002Agency cd:

42
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS2340841FED USGS

INDNR1000137682Site id:
0Reserve:Not ReportedReserve:
Not ReportedIrregla:0Gravelp:

0Bore hole:
Not ReportedWater supp:

Not ReportedDnrvarn:Not ReportedCtyperm:
0Section:

Not ReportedRang:Not ReportedTown:
ST. JOSEPHCounty:01/18/1982Accwo date:
BRUNSAccwo:03/01/1964Class date:
Not ReportedClassby:12/05/1961Court d:
Not ReportedCourtby:09/11/1985Field d:
Not ReportedFieldby:Not ReportedBuildtx:

0Buildzc:
Not ReportedBuildad:
Not ReportedCbuilde:

12/31/1982Date co:Not ReportedLicense:
MIKE GARRAGEOperator:Not ReportedDrilltx:

46530Drillzc:
POB 26 GRANGER, INDrillad:

PEERLESS-MIDWEST INCDriller:Not ReportedOwnertx:
0Ownerzc:

SOUTH BEND, INOwnerad:CITY OF SOUTH BENDOwner:
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M44
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS2340536FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

0Ground water data count:
0000-00-00Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 0000-00-00
1Water quality data count:1958-04-15Water quality data end date:
1958-04-15Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

441816700Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:86Well depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
NLocal standard time flag:

ESTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
19411022Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
St. Joseph. Indiana, Michigan Area = 4670 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
Not ReportedAltitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
717Altitude:

24000Map scale:SOUTH BEND WEST  19BLocation map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
141County:18State:
18District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:TCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-86.27528528Dec lon:
41.66226988Dec lat:0861631Longitude:
USGS2340678EDR Site id:413944Latitude:

37/2E-15H1Site name:
413944086163101Site no:IN002Agency cd:

43
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS2340678FED USGS

1954-04-02 20

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

1Ground water data count:
1954-04-02Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 1954-04-02
1Water quality data count:1959-01-14Water quality data end date:
1959-01-14Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
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ESTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
19360106Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
St. Joseph. Indiana, Michigan Area = 4670 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
Not ReportedAltitude datum:
Not ReportedAltitude accuracy:
Not ReportedAltitude method:
Not ReportedAltitude:

24000Map scale:SOUTH BEND EAST  20ALocation map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
141County:18State:
18District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:UCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-86.24750642Dec lon:
41.66365905Dec lat:0861451Longitude:
USGS2340537EDR Site id:413949Latitude:

72948     REFERENCE NUMBER FROM IDNR-DOW DATABASESite name:
413949086145102Site no:IN002Agency cd:

M45
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS2340537FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

0Ground water data count:
0000-00-00Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 0000-00-00
0Water quality data count:0000-00-00Water quality data end date:
0000-00-00Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

441816700Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:78.00Well depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
NLocal standard time flag:

ESTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
19360106Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
St. Joseph. Indiana, Michigan Area = 4670 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
Not ReportedAltitude accuracy:
UnknownAltitude method:
719.00Altitude:

24000Map scale:SOUTH BEND EAST  20ALocation map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
141County:18State:
18District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:UCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-86.24750642Dec lon:
41.66365905Dec lat:0861451Longitude:
USGS2340536EDR Site id:413949Latitude:

72943     REFERENCE NUMBER FROM IDNR-DOW DATABASESite name:
413949086145101Site no:IN002Agency cd:
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1Ground water data count:
1910-00-00Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 1910-00-00
0Water quality data count:0000-00-00Water quality data end date:
0000-00-00Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

441816700Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:122Well depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
NLocal standard time flag:

ESTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
Not ReportedDate construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
St. Joseph. Indiana, Michigan Area = 4670 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
Not ReportedAltitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
750Altitude:

24000Map scale:SOUTH BEND WEST  19BLocation map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
141County:18State:
18District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:TCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-86.25417322Dec lon:
41.6469923Dec lat:0861515Longitude:
USGS2340807EDR Site id:413849Latitude:

37/2E-24E1Site name:
413849086151501Site no:IN002Agency cd:

46
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS2340807FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

0Ground water data count:
0000-00-00Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 0000-00-00
0Water quality data count:0000-00-00Water quality data end date:
0000-00-00Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

441816700Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:Not ReportedWell depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
NLocal standard time flag:
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1927-03   46

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

1Ground water data count:
1927-03-00Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 1927-03-00
0Water quality data count:0000-00-00Water quality data end date:
0000-00-00Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

441816700Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:100Well depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
NLocal standard time flag:

ESTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
19270300Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
St. Joseph. Indiana, Michigan Area = 4670 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
Not ReportedAltitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
722Altitude:

24000Map scale:SOUTH BEND WEST  19BLocation map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
141County:18State:
18District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:TCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-86.25445113Dec lon:
41.66893678Dec lat:0861516Longitude:
USGS2340522EDR Site id:414008Latitude:

37/2E-12N4Site name:
414008086151601Site no:IN002Agency cd:

48
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS2340522FED USGS

Date: Feb-94
Water Table Depth: 25.70-26.20
Groundwater Flow: NE
Site ID: 18766N47

NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

4285AQUIFLOW

1910      4

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1
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Not ReportedLotno:
Not ReportedSubdiv:SOUTH BEND WESTTopo:

15Section1:
NEQuarter3:

NEQuarter2:SWQuarter1:
2ERange1:37NTown1:
PORTAGECivilt:ST. JOSEPHCounty1:

1700’ E OF OLIVE ST, 1300 S OF SAMPLE STDrive:
10/09/1980Comp date:
72867Refno:

O50
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

INDNR1000138576IN WELLS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

0Ground water data count:
0000-00-00Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 0000-00-00
0Water quality data count:0000-00-00Water quality data end date:
0000-00-00Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

441816700Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:80Well depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
NLocal standard time flag:

ESTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
Not ReportedDate construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
St. Joseph. Indiana, Michigan Area = 4670 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
Not ReportedAltitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
720Altitude:

24000Map scale:SOUTH BEND WEST  19BLocation map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
141County:18State:
18District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:TCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-86.27750756Dec lon:
41.65838096Dec lat:0861639Longitude:
USGS2340607EDR Site id:413930Latitude:

37/2E-15J2Site name:
413930086163901Site no:IN002Agency cd:

49
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS2340607FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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Not ReportedIrregla:0Gravelp:
0Bore hole:
Not ReportedWater supp:

Not ReportedDnrvarn:Not ReportedCtyperm:
0Section:

Not ReportedRang:Not ReportedTown:
ST. JOSEPHCounty:03/22/1983Accwo date:
Not ReportedAccwo:07/01/1966Class date:
Not ReportedClassby:12/05/1961Court d:
Not ReportedCourtby:06/01/1985Field d:
Not ReportedFieldby:Not ReportedBuildtx:

0Buildzc:
Not ReportedBuildad:
Not ReportedCbuilde:

02/27/1981Date co:Not ReportedLicense:
DON SNYDEROperator:Not ReportedDrilltx:

0Drillzc:
Not ReportedDrillad:

LAYNE NORTHERNDriller:Not ReportedOwnertx:
0Ownerzc:

Not ReportedOwnerad:CITY OF SOUTH BENDOwner:
0Sealbag:

Not ReportedMethods:Not ReportedFilledt:
Not ReportedFilledf:Not ReportedSealing:

0Groutba:
Not ReportedMethodg:
0Groutt:
0Groutf:

Not ReportedGroutm:Not ReportedQuality:
Not ReportedPump other:Not ReportedType pump:

0Pumpset:
0Linerdi:
0Liner top:

0.025Slot:Not ReportedScreenm:
4Screend:
5Screenl:
Not ReportedCasingm:
4.5Casingd:
34Casingl:
Not ReportedMethod other:

Not ReportedMethod:Not ReportedUse other:
Not ReportedWell use:Not ReportedWelltype:

0Bailerd:
0Bailerh:
0Bailerr:
0Pumpdw:
0Pumphou:
0Pumprate:
Not ReportedType test:
0Static:
675Aquelv:
0bedro 1:
0Bedrock:
40Depth:
715Grnd elev:
4612189Utmy:
560202Utmx:
0Feetwe:
0Feetew:
0Feetsn:
0Feetns:
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Not ReportedLotno:
Not ReportedSubdiv:SOUTH BEND WESTTopo:

15Section1:
NEQuarter3:

NEQuarter2:NWQuarter1:
2ERange1:37NTown1:
PORTAGECivilt:ST. JOSEPHCounty1:

530’ E OF GRANT ST, 600’ S OF SAMPLE STDrive:
10/09/1980Comp date:
72842Refno:

52
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

INDNR1000138695IN WELLS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

0Ground water data count:
0000-00-00Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 0000-00-00
0Water quality data count:0000-00-00Water quality data end date:
0000-00-00Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

441816700Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:73Well depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
NLocal standard time flag:

ESTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
19380224Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
St. Joseph. Indiana, Michigan Area = 4670 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
Not ReportedAltitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
728Altitude:

24000Map scale:SOUTH BEND WEST  19BLocation map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
141County:18State:
18District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:TCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-86.25139544Dec lon:
41.6678257Dec lat:0861505Longitude:
USGS2340506EDR Site id:414004Latitude:

37/2E-12N2Site name:
414004086150501Site no:IN002Agency cd:

N51
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS2340506FED USGS

INDNR1000138576Site id:
0Reserve:Not ReportedReserve:
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Not ReportedIrregla:0Gravelp:
0Bore hole:
Not ReportedWater supp:

Not ReportedDnrvarn:Not ReportedCtyperm:
0Section:

Not ReportedRang:Not ReportedTown:
ST. JOSEPHCounty:03/22/1983Accwo date:
Not ReportedAccwo:07/01/1966Class date:
Not ReportedClassby:12/05/1961Court d:
Not ReportedCourtby:06/01/1985Field d:
Not ReportedFieldby:Not ReportedBuildtx:

0Buildzc:
Not ReportedBuildad:
Not ReportedCbuilde:

04/26/1983Date co:Not ReportedLicense:
B PLATZOperator:Not ReportedDrilltx:

0Drillzc:
Not ReportedDrillad:

LAYNE NORTHERNDriller:Not ReportedOwnertx:
0Ownerzc:

Not ReportedOwnerad:CITY OF SOUTH BENDOwner:
0Sealbag:

Not ReportedMethods:Not ReportedFilledt:
Not ReportedFilledf:Not ReportedSealing:

0Groutba:
Not ReportedMethodg:
0Groutt:
0Groutf:

Not ReportedGroutm:Not ReportedQuality:
Not ReportedPump other:Not ReportedType pump:

0Pumpset:
0Linerdi:
0Liner top:

0.025Slot:Not ReportedScreenm:
4Screend:
5Screenl:
Not ReportedCasingm:
4.5Casingd:
31.5Casingl:
Not ReportedMethod other:

Not ReportedMethod:Not ReportedUse other:
Not ReportedWell use:Not ReportedWelltype:

0Bailerd:
0Bailerh:
0Bailerr:
0Pumpdw:
0Pumphou:
0Pumprate:
Not ReportedType test:
0Static:
0Aquelv:
0bedro 1:
0Bedrock:
40Depth:
716Grnd elev:
4612393Utmy:
560200Utmx:
0Feetwe:
0Feetew:
0Feetsn:
0Feetns:
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0Sealbag:
Not ReportedMethods:Not ReportedFilledt:
Not ReportedFilledf:Not ReportedSealing:

0Groutba:
Not ReportedMethodg:
0Groutt:
0Groutf:

Not ReportedGroutm:Not ReportedQuality:
Not ReportedPump other:Not ReportedType pump:

0Pumpset:
0Linerdi:
0Liner top:

Not ReportedSlot:Not ReportedScreenm:
0Screend:
0Screenl:
Not ReportedCasingm:
0Casingd:
0Casingl:
Not ReportedMethod other:

Not ReportedMethod:Not ReportedUse other:
Not ReportedWell use:Not ReportedWelltype:

0Bailerd:
0Bailerh:
0Bailerr:
0Pumpdw:
0Pumphou:
0Pumprate:
Not ReportedType test:
4Static:
0Aquelv:
112bedro 1:
643Bedrock:
122Depth:
755Grnd elev:
4610550Utmy:
562220Utmx:
0Feetwe:
0Feetew:
0Feetsn:
0Feetns:
Not ReportedLotno:

Not ReportedSubdiv:SOUTH BEND WESTTopo:
24Section1:
NWQuarter3:

SWQuarter2:NWQuarter1:
2ERange1:37NTown1:
Not ReportedCivilt:ST. JOSEPHCounty1:

ECKMAN ST. & LAFAYETTE ST., FROM USGS BULLETIN #3 SJ 8-9Drive:
01/01/1911Comp date:
73123Refno:

P53
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

INDNR1000137371IN WELLS

INDNR1000138695Site id:
0Reserve:Not ReportedReserve:
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HOMEWell use:Not ReportedWelltype:
0Bailerd:
0Bailerh:
0Bailerr:
0Pumpdw:
1Pumphou:
10Pumprate:
Not ReportedType test:
0Static:
681Aquelv:
0bedro 1:
0Bedrock:
44Depth:
725Grnd elev:
4613175Utmy:
560950Utmx:
0Feetwe:
0Feetew:
0Feetsn:
0Feetns:
Not ReportedLotno:

Not ReportedSubdiv:SOUTH BEND WESTTopo:
11Section1:
SWQuarter3:

NEQuarter2:SWQuarter1:
2ERange1:37NTown1:
PORTAGECivilt:ST. JOSEPHCounty1:

SAMPLE ST TO ARNOLD TO HURON ST 1ST S OF RD 2 S OF RRDrive:
02/03/1973Comp date:
72947Refno:

Q54
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

INDNR1000139206IN WELLS

INDNR1000137371Site id:
0Reserve:Not ReportedReserve:
Not ReportedIrregla:0Gravelp:

0Bore hole:
Not ReportedWater supp:

Not ReportedDnrvarn:Not ReportedCtyperm:
0Section:

Not ReportedRang:Not ReportedTown:
ST. JOSEPHCounty:01/01/1970Accwo date:
Not ReportedAccwo:01/01/1970Class date:
Not ReportedClassby:12/05/1961Court d:
Not ReportedCourtby:06/09/1979Field d:
Not ReportedFieldby:Not ReportedBuildtx:

0Buildzc:
Not ReportedBuildad:
Not ReportedCbuilde:

02/01/1985Date co:Not ReportedLicense:
Not ReportedOperator:Not ReportedDrilltx:

0Drillzc:
Not ReportedDrillad:

Not ReportedDriller:Not ReportedOwnertx:
0Ownerzc:

Not ReportedOwnerad:CITY OF SOUTH BENDOwner:
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Not ReportedLotno:
Not ReportedSubdiv:SOUTH BEND WESTTopo:

15Section1:
NEQuarter3:

NWQuarter2:SEQuarter1:
2ERange1:37NTown1:
PORTAGECivilt:ST. JOSEPHCounty1:

20’ E OF GRANT ST 25’ N OF DAVIS STDrive:
02/23/1981Comp date:
72852Refno:

O55
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

INDNR1000138610IN WELLS

INDNR1000139206Site id:
0Reserve:Not ReportedReserve:
Not ReportedIrregla:0Gravelp:

0Bore hole:
Not ReportedWater supp:

Not ReportedDnrvarn:Not ReportedCtyperm:
0Section:

Not ReportedRang:Not ReportedTown:
ST. JOSEPHCounty:02/01/1975Accwo date:
Not ReportedAccwo:03/01/1964Class date:
Not ReportedClassby:12/05/1961Court d:
Not ReportedCourtby:07/23/1986Field d:
Not ReportedFieldby:Not ReportedBuildtx:

0Buildzc:
Not ReportedBuildad:
Not ReportedCbuilde:

02/03/1973Date co:Not ReportedLicense:
R T MAYFIELDOperator:Not ReportedDrilltx:

0Drillzc:
1104 SOUTH 30TH SOUTH BENDDrillad:

R T MAYFIELDDriller:Not ReportedOwnertx:
0Ownerzc:

1214 HURON ST SOUTH BENDOwnerad:TOM ROLSBAUGHOwner:
0Sealbag:

Not ReportedMethods:Not ReportedFilledt:
Not ReportedFilledf:Not ReportedSealing:

0Groutba:
Not ReportedMethodg:
0Groutt:
0Groutf:

Not ReportedGroutm:Not ReportedQuality:
Not ReportedPump other:Not ReportedType pump:

0Pumpset:
0Linerdi:
0Liner top:

60Slot:Not ReportedScreenm:
1.25Screend:
4Screenl:
Not ReportedCasingm:
2Casingd:
40Casingl:
Not ReportedMethod other:

JETMethod:Not ReportedUse other:
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Not ReportedIrregla:0Gravelp:
0Bore hole:
Not ReportedWater supp:

Not ReportedDnrvarn:Not ReportedCtyperm:
0Section:

Not ReportedRang:Not ReportedTown:
ST. JOSEPHCounty:03/22/1983Accwo date:
Not ReportedAccwo:07/01/1966Class date:
Not ReportedClassby:12/05/1961Court d:
Not ReportedCourtby:06/01/1985Field d:
Not ReportedFieldby:Not ReportedBuildtx:

0Buildzc:
Not ReportedBuildad:
Not ReportedCbuilde:

02/24/1981Date co:Not ReportedLicense:
DON SNYDEROperator:Not ReportedDrilltx:

0Drillzc:
Not ReportedDrillad:

LAYNE NORTHERNDriller:Not ReportedOwnertx:
0Ownerzc:

Not ReportedOwnerad:CITY OF SOUTH BENDOwner:
0Sealbag:

Not ReportedMethods:Not ReportedFilledt:
Not ReportedFilledf:Not ReportedSealing:

0Groutba:
Not ReportedMethodg:
0Groutt:
0Groutf:

Not ReportedGroutm:Not ReportedQuality:
Not ReportedPump other:Not ReportedType pump:

0Pumpset:
0Linerdi:
0Liner top:

.025Slot:Not ReportedScreenm:
4Screend:
10Screenl:
Not ReportedCasingm:
4Casingd:
133Casingl:
Not ReportedMethod other:

ROTARYMethod:Not ReportedUse other:
Not ReportedWell use:Not ReportedWelltype:

0Bailerd:
0Bailerh:
0Bailerr:
0Pumpdw:
0Pumphou:
0Pumprate:
Not ReportedType test:
0Static:
0Aquelv:
176bedro 1:
540Bedrock:
178Depth:
716Grnd elev:
4612250Utmy:
560115Utmx:
0Feetwe:
0Feetew:
0Feetsn:
0Feetns:
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24000Map scale:SOUTH BEND WEST  19BLocation map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
141County:18State:
18District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:UCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-86.27806316Dec lon:
41.6617143Dec lat:0861641Longitude:
USGS2340664EDR Site id:413942Latitude:

72852     REFERENCE NUMBER FROM IDNR-DOW DATABASESite name:
413942086164101Site no:IN002Agency cd:

O57
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS2340664FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedGround water data count:
Not ReportedGround water data end date:Ground water data begin date: Not Reported
Not ReportedWater quality data count:Not ReportedWater quality data end date:
Not ReportedWater quality data begin date:Not ReportedPeak flow data count:
Not ReportedPeak flow data end date:Not ReportedPeak flow data begin date:
Not ReportedDaily flow data count:Not ReportedDaily flow data end date:
Not ReportedDaily flow data begin date:Not ReportedReal time data flag:

441816700Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:44.00Well depth:
QUATERNARYAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
NLocal standard time flag:

ESTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
Not ReportedDate construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
St. Joseph. Indiana, Michigan Area = 4670 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
Not ReportedAltitude accuracy:
UnknownAltitude method:
725.00Altitude:

24000Map scale:SOUTH BEND WEST  19BLocation map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
141County:18State:
18District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:UCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-86.26778502Dec lon:
41.67004775Dec lat:0861604Longitude:
USGS2340368EDR Site id:414012Latitude:

72947     REFERENCE NUMBER FROM IDNR-DOW DATABASESite name:
414012086160401Site no:IN002Agency cd:

Q56
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS2340368FED USGS

INDNR1000138610Site id:
0Reserve:Not ReportedReserve:
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0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

441816700Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:122.00Well depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
NLocal standard time flag:

ESTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
19110101Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
St. Joseph. Indiana, Michigan Area = 4670 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
Not ReportedAltitude accuracy:
UnknownAltitude method:
755.00Altitude:

24000Map scale:SOUTH BEND WEST  19BLocation map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
141County:18State:
18District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:UCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-86.25278427Dec lon:
41.64615898Dec lat:0861510Longitude:
USGS2340802EDR Site id:413846Latitude:

73123     REFERENCE NUMBER FROM IDNR-DOW DATABASESite name:
413846086151001Site no:IN002Agency cd:

P58
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS2340802FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedGround water data count:
Not ReportedGround water data end date:Ground water data begin date: Not Reported
Not ReportedWater quality data count:Not ReportedWater quality data end date:
Not ReportedWater quality data begin date:Not ReportedPeak flow data count:
Not ReportedPeak flow data end date:Not ReportedPeak flow data begin date:
Not ReportedDaily flow data count:Not ReportedDaily flow data end date:
Not ReportedDaily flow data begin date:Not ReportedReal time data flag:

441816700Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:178.00Well depth:
QUATERNARYAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
NLocal standard time flag:

ESTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
Not ReportedDate construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
St. Joseph. Indiana, Michigan Area = 4670 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
Not ReportedAltitude accuracy:
UnknownAltitude method:
716.00Altitude:
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0Sealbag:
Not ReportedMethods:Not ReportedFilledt:
Not ReportedFilledf:Not ReportedSealing:

0Groutba:
Not ReportedMethodg:
0Groutt:
0Groutf:

Not ReportedGroutm:Not ReportedQuality:
Not ReportedPump other:Not ReportedType pump:

0Pumpset:
0Linerdi:
0Liner top:

10Slot:Not ReportedScreenm:
1.25Screend:
4Screenl:
Not ReportedCasingm:
2Casingd:
76Casingl:
Not ReportedMethod other:

JETMethod:Not ReportedUse other:
HOMEWell use:DWelltype:

0Bailerd:
0Bailerh:
0Bailerr:
0Pumpdw:
1Pumphou:
11Pumprate:
Not ReportedType test:
53Static:
690Aquelv:
0bedro 1:
0Bedrock:
80Depth:
770Grnd elev:
4610875Utmy:
560350Utmx:
0Feetwe:
0Feetew:
0Feetsn:
0Feetns:
Not ReportedLotno:

Not ReportedSubdiv:SOUTH BEND WESTTopo:
22Section1:
NEQuarter3:

NEQuarter2:NEQuarter1:
2ERange1:37NTown1:
PORTAGECivilt:ST. JOSEPHCounty1:

ST IS 2 BLKS W OF LINDON RD
DRILLED ON GLENN ST 1 BLK S OF EWING BLVD IN SO BEND NEAR RUM VILLAGE PARK NW CORNER CLENDrive:

09/23/1959Comp date:
72880Refno:

R59
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

INDNR1000137650IN WELLS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

0Ground water data count:
0000-00-00Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 0000-00-00
0Water quality data count:0000-00-00Water quality data end date:
0000-00-00Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
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0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

441816700Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:80.00Well depth:
QUATERNARYAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
NLocal standard time flag:

ESTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
19590923Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
St. Joseph. Indiana, Michigan Area = 4670 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
Not ReportedAltitude accuracy:
UnknownAltitude method:
770.00Altitude:

24000Map scale:SOUTH BEND WEST  19BLocation map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
141County:18State:
18District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:UCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-86.27528519Dec lon:
41.6492143Dec lat:0861631Longitude:
USGS2340824EDR Site id:413857Latitude:

72880     REFERENCE NUMBER FROM IDNR-DOW DATABASESite name:
413857086163101Site no:IN002Agency cd:

R60
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS2340824FED USGS

INDNR1000137650Site id:
0Reserve:Not ReportedReserve:
Not ReportedIrregla:0Gravelp:

0Bore hole:
Not ReportedWater supp:

Not ReportedDnrvarn:Not ReportedCtyperm:
0Section:

Not ReportedRang:Not ReportedTown:
ST. JOSEPHCounty:03/22/1983Accwo date:
Not ReportedAccwo:07/01/1966Class date:
Not ReportedClassby:12/05/1961Court d:
Not ReportedCourtby:07/24/1986Field d:
Not ReportedFieldby:Not ReportedBuildtx:

0Buildzc:
Not ReportedBuildad:
Not ReportedCbuilde:

10/19/1959Date co:Not ReportedLicense:
OWEN BARRETTOperator:Not ReportedDrilltx:

0Drillzc:
409 E GROVE MISHDrillad:

BARRETT AND KAMMDriller:Not ReportedOwnertx:
0Ownerzc:

GLENN ST SOUTH BENDOwnerad:JOE SZADAYOwner:
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0Sealbag:
Not ReportedMethods:Not ReportedFilledt:
Not ReportedFilledf:Not ReportedSealing:

33Groutba:
TREMMIEMethodg:
30Groutt:
5Groutf:

NEAT CEMENT BENTGroutm:Not ReportedQuality:
Not ReportedPump other:Not ReportedType pump:

0Pumpset:
0Linerdi:
0Liner top:

.010Slot:SSWWScreenm:
2Screend:
5Screenl:
GALVCasingm:
2Casingd:
148Casingl:
Not ReportedMethod other:

CABLE TOOLMethod:MONITORINGUse other:
OTHERWell use:Not ReportedWelltype:

0Bailerd:
0Bailerh:
0Bailerr:
0Pumpdw:
0Pumphou:
0Pumprate:
Not ReportedType test:
0Static:
566Aquelv:
0bedro 1:
0Bedrock:
153Depth:
719Grnd elev:
4612092Utmy:
560017Utmx:
1600Feetwe:
0Feetew:
1675Feetsn:
0Feetns:
Not ReportedLotno:

Not ReportedSubdiv:SOUTH BEND WESTTopo:
15Section1:
NEQuarter3:

SWQuarter2:NEQuarter1:
2ERange1:37NTown1:
PORTAGECivilt:ST. JOSEPHCounty1:

+/- 1650’ E OF OLIVE ST & 1100’ S OF SAMPLE STDrive:
03/25/2003Comp date:
372546Refno:

S61
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

INDNR1000138517IN WELLS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

0Ground water data count:
0000-00-00Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 0000-00-00
0Water quality data count:0000-00-00Water quality data end date:
0000-00-00Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
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PUBLIC SUPPLYWell use:DWelltype:
0Bailerd:
0Bailerh:
0Bailerr:
13Pumpdw:
8Pumphou:
1200Pumprate:
Not ReportedType test:
10Static:
651Aquelv:
0bedro 1:
0Bedrock:
65Depth:
716Grnd elev:
4612150Utmy:
560000Utmx:
0Feetwe:
0Feetew:
0Feetsn:
0Feetns:
Not ReportedLotno:

Not ReportedSubdiv:SOUTH BEND WESTTopo:
15Section1:
NEQuarter3:

SWQuarter2:NEQuarter1:
2ERange1:37NTown1:
PORTAGECivilt:ST. JOSEPHCounty1:

SE CORNER OF GRANT AND DAVIS OLIVE SAMPLE WELL FIELDDrive:
06/26/1981Comp date:
72861Refno:

S62
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

INDNR1000138551IN WELLS

INDNR1000138517Site id:
0Reserve:Not ReportedReserve:
Not ReportedIrregla:0Gravelp:

0Bore hole:
Not ReportedWater supp:

Not ReportedDnrvarn:Not ReportedCtyperm:
15Section:

2ERang:37NTown:
ST. JOSEPHCounty:08/07/1978Accwo date:
Not ReportedAccwo:11/19/2002Class date:
Not ReportedClassby:08/18/1966Court d:
Not ReportedCourtby:03/25/2003Field d:
DRILLERFieldby:Not ReportedBuildtx:

0Buildzc:
Not ReportedBuildad:
Not ReportedCbuilde:

05/22/2003Date co:214License:
JOHN BLATZOperator:(574)254-9050Drilltx:

46545Drillzc:
55860 RUSSELL INDUSTRIAL PKWY., MISHAWAKA, INDrillad:

PEERLESS-MIDWEST INC.Driller:Not ReportedOwnertx:
46601Ownerzc:

830 N MICHIGAN ST., SOUTH BEND, INOwnerad:SOUTH BEND WATER WORKSOwner:
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64
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

INDNR1000138197IN WELLS

Date: Nov-95
Water Table Depth: 7.90-10.71
Groundwater Flow: E
Site ID: 1883963

NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

4286AQUIFLOW

INDNR1000138551Site id:
0Reserve:Not ReportedReserve:
Not ReportedIrregla:0Gravelp:

0Bore hole:
Not ReportedWater supp:

Not ReportedDnrvarn:Not ReportedCtyperm:
0Section:

Not ReportedRang:Not ReportedTown:
ST. JOSEPHCounty:03/22/1983Accwo date:
Not ReportedAccwo:07/01/1966Class date:
Not ReportedClassby:12/05/1961Court d:
Not ReportedCourtby:06/01/1985Field d:
Not ReportedFieldby:Not ReportedBuildtx:

0Buildzc:
Not ReportedBuildad:
Not ReportedCbuilde:

07/23/1981Date co:Not ReportedLicense:
MIKE GARRAGEOperator:Not ReportedDrilltx:

46530Drillzc:
GRANGER INDrillad:

PEERLESS MIDWEST INCDriller:Not ReportedOwnertx:
0Ownerzc:

SOUTH BEND INOwnerad:CITY OF SOUTH BENDOwner:
0Sealbag:

Not ReportedMethods:Not ReportedFilledt:
Not ReportedFilledf:Not ReportedSealing:

0Groutba:
Not ReportedMethodg:
0Groutt:
0Groutf:

Not ReportedGroutm:Not ReportedQuality:
Not ReportedPump other:Not ReportedType pump:

0Pumpset:
0Linerdi:
0Liner top:

.080Slot:Not ReportedScreenm:
14Screend:
20Screenl:
Not ReportedCasingm:
14Casingd:
42Casingl:
REV CIRCUMethod other:

OTHERMethod:Not ReportedUse other:
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Not ReportedFieldby:Not ReportedBuildtx:
0Buildzc:
Not ReportedBuildad:
Not ReportedCbuilde:

04/26/1983Date co:Not ReportedLicense:
DON SNYDEROperator:Not ReportedDrilltx:

0Drillzc:
Not ReportedDrillad:

LAYNE NORTHERNDriller:Not ReportedOwnertx:
0Ownerzc:

Not ReportedOwnerad:CITY OF SOUTH BENDOwner:
0Sealbag:

Not ReportedMethods:Not ReportedFilledt:
Not ReportedFilledf:Not ReportedSealing:

0Groutba:
Not ReportedMethodg:
0Groutt:
0Groutf:

Not ReportedGroutm:Not ReportedQuality:
Not ReportedPump other:Not ReportedType pump:

0Pumpset:
0Linerdi:
0Liner top:

Not ReportedSlot:Not ReportedScreenm:
0Screend:
0Screenl:
Not ReportedCasingm:
0Casingd:
0Casingl:
Not ReportedMethod other:

Not ReportedMethod:Not ReportedUse other:
Not ReportedWell use:Not ReportedWelltype:

0Bailerd:
0Bailerh:
0Bailerr:
0Pumpdw:
0Pumphou:
0Pumprate:
Not ReportedType test:
0Static:
682Aquelv:
0bedro 1:
0Bedrock:
38Depth:
720Grnd elev:
4611600Utmy:
559930Utmx:
0Feetwe:
0Feetew:
0Feetsn:
0Feetns:
Not ReportedLotno:

Not ReportedSubdiv:SOUTH BEND WESTTopo:
15Section1:
SEQuarter3:

NWQuarter2:NEQuarter1:
2ERange1:37NTown1:
PORTAGECivilt:ST. JOSEPHCounty1:

50’ N OF DUBAIL ST 175’ E OF CARLISLE STDrive:
11/07/1980Comp date:
72847Refno:
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INDNR1000138197Site id:
0Reserve:Not ReportedReserve:
Not ReportedIrregla:0Gravelp:

0Bore hole:
Not ReportedWater supp:

Not ReportedDnrvarn:Not ReportedCtyperm:
0Section:

Not ReportedRang:Not ReportedTown:
ST. JOSEPHCounty:03/22/1983Accwo date:
Not ReportedAccwo:07/01/1966Class date:
Not ReportedClassby:12/05/1961Court d:
Not ReportedCourtby:06/01/1985Field d:
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0%0%100%1.817 pCi/LBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 6

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   46613

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for ST. JOSEPH County:  1 

6.90000009536743246613KOSCIOUSKOWARSAW
17.3999996185302746613KOSCIOUSKOWARSAW
1.89999997615814246613KOSCIOUSKOWARSAW
12.1999998092651446613KOSCIOUSKOWARSAW
546613KOSCIOUSKOWARSAW

_______________
ResultZipCountyCity

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: IN Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2009 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Public Water Supply Wells
Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-308-3323
Community and non-community drinking water wells.

Water Wells Database
Source:  Indiana Geological Survey
Telephone:  812-855-7636
Shows data points that represent water wells contained in the Lithologic database, which is derived from the water

well database of the Indiana Department of Natural Resources

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

RADON

State Database: IN Radon
Source: Department of Health
Telephone: 317-233-7148
Radon Test Results

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS 



The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Hells Angels Realty Trust

805 W. Indiana Ave

South Bend, IN 46613

Inquiry Number: 2775398.4

May 21, 2010



EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2010 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.



Date EDR Searched Historical Sources:
Aerial Photography	May 21, 2010

Target Property:
805 W. Indiana Ave

South Bend, IN 46613

Year Scale Details Source

1952 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Panel #: 41086-F3, South Bend West, IN;/Flight Date:
September 08, 1952

EDR

1967 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 41086-F3, South Bend West, IN;/Flight Date: August
28, 1967

EDR

1975 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Panel #: 41086-F3, South Bend West, IN;/Flight Date: May
10, 1975

EDR

1977 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Panel #: 41086-F3, South Bend West, IN;/Flight Date: April
10, 1977

EDR

1981 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Panel #: 41086-F3, South Bend West, IN;/Flight Date: May
03, 1981

EDR

1987 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Panel #: 41086-F3, South Bend West, IN;/Flight Date: August
06, 1987

EDR

1992 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=750' Panel #: 41086-F3, South Bend West, IN;/Flight Date: March
01, 1992

EDR

1998 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=750' Panel #: 41086-F3, South Bend West, IN;/Flight Date: April
11, 1998

EDR

2005 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=604' Panel #: 41086-F3, South Bend West, IN;/Flight Date:
January 01, 2005

EDR

2006 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=604' Panel #: 41086-F3, South Bend West, IN;/Flight Date:
January 01, 2006

EDR

2775398.4
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INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

2775398.4

1952

 = 1000'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

2775398.4

1967

 = 500'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

2775398.4

1975

 = 1000'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

2775398.4

1977

 = 1000'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

2775398.4

1981

 = 1000'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

2775398.4

1987

 = 1000'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

2775398.4

1992

 = 750'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

2775398.4

1998

 = 750'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

2775398.4

2005

 = 604'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

2775398.4

2006

 = 604'
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SANBORN FIRE INSURANCE MAPS 



Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Hells Angels Realty Trust

805 W. Indiana Ave

South Bend, IN 46613

Inquiry Number: 2775398.3

May 21, 2010



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 5/21/10

Site Name:
Hells Angels Realty Trust
805 W. Indiana Ave
South Bend, IN 46613

Client Name:
Phifer Environmental Services,
2502 Lincolnway West
Mishawaka, IN 46544

EDR Inquiry # 2775398.3 Contact: Conley Phifer

The complete Sanborn Library collection has been searched by EDR, and fire insurance maps covering the target
property location provided by Phifer Environmental Services, LLC were identified for the years listed below. The certified
Sanborn Library search results in this report can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn and entering the
certification number. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial
reproduction of maps by Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Site Name: Hells Angels Realty Trust
Address: 805 W. Indiana Ave
City, State, Zip: South Bend, IN 46613
Cross Street:
P.O. # NA
Project: PES 10-023
Certification # BC40-4A8A-A5E2

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
Sanborn fire insurance maps, which track historical
property usage in approximately 12,000 American
cities and towns. Collections searched:

Sanborn® Library search results
Certification # BC40-4A8A-A5E2

Maps Provided:

1980

1949

1917

Limited Permission To Make Copies
Phifer Environmental Services, LLC (the client) is permitted to make up to THREE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire
insurance map accompanying this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon
request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This
permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available
upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be
concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE
MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL
RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing
any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an
environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be
construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2010 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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Sanborn Sheet Thumbnails

This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.

1980 Source Sheets

Volume 1, Sheet 67 Volume 1, Sheet 71 Volume 1, Sheet 83 Volume 2, Sheet 94

1949 Source Sheets

Volume 1, Sheet xxxx Volume 1, Sheet 67 Volume 1, Sheet 71 Volume 1, Sheet 83 Volume 2, Sheet 94

1917 Source Sheets

Volume 1, Sheet 42 Volume 1, Sheet 69 Volume 1, Sheet 71 Volume 1, Sheet 83 Volume 1, Sheet 94
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1980 Certified Sanborn Map

B
C

40-4A
8A

-A
5E

2

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1980

5/21/2010 1:32:04 PM
2775398.3

Phifer Environmental Services, LLC

Hells Angels Realty Trust

805 W. Indiana Ave

South Bend IN 46613

BC40-4A8A-A5E2

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 1, Sheet 67

Volume 1, Sheet 71

Volume 1, Sheet 83

Volume 2, Sheet 94

0 Feet 150 300 600
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1949 Certified Sanborn Map

B
C

40-4A
8A

-A
5E

2

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1949

5/21/2010 1:32:04 PM
2775398.3

Phifer Environmental Services, LLC

Hells Angels Realty Trust

805 W. Indiana Ave

South Bend IN 46613

BC40-4A8A-A5E2

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 1, Sheet xxxx

Volume 1, Sheet 67

Volume 1, Sheet 71

Volume 1, Sheet 83

Volume 2, Sheet 94

0 Feet 150 300 600
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1917 Certified Sanborn Map

B
C

40-4A
8A

-A
5E

2

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1917

5/21/2010 1:32:04 PM
2775398.3

Phifer Environmental Services, LLC

Hells Angels Realty Trust

805 W. Indiana Ave

South Bend IN 46613

BC40-4A8A-A5E2

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 1, Sheet 42

Volume 1, Sheet 69

Volume 1, Sheet 71

Volume 1, Sheet 83

Volume 1, Sheet 94

0 Feet 150 300 600
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	B6 - IN BELL TELEPHONE CO N47125 - 1401 PRAIRIE AVE - SOUTH BEND, IN 46613 - RCRA-CESQG, FINDS, MANIFEST
	7   - MARTINS SUPER MARKET - 760 W COTTER ST - SOUTH BEND, IN 46613 - RCRA-NonGen, FINDS, MANIFEST
	8   - ALCON BUILDING PRODUCTS - 1702 S FRANKLIN ST - SOUTH BEND, IN 46613 - LUST, UST
	C9 - ECKLER LAHEY LUMBER COMPANY - 1406 S FRANKLIN ST - SOUTH BEND, IN 46613 - LUST, UST
	C10 - SOUTH BEND STAMPING - 601 WEST BROADWAY ST. - SOUTH BEND, IN 46601 - CERCLIS
	C11 - FORMER SOUTH BEND STAMPING PLANT PROPERTY - 601 W. BROADWAY AVENUE - SOUTH BEND, IN 46601 - US BROWNFIELDS
	C12 - ALLIED PRODUCTS CORPORATION - 601 W BROADWAY - SOUTH BEND, IN 46618 - LUST
	13   - AMERICAN HI-LIFT (VACANT) - 828 KERR ST - SOUTH BEND, IN 46601 - LUST, UST
	14   - AMERICAN MEDICAL OXYGEN SALES CORP - 228 W BROADWAY - SOUTH BEND, IN 46601 - BROWNFIELDS
	15   - AMERICAN MEDICAL OXYGEN SALES - 228 WEST BROADYWAY STREET - SOUTH BEND, IN 46601 - US BROWNFIELDS
	16   - AVANTI INDUSTRIAL - 765 SOUTH LAFAYETTE ROAD - SOUTH BEND, IN  - SHWS
	17   - ASHLAND INCORPORATED - 1817 W INDIANA AVE - SOUTH BEND, IN 46613 - RCRA-TSDF, CERC-NFRAP, CORRACTS, RCRA-LQG, SSTS,...
	18   - INDUSTRIAL FUELS & RESOURCES CHEM SOLV - 604 SOUTH SCOTT STREET - SOUTH BEND, IN 46626 - RCRA-TSDF, CERC-NFRAP,...
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ORPHAN SUMMARY


City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)


SOUTH BEND S105588805 STUDEBAKER CORRIDOR A 1010/1100 PRAIRIE 46601 BROWNFIELDS
SOUTH BEND S105299361 CHIPPEWA AVENUE WELL FIELD SOUTH BEND WELL FIELDS SHWS
SOUTH BEND S106351101 RONALD SCHMALKUCHE 64009 SR 331 46614 LUST
SOUTH BEND U004002429 RONALD SCHMALKUCHE 64009 SR 331 46614 UST
SOUTH BEND S110169864 GREEN TECH TRANSFER & RECYCLING 2500 GREEN TECH DR 46613 SWF/LF
SOUTH BEND S105679310 INDOT SOUTH BEND 14009 EAST JEFFERSON 46545 SPILLS, SCP
SOUTH BEND S110169854 RAILROAD PROPERTY KENDALL ST / FRANKLIN ST 46601 BROWNFIELDS
SOUTH BEND 1004230900 MECHANIC’S LAUNDRY 835 PRAIRIE AVE VCP
SOUTH BEND S109950757 SOUTH BEND SCRAP AND PROCESSING 1305 PRAIRIE AVE. 46613 SWRCY
SOUTH BEND 1004700570 MLS LIQUIDATING TRUST 835 PRAIRIE RD 46601 RCRA-CESQG, FINDS, MANIFEST
SOUTH BEND S106954972 STUDEBAKER AREA A SAMPLE / PRAIRIE STREETS VCP
SOUTH BEND S109845219 MEI 604 SOUTH SCOTT ST. 46601 SCP
SOUTH BEND U001076612 COUNTRY CUPBOARD 7 26395 SR 2 W 46619 LUST
SOUTH BEND 1003870864 DOLLAR LAKE SITE STATE RTE 23 AND MAYFLOWER RD 46614 CERC-NFRAP
SOUTH BEND S109845172 MACALLISTER MACHINERY CO. 25734 S.R. 2 46619 SCP
SOUTH BEND S109949316 AMERIGAS 25701 STATE ROAD 2 46556 SWRCY
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


bwieringProject Manager:
4000042Facility ID:


IN BROWNFIELD:


SOUTH BEND, IN  46601
1010/1100 PRAIRIE    N/A 


BROWNFIELDSSTUDEBAKER CORRIDOR A S105588805


this investigation.
adjacent to one of the wellfields). IDEM is currently awaiting the results of
investigation was recently conducted on the Carve-Out Parcel (a property
performed at the second wellfield due to a release of chlorine. A subsurface
operation since the Summer of 2001. Additional construction needsto be
remediation system at one wellfield has been completed and has been in
construction of air stripping systems at two South Bend Wellfields. The
Corporation and Chippewa Corporation, IDEM has funded and promoted the
entered into with other potential and known responsible parties (RPs) Toro
protect the city’s public water supply. Under the terms of a letter Agreement
been utilized to address these impacts. IDEM’s efforts have been directed to
impacted by contaminants from the former facility and funds from the trust have
toward the former LTV South Bend facility. The South Bend Well Fields have been
through a trust. The funds were designated for remedial activities directed
settlement in the early 1990s, IDEM became the recipient of funds administered
maximum contamination levels. As a result of a LTV missile bankruptcy
levels of trichloroethylene exceeded U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
wellfield has been closed because sampling results at one its wells found
contamination has been detected in two of the South Bend Well Fields. A
located along the western portion of the site. Trichloroethylene (TCE)
removed from the area. Another area of concern is a former land disposal unit
underground storage tanks (USTs). During the summer of 1989, 37 USTs were
site has been identified and may be the result of past releases from several
Groundwater contamination at the Chippewa Avenue area groundwater contaminationFacility Status:
     January 2005Last Date:
     3172340433Contact Tele:
     GroundwaterMedia Affected:
     SolventsContaminant Type:
     08/99Score Date:
     50.38Score:
     0000081Facility Id:


SHWS:


SOUTH BEND, IN  
SOUTH BEND WELL FIELDS    N/A 


SHWSCHIPPEWA AVENUE WELL FIELD S105299361


LowPriority:
Discontinued (active)Description:
SoilAffected Area:
199809544Incident Number:
377Facility ID:


LUST:


SOUTH BEND, IN  46614
64009 SR 331    N/A 


LUSTRONALD SCHMALKUCHE S106351101
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


               GasolineSubstance Desc:
               Permanently Out of ServiceTank Status:
               1/1/1960 0:00:00Install Date:
               4Tank Number:


               GasolineSubstance Desc:
               Permanently Out of ServiceTank Status:
               Not reportedInstall Date:
               3Tank Number:


               GasolineSubstance Desc:
               Permanently Out of ServiceTank Status:
               6/18/1986 0:00:00Install Date:
               2Tank Number:


               GasolineSubstance Desc:
               Permanently Out of ServiceTank Status:
               6/18/1986 0:00:00Install Date:
               1Tank Number:


               South Bend, IN 46614Mailing City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedMailing Address 2:
               64009 Sr 331Mailing Address:
               Ronald SchmalkucheCompany Name:
               6689Owner Id:
               377Facility ID:


UST:


SOUTH BEND, IN  46614
64009 SR 331    N/A 


USTRONALD SCHMALKUCHE U004002429


          YOpen To Public:
          07/15/2012Permanent Expiration:
          POwner Type:
          BELINDA MORRISOwner Name:
          Not reportedContact Phone:
          Not reportedRP City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedRP Address:
          Not reportedRP Phone:
          Not reportedResponsible Party:
          Not reportedDate Closed:
          71-04Operating Num:
          Not reportedContact:
          124SR No:
          Not reportedFacility Status:
          TRANSFER STATIONFacility Type:
          Not reportedFacility ID:


LF:


SOUTH BEND, IN  46613
2500 GREEN TECH DR    N/A 


SWF/LFGREEN TECH TRANSFER & RECYCLING S110169864
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


MunicipalFacility Type:
200211010Facility Id:


SCP:


                    Not reportedPublic Intake:
                    NWater Supply Affected:
                    Not reportedFish Killed:
                    undeterminedArea Affected:
                    SpillSpill Type:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    Not reportedContained:
                    GallonsSpilled Units:
                    1Spilled Amount:
                    Not reportedRecovered Units:
                    Not reportedRecovered Amount:
                    OtherSpill Source:
                    petroleumMaterial:
                    04-Nov-02Report Date:
                    04-Nov-02Incident Date:
                    200211010Facility ID:


SPILL:


SOUTH BEND, IN  46545
SCP14009 EAST JEFFERSON    N/A 


SPILLSINDOT SOUTH BEND S105679310


khendrixProject Manager:
4091206Facility ID:


IN BROWNFIELD:


SOUTH BEND, IN  46601
KENDALL ST / FRANKLIN ST    N/A 


BROWNFIELDSRAILROAD PROPERTY S110169854


                                             Not reportedCertificate of Completion Date:
                                             Not reportedConvenant Not To Sue Date:
                                             BrittainProject Manager:
                                             Not reportedLandUse Restrictions/Institutional Controls:
                                             6980704VRP Id Number:
                                             ActiveStatus:


IN VCP:


SOUTH BEND, IN  
835 PRAIRIE AVE    N/A 


VCPMECHANIC’S LAUNDRY 1004230900


                    INState:
                    South BendCity:
                    1305 Prairie Ave.Address:
                    Not reportedProgram Contact Name:
                    South Bend Scrap and ProcessingProgram Company:


SWRCY:


SOUTH BEND, IN  46613
1305 PRAIRIE AVE.    N/A 


SWRCYSOUTH BEND SCRAP AND PROCESSING S109950757
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                    AluminumCans, Steel CansMaterials Accepted:
                    Not reportedCustomers:
                    Not reportedSites Notes:
                    for-profitEntity Type:
                    St. JosephCounty:
                    574-287-3311Contact Phone:
                    46613Zip:


S109950757SOUTH BEND SCRAP AND PROCESSING  (Continued)


Handler Activities Summary:


                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/0001Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (317) 263-5260Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46202
                    711 E VERMONT STOwner/operator address:
                    MLS SHAREHOLDERS & LIQUIDATING TRUSTOwner/operator name:


Owner/Operator Summary:


                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (317) 581-0668Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46240
                    1010 E 86TH ST STE 46CContact address:
                    STEVE  JESSEEContact:
                    INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46202
                    711 E VERMONT STMailing address:
                    INR000022996EPA ID:
                    SOUTH BEND, IN 46601
                    835 PRAIRIE RDFacility address:
                    MLS LIQUIDATING TRUSTFacility name:
                    08/16/2002Date form received by agency:


RCRA-CESQG:


MANIFESTSOUTH BEND, IN  46601
FINDS835 PRAIRIE RD INR000022996


RCRA-CESQGMLS LIQUIDATING TRUST 1004700570
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/22/2002    Enforcement action date:
                    PROPOSED AGREED ORDER (PAO) SENT    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/15/2002Date achieved compliance:
                    04/26/2002Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.41Regulation violated:


                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/26/2002    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/15/2002Date achieved compliance:
                    04/26/2002Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.41Regulation violated:


Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:


                    TRICHLOROETHYLENEWaste name:
                    D040Waste code:


                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENEWaste name:
                    D039Waste code:


Hazardous Waste Summary:


                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    MLS LIQUIDATING TRUSTFacility name:
                    05/16/2000Date form received by agency:


Historical Generators:


                              Verified to be non-commercialOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              YesTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:


1004700570MLS LIQUIDATING TRUST  (Continued)
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


data exchange over the Network Node.
environmental data and exchange it with EPA FRS using the electronic
program systems. In addition, I-FRS enables IDEM to reconcile
processes to link facility data monitored by multiple State and EPA
Registry System (I-FRS). The I-FRS provides the interface and
Environmental Management (I-DEM) has implemented the Indiana-Facility
IN-FRS (Indiana - Facility Registry System). The Indiana Department of
        Environmental Interest/Information System


        110003137187Registry ID:


FINDS:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    09/07/2001Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/27/2001Evaluation date:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    08/15/2002Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    04/26/2002Evaluation date:


Evaluation Action Summary:


                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/27/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/07/2001Date achieved compliance:
                    06/27/2001Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.11Regulation violated:


                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/22/2002    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/15/2002Date achieved compliance:
                    04/26/2002Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.41Regulation violated:


                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:


1004700570MLS LIQUIDATING TRUST  (Continued)
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                    Not reportedReport Year:
Transporter Records:


                              Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                              Not reportedTSD Name:
                              Not reportedTSD Facility EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTons Of Waste Shipped Year:
                              Not reportedWaste Code:
                              Not reportedWaste Codes on Page Number:
                              Not reportedNumber Of TSD Facilities:
                              Not reportedShipped File Page Number:
                              Not reportedWaste Description Shipped:
                              Not reportedActual Generator Type:
                              Not reportedGenerator EPA Id:


Shipment Records:


                     Not reportedUnit of Measure:
                     Not reportedQuantity Rec Report Yrly Tons:
                     Not reportedQuantity of Waste:
                     Not reportedWaste Description:
                     Not reportedGenerator EPA ID:
                     Not reportedSub Page:
                     Not reportedPage Number:
                     Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                     Not reportedReport Year:


Receiver Records:


                    BContact Type:
                    317-581-0668Contact Telephone:
                    STEVEContact First Name:
                    JESSEEContact Last Name:
                    46202Handler Mailing Zip:
                    INHandler Mailing State:
                    INDIANAPOLISHandler Mailing City:
                    711 E VERMONT STHandler Mailing Address:
                    Non ActiveTSD Status:
                    Interim or Enforcement TSDTSD Type:
                    ActiveTransporter Status:
                    SelfTransporter Type:
                    ActiveGenerator Status:
                    CEGGenerator Type:
                    INR000022996EPA Id #:


Manifest Handler:


                    Not reportedYear:
                    INR000022996EPA ID:


IN MANIFEST:


corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource


1004700570MLS LIQUIDATING TRUST  (Continued)
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                    Not reportedYear:
                    INR000022996EPA ID:


                    Not reportedYear:
                    INR000022996EPA ID:


                    Not reportedNum Of Tranporters Used:
                    Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                    Not reportedPage Number of Report:
                    Not reportedGenerator EPA ID:


1004700570MLS LIQUIDATING TRUST  (Continued)


                                             Not reportedCertificate of Completion Date:
                                             Not reportedConvenant Not To Sue Date:
                                             WilliamsProject Manager:
                                             Not reportedLandUse Restrictions/Institutional Controls:
                                             6020803VRP Id Number:
                                             ActiveStatus:


IN VCP:


SOUTH BEND, IN  
SAMPLE / PRAIRIE STREETS    N/A 


VCPSTUDEBAKER AREA A S106954972


CommercialFacility Type:
7100113Facility Id:


SCP:


SOUTH BEND, IN  46601
604 SOUTH SCOTT ST.    N/A 


SCPMEI S109845219


HighPriority:
Monitored natural attenuation (active)Description:
SoilAffected Area:
198912546Incident Number:
16127Facility ID:


HighPriority:
Monitored natural attenuation (active)Description:
Methyl-tertiary-butyl-etherAffected Area:
198912546Incident Number:
16127Facility ID:


HighPriority:
Monitored natural attenuation (active)Description:
Drinking WaterAffected Area:
198912546Incident Number:
16127Facility ID:


LUST:


SOUTH BEND, IN  46619
26395 SR 2 W    N/A 


LUSTCOUNTRY CUPBOARD 7 U001076612
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


HighPriority:
Monitored natural attenuation (active)Description:
Free ProductAffected Area:
198912546Incident Number:
16127Facility ID:


HighPriority:
Monitored natural attenuation (active)Description:
GroundwaterAffected Area:
198912546Incident Number:
16127Facility ID:


U001076612COUNTRY CUPBOARD 7  (Continued)


SOUTH BEND, IN  46614
STATE RTE 23 AND MAYFLOWER RD IND980904239


CERC-NFRAPDOLLAR LAKE SITE 1003870864


CommercialFacility Type:
200201113Facility Id:


SCP:


SOUTH BEND, IN  46619
25734 S.R. 2    N/A 


SCPMACALLISTER MACHINERY CO. S109845172


                    Motor OilMaterials Accepted:
                    PublicCustomers:
                    Not reportedSites Notes:
                    Not reportedEntity Type:
                    Not reportedCounty:
                    Not reportedContact Phone:
                    Not reportedZip:
                    Not reportedState:
                    Not reportedCity:
                    Not reportedAddress:
                    Not reportedProgram Contact Name:
                    Not reportedProgram Company:


SWRCY:


SOUTH BEND, IN  46556
25701 STATE ROAD 2    N/A 


SWRCYAMERIGAS S109949316
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